
Members of the Senate
by Assembly
1838 – 2025

Information updated through the 2025 Regular Session.

During the Territory of Iowa Legislative Assembly, the upper chamber was known as the Council.

Name Party District Home County

Legislative Assembly 1 (1838 – 1839)
Jesse B. Browne Whig 2 Lee
James M. Clark Whig 5 Louisa
Stephen Hempstead Democrat 8 Dubuque
George Hepner Democrat 1 Des Moines
Lawson B. Hughes Whig 3 Henry
Arthur Inghram Democrat 1 Des Moines
Isham Keith Whig 4 Van Buren
Warner Lewis Democrat 8 Dubuque
Jonathan W. Parker Democrat 7 Scott
Jesse D. Payne Whig 3 Henry
Robert Ralston Democrat 1 Des Moines
E. A. M. Swazy Democrat 4 Van Buren
Charles Whittlesey Whig 6 Cedar

Legislative Assembly 2 (1839 – 1840)
Jesse B. Browne Whig 2 Lee
James M. Clark Whig 5 Louisa
Stephen Hempstead Democrat 8 Dubuque
George Hepner Democrat 1 Des Moines
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https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16469&ga=-8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16475&ga=-8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5902&ga=-8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16500&ga=-8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16504&ga=-8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16507&ga=-8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16525&ga=-8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16538&ga=-8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6026&ga=-7
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Name Party District Home County

Lawson B. Hughes Whig 3 Henry
Arthur Inghram Democrat 1 Des Moines
Isham Keith Whig 4 Van Buren
Warner Lewis Democrat 8 Dubuque
Jonathan W. Parker Democrat 7 Scott
Jesse D. Payne Whig 3 Henry
Robert Ralston Democrat 1 Des Moines
E. A. M. Swazy Democrat 4 Van Buren
Charles Whittlesey Whig 6 Cedar

Legislative Assembly 3 (1840 – 1841)
Gideon S. Bailey Democrat 2 Van Buren
Mortimer P. Bainbridge Whig 10 Dubuque
Jesse B. Browne Whig 1 Lee
William G. Coop Democrat 5 Jefferson
George Greene Democrat 8 Linn
James Hall Whig 2 Van Buren
Serranus C. Hastings Democrat 7 Muscatine
Joseph C. Hawkins Whig 3 Des Moines
Edward Johnstone Democrat 1 Lee
Joseph S. Kirkpatrick Whig 10 Jackson
Jonathan W. Parker Democrat 9 Scott
Francis Springer Whig 6 Louisa
William H. Wallace Whig 4 Henry

Legislative Assembly 4 (1841 – 1842)
Gideon S. Bailey Democrat 2 Van Buren
Mortimer P. Bainbridge Whig 10 Dubuque
Jesse B. Browne Whig 1 Lee
William G. Coop Democrat 5 Jefferson
George Greene Democrat 8 Linn
James Hall Whig 2 Van Buren
Serranus C. Hastings Democrat 7 Muscatine
Edward Johnstone Democrat 1 Lee
Joseph S. Kirkpatrick Whig 10 Jackson
Shepherd Leffler Democrat 3 Des Moines
Jonathan W. Parker Democrat 9 Scott
Francis Springer Whig 6 Louisa
William H. Wallace Whig 4 Henry

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025
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Name Party District Home County

Legislative Assembly 5 (1842 – 1843)
Robert Christie Whig 9 Scott
John P. Cook Whig 8 Cedar
Thomas Cox Democrat 10 Jackson
John D. Elbert Whig 2 Van Buren
Francis Gehon Democrat 10 Dubuque
Pleasant Harris Democrat 7 Johnson
James H. Jenkins Democrat 2 Van Buren
Shepherd Leffler Democrat 3 Des Moines
Robert M. G. Patterson Whig 1 Lee
William Patterson Democrat 1 Lee
Francis Springer Whig 6 Louisa
Joseph B. Teas Whig 5 Jefferson
William H. Wallace Whig 4 Henry

Legislative Assembly 6 (1843 – 1845)
Robert Christie Whig 9 Scott
John P. Cook Whig 8 Cedar
Thomas Cox Democrat 10 Jackson
John D. Elbert Whig 2 Van Buren
Francis Gehon Democrat 10 Dubuque
Pleasant Harris Democrat 7 Johnson
James H. Jenkins Democrat 2 Van Buren
Shepherd Leffler Democrat 3 Des Moines
Robert M. G. Patterson Whig 1 Lee
William Patterson Democrat 1 Lee
Francis Springer Whig 6 Louisa
Joseph B. Teas Whig 5 Jefferson
William H. Wallace Whig 4 Henry

Legislative Assembly 7 (1845 – 1845)
William Abbe Democrat 8 Linn
Philip B. Bradley Democrat 10 Jackson
Paul Brattain Democrat 2 Van Buren
James Brierly Democrat 1 Lee
William G. Coop Democrat 5 Jefferson
Serranus C. Hastings Democrat 7 Muscatine
Stephen Hempstead Democrat 10 Dubuque
Shepherd Leffler Democrat 3 Des Moines

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16433&ga=-4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5936&ga=-4
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https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16461&ga=-4
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https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16535&ga=-4
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https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16445&ga=-3
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https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16461&ga=-3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16472&ga=-3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16479&ga=-3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16503&ga=-3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16502&ga=-3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6006&ga=-3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16528&ga=-3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16535&ga=-3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16408&ga=-2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5633&ga=-2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16424&ga=-2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16426&ga=-2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5795&ga=-2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16462&ga=-2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16464&ga=-2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16479&ga=-2
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Name Party District Home County

Enoch Ross Whig 6 Washington
Henry M. Shelby Democrat 2 Van Buren
John Stephenson Whig 4 Henry
Laurel Summers Democrat 9 Scott
John Thompson Democrat 1 Lee

Legislative Assembly 8 (1845 – 1846)
William Abbe Democrat 8 Linn
Philip B. Bradley Democrat 10 Jackson
Paul Brattain Democrat 2 Van Buren
James Brierly Democrat 1 Lee
William G. Coop Democrat 5 Jefferson
Serranus C. Hastings Democrat 7 Muscatine
Stephen Hempstead Democrat 10 Dubuque
Shepherd Leffler Democrat 3 Des Moines
Enoch Ross Whig 6 Washington
Henry M. Shelby Democrat 2 Van Buren
John Stephenson Whig 4 Henry
Laurel Summers Democrat 9 Scott
John Thompson Democrat 1 Lee

General Assembly 1 (1846 – 1848)
Thomas Baker Democrat 5 Polk
Thomas H. Benton Jr. Democrat 15 Dubuque
Samuel A. Bissell Democrat 13 Cedar
Philip B. Bradley Democrat 14 Jackson
Robert Brown Democrat 8 Jefferson
Milton D. Browning Whig 6 Des Moines
Theophilus Crawford Democrat 15 Dubuque
James Davis Whig 4 Wapello
Samuel Fullenwider Whig 6 Des Moines
Richard R. Harbour Democrat 10 Mahaska
John Howell Democrat 8 Jefferson
Thomas Hughes Democrat 11 Johnson
Jacob Huner Democrat 1 Lee
Evan Jay Whig 7 Henry
John F. Sanford Whig 2 Van Buren
John J. Selman Democrat 3 Davis
Francis Springer Whig 9 Louisa

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16515&ga=-2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16517&ga=-2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16522&ga=-2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5966&ga=-2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5969&ga=-2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16408&ga=-1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5633&ga=-1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16424&ga=-1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16426&ga=-1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5795&ga=-1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16462&ga=-1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16464&ga=-1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16479&ga=-1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16515&ga=-1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16517&ga=-1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16522&ga=-1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5966&ga=-1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5969&ga=-1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6019&ga=1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6021&ga=1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6022&ga=1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5633&ga=1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6025&ga=1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5788&ga=1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5651&ga=1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6031&ga=1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6033&ga=1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5947&ga=1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5949&ga=1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6038&ga=1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6039&ga=1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5995&ga=1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6004&ga=1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5965&ga=1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6006&ga=1
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Name Party District Home County

James Sprott Whig 1 Lee
Loring Wheeler Whig 12 Clinton
John M. Whitaker Democrat 2 Van Buren

General Assembly 2 (1848 – 1850)
Freeman Alger Democrat 11 Muscatine
Philip B. Bradley Democrat 14 Jackson
Milton D. Browning Whig 6 Des Moines
Phineas M. Casady Democrat 5 Polk
John P. Cook Whig 13 Cedar
Theophilus Crawford Democrat 15 Dubuque
Thomas S. Espy Democrat 1 Lee
Alfred S. Fear Democrat 6 Des Moines
Richard R. Harbour Democrat 10 Mahaska
John Howell Democrat 8 Jefferson
Evan Jay Whig 7 Henry
Barney Royston Democrat 4 Wapello
John F. Sanford Whig 2 Van Buren
John J. Selman Democrat 3 Davis
John G. Shields Democrat 15 Dubuque
Francis Springer Whig 9 Louisa
James Sprott Whig 1 Lee
Loring Wheeler Whig 12 Clinton
George G. Wright Whig 2 Van Buren

General Assembly 3 (1850 – 1852)
Freeman Alger Democrat 11 Muscatine
Nathan Baker Democrat 1 Lee
Phineas M. Casady Democrat 5 Polk
John P. Cook Whig 13 Cedar
Thomas S. Espy Democrat 1 Lee
Norman Everson Whig 9 Washington
Henry B. Hendershott Democrat 4 Wapello
George Hepner Democrat 6 Des Moines
John Howell Democrat 8 Jefferson
William E. Leffingwell Democrat 12 Clinton
Warner Lewis Democrat 15 Dubuque
Enos Lowe Democrat 6 Des Moines
Joseph Lowe Democrat 10 Keokuk

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6007&ga=1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6013&ga=1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5616&ga=1
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5862&ga=2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5633&ga=2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5788&ga=2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5935&ga=2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5936&ga=2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5651&ga=2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5939&ga=2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5990&ga=2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5947&ga=2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5949&ga=2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5995&ga=2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6003&ga=2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6004&ga=2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5965&ga=2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5844&ga=2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6006&ga=2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6007&ga=2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6013&ga=2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5973&ga=2
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5862&ga=3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5934&ga=3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5935&ga=3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5936&ga=3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5939&ga=3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5880&ga=3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5894&ga=3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5895&ga=3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5949&ga=3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5901&ga=3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5902&ga=3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5951&ga=3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5903&ga=3
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Name Party District Home County

John T. Morton Whig 7 Henry
Nathan G. Sales Democrat 14 Jones
John J. Selman Democrat 3 Davis
John G. Shields Democrat 15 Dubuque
John B. Spees Whig 2 Van Buren
George G. Wright Whig 2 Van Buren

General Assembly 4 (1852 – 1854)
Milton D. Browning Whig 2 Des Moines
Elisha F. Clark Democrat 21 Jackson
William G. Coop Democrat 4 Jefferson
Salmon Cowles Democrat 1 Lee
George D. Crosthwait Whig 19 Johnson
Norman Everson Whig 12 Washington
Maturin L. Fisher Democrat 24 Clayton
Jonathan E. Fletcher Democrat 17 Muscatine
Amos Harris Democrat 9 Appanoose
John W. Hedrick Whig 6 Wapello
Henry B. Hendershott Democrat 7 Wapello
George Hepner Democrat 2 Des Moines
Jefferson D. Hillis Whig 15 Marion
Andrew Y. Hull Democrat 20 Polk
Hadley D. Johnson Democrat 10 Pottawattamie
William E. Leffingwell Democrat 18 Clinton
Warner Lewis Democrat 24 Dubuque
James M. Love Democrat 1 Lee
Joseph Lowe Democrat 13 Keokuk
George W. Lucas Democrat 11 Fremont
Samuel G. McAchran Whig 8 Davis
Archibald McKinney Whig 5 Henry
John R. Needham Whig 14 Mahaska
John Park Whig 4 Jefferson
Isaac M. Preston Democrat 23 Linn
Calvin J. Price Democrat 1 Lee
Nathan G. Sales Democrat 22 Jones
George Schramm Whig 3 Van Buren
John G. Shields Democrat 24 Dubuque

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5956&ga=3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5917&ga=3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5965&ga=3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5844&ga=3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5921&ga=3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5973&ga=3
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5788&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5791&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5795&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5873&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5874&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5880&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5804&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5881&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5891&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5893&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5894&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5895&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5810&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5897&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5900&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5901&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5902&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5818&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5903&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5819&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5821&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5905&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5173&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5833&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5836&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5593&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5917&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5499&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5844&ga=4
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Name Party District Home County

John B. Spees Whig 3 Van Buren
Eli S. Wing Democrat 16 Scott

General Assembly 5 (1854 – 1856)
Daniel A. Anderson Whig 7 Monroe
Joseph Birge Democrat 22 Jackson
David T. Brigham Democrat 1 Lee
Milton D. Browning Whig 2 Des Moines
Theophilus Bryan Democrat 20 Guthrie
Elisha F. Clark Democrat 21 Jackson
Hiram T. Cleaver Whig 12 Louisa
William F. Coolbaugh Democrat 2 Des Moines
William G. Coop Democrat 4 Jefferson
Maturin L. Fisher Democrat 24 Clayton
Ambrose C. Fulton Whig 16 Scott
William W. Hamilton Whig 24 Dubuque
Jefferson D. Hillis Whig 15 Marion
James L. Hogin Whig 13 Keokuk
James C. Jordan Whig 20 Polk
James M. Love Democrat 1 Lee
George W. Lucas Democrat 11 Fremont
Julius J. Matthews Whig 18 Clinton
Samuel G. McAchran Whig 8 Davis
Abner H. McCrary Whig 3 Van Buren
Exum S. McCulloch Democrat 1 Lee
John R. Needham Whig 14 Mahaska
John Park Whig 4 Jefferson
Isaac M. Preston Democrat 23 Linn
James C. Ramsey Democrat 6 Wapello
Alvin Saunders Whig 5 Henry
George Schramm Whig 3 Van Buren
John G. Shields Democrat 24 Dubuque
James D. Test Democrat 10 Pottawattamie
William A. Thurston Democrat 1 Lee
Nathan Udell Democrat 9 Appanoose
George W. Wilkinson Whig 17 Muscatine
Samuel Workman Democrat 19 Johnson

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5921&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5777&ga=4
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5529&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5708&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5634&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5788&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5789&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5791&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5715&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5546&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5795&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5804&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5805&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5730&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5810&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5734&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4527&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5818&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5819&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5746&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5821&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5376&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4973&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5173&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5833&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5836&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5758&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5606&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5499&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5844&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5768&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5770&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5307&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5773&ga=5
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5859&ga=5
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Name Party District Home County

General Assembly 6 (1856 – 1858)
Daniel A. Anderson Republican 9 Monroe
Jeremiah T. Atkins Republican 34 Winneshiek
Joseph Birge Democrat 29 Jackson
David T. Brigham Democrat 2 Lee
Aaron Brown Republican 33 Fayette
Henry B. Carter Republican 32 Clayton
Jonathan W. Cattell Republican 22 Cedar
Hiram T. Cleaver Republican 13 Louisa
Lyman Cook Republican 4 Des Moines
William F. Coolbaugh Democrat 4 Des Moines
Samuel Dale Democrat 11 Taylor
Charles Foster Republican 14 Washington
Josiah B. Grinnell Republican 26 Poweshiek
William W. Hamilton Republican 31 Dubuque
James L. Hogin Republican 15 Keokuk
Jeremiah W. Jenkins Republican 28 Jackson
James C. Jordan Republican 27 Polk
Samuel J. Kirkwood Republican 20 Johnson
William A. Loughridge Republican 16 Mahaska
Julius J. Matthews Republican 23 Clinton
George McCoy Republican 25 Benton
Abner H. McCrary Republican 3 Van Buren
Exum S. McCulloch Democrat 1 Lee
Marquis L. McPherson Republican 18 Madison
Jairus E. Neal Democrat 17 Marion
James C. Ramsey Democrat 8 Wapello
William M. Reed Republican 6 Jefferson
Nicholas J. Rusch Republican 21 Scott
Alvin Saunders Republican 7 Henry
William G. Stewart Democrat 30 Dubuque
James D. Test Democrat 12 Pottawattamie
William G. Thompson Republican 24 Linn
William A. Thurston Democrat 1 Lee
Henry H. Trimble Democrat 5 Davis
John W. Warner Democrat 10 Decatur
George W. Wilkinson Know Nothing 19 Muscatine

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5529&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5628&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5708&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5634&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5015&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5638&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5128&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5715&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5649&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5546&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5652&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5657&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5660&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5730&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5734&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5664&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4527&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5666&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5668&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5746&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5672&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5376&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4973&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5478&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5485&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5758&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4781&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5687&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5606&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5695&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5768&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4254&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5770&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5697&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5700&ga=6
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5773&ga=6


9

Name Party District Home County

General Assembly 7 (1858 – 1860)
John R. Allen Democrat 1 Lee
Daniel A. Anderson Republican 9 Monroe
Jeremiah T. Atkins Republican 34 Winneshiek
Gideon S. Bailey Democrat 3 Van Buren
David T. Brigham Democrat 2 Lee
Aaron Brown Republican 33 Fayette
Henry B. Carter Republican 32 Clayton
Jonathan W. Cattell Republican 22 Cedar
Lyman Cook Republican 4 Des Moines
William F. Coolbaugh Democrat 4 Des Moines
Samuel Dale Democrat 11 Taylor
George M. Davis Republican 23 Clinton
William P. Davis Republican 27 Polk
Charles Foster Republican 14 Washington
Josiah B. Grinnell Republican 26 Poweshiek
Jeremiah W. Jenkins Republican 28 Jackson
John A. Johnson Democrat 8 Wapello
Samuel J. Kirkwood Republican 20 Johnson
William A. Loughridge Republican 16 Mahaska
Joseph Mann Democrat 29 Jones
George McCoy Republican 25 Benton
Marquis L. McPherson Republican 18 Madison
Jairus E. Neal Democrat 17 Marion
Andrew O. Patterson Democrat 19 Muscatine
William H. M. Pusey Democrat 12 Pottawattamie
John W. Rankin Republican 1 Lee
William M. Reed Republican 6 Jefferson
Samuel Reiner Republican 13 Louisa
Nicholas J. Rusch Republican 21 Scott
Alvin Saunders Republican 7 Henry
Oliver P. Sherraden Republican 15 Keokuk
William G. Stewart Democrat 30 Dubuque
William G. Thompson Republican 24 Linn
Henry H. Trimble Democrat 5 Davis
John W. Warner Democrat 10 Decatur
David S. Wilson Democrat 31 Dubuque

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5626&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5529&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5628&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5530&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5634&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5015&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5638&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5128&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5649&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5546&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5652&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5553&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5554&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5657&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5660&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5664&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5574&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5666&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5668&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5581&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5672&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5478&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5485&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5589&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5594&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5596&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4781&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5599&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5687&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5606&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5608&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5695&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4254&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5697&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5700&ga=7
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5621&ga=7
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Name Party District Home County

General Assembly 8 (1860 – 1862)
Lucian L. Ainsworth Democrat 38 Fayette
Daniel A. Anderson Republican 12 Monroe
H. Gates Angle Republican 26 Linn
Gideon S. Bailey Democrat 2 Van Buren
Jesse Bowen Republican 22 Johnson
Alfred F. Brown Republican 36 Black Hawk
Valentine Buechel Democrat 1 Lee
Cyrus Bussey Democrat 3 Davis
William F. Coolbaugh Democrat 8 Des Moines
George M. Davis Republican 20 Clinton
William P. Davis Republican 23 Polk
Thomas Drummond Republican 35 Benton
John F. Duncombe Democrat 32 Webster
Joseph Dysart Republican 35 Benton
Harvey W. English Democrat 7 Fremont
George W. Gray Democrat 39 Allamakee
George F. Green Democrat 24 Jackson
Joseph A. Green Republican 14 Muscatine
James C. Hagans Republican 6 Ringgold
David Hammer Democrat 28 Clayton
David C. Hastings Republican 37 Buchanan
Paris P. Henderson Republican 29 Warren
John A. Johnson Democrat 11 Wapello
John M. Kent Republican 21 Cedar
William B. Lewis Republican 15 Washington
Joseph Mann Democrat 25 Jones
Marquis L. McPherson Republican 30 Madison
Jairus E. Neal Democrat 18 Marion
Leroy G. Palmer Republican 9 Henry
Andrew O. Patterson Democrat 14 Muscatine
Andrew M. Pattison Republican 34 Marshall
Julius H. Powers Republican 40 Chickasaw
William H. M. Pusey Democrat 31 Pottawattamie
John W. Rankin Republican 1 Lee
Samuel Reiner Republican 13 Louisa
Alvin Saunders Republican 9 Henry
John Scott Republican 41 Story

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5409&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5529&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5410&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5530&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5415&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5417&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5538&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5539&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5546&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5553&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5554&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5558&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5431&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4945&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5437&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5350&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5449&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16553&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5451&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5452&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5454&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5570&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5574&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5463&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5469&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5581&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5478&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5485&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16552&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5589&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5486&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5592&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5594&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5596&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5599&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5606&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4246&ga=8
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Name Party District Home County

Oliver P. Sherraden Republican 16 Keokuk
William E. Taylor Democrat 5 Decatur
John W. Thompson Republican 19 Scott
George W. Trumbull Democrat 27 Dubuque
Nathan Udell Democrat 4 Appanoose
Joseph J. Watson Republican 33 Iowa
Henry H. Williams Democrat 17 Mahaska
David S. Wilson Democrat 27 Dubuque
James F. Wilson Republican 10 Jefferson

General Assembly 9 (1862 – 1864)
Lucian L. Ainsworth Democrat 38 Fayette
H. Gates Angle Republican 26 Linn
Norman Boardman Republican 20 Clinton
Jesse Bowen Republican 22 Johnson
Alfred F. Brown Republican 36 Black Hawk
Martin V. Burdick Republican 42 Winneshiek
Cyrus Bussey Democrat 3 Davis
Jacob W. Dixon Republican 11 Wapello
John F. Duncombe Democrat 32 Webster
Warren S. Dungan Republican 12 Lucas
Joseph Dysart Republican 35 Benton
Harvey W. English Democrat 7 Fremont
Elijah F. Esteb Democrat 5 Wayne
John G. Foote Republican 8 Des Moines
George W. Gray Democrat 39 Allamakee
George F. Green Democrat 24 Jackson
Benjamin F. Gue Republican 19 Scott
James C. Hagans Republican 6 Ringgold
David Hammer Democrat 28 Clayton
David C. Hastings Republican 37 Buchanan
Joshua H. Hatch Republican 23 Polk
Paris P. Henderson Republican 29 Warren
Frederick Hesser Democrat 1 Lee
William H. Holmes Republican 25 Jones
George W. Howard Republican 40 Chickasaw
James S. Hurley Republican 13 Louisa
John D. Jennings Democrat 27 Dubuque
John M. Kent Republican 21 Cedar

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5608&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5613&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5614&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5510&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5307&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5515&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5521&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5621&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5620&ga=8
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5409&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5410&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5321&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5415&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5417&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5327&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5539&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4731&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5431&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4380&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4945&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5437&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5438&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5343&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5350&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5449&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5352&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5451&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5452&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5454&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5150&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5570&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5355&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5456&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5459&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4959&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5363&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5463&ga=9
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Name Party District Home County

John Kern Democrat 29 Warren
Joseph B. Leake Republican 19 Scott
William B. Lewis Republican 15 Washington
Abner H. McCrary Republican 2 Van Buren
George W. McCrary Republican 1 Lee
Marquis L. McPherson Republican 30 Madison
Jairus E. Neal Democrat 18 Marion
Andrew M. Pattison Republican 34 Marshall
James Pollard Democrat 3 Davis
Edwin B. Potter Democrat 41 Story
Julius H. Powers Republican 40 Chickasaw
James Redfield Republican 31 Dallas
John Scott Republican 41 Story
Joshua M. Shaffer Republican 10 Jefferson
Sherman G. Smith Republican 43 Jasper
William E. Taylor Democrat 5 Decatur
Isaac P. Teter Republican 16 Keokuk
George W. Trumbull Democrat 27 Dubuque
Nathan Udell Democrat 4 Appanoose
Joseph J. Watson Republican 33 Iowa
Henry H. Williams Democrat 17 Mahaska
William G. Woodward Republican 14 Muscatine
Theron W. Woolson Republican 9 Henry

General Assembly 10 (1864 – 1866)
George W. Bassett Republican 43 Webster
Norman Boardman Republican 23 Clinton
John M. Brayton Republican 35 Delaware
C. G. Bridges Republican 6 Decatur
Ziba Brown Republican 5 Clarke
Harvey S. Brunson Republican 38 Fayette
Martin V. Burdick Republican 41 Winneshiek
Ezekiel Clark Republican 25 Johnson
Coker F. Clarkson Republican 39 Grundy
J. A. L. Crookham Republican 18 Mahaska
Ezekiel Cutler Republican 30 Jones
Marsena E. Cutts Republican 26 Poweshiek
Jacob W. Dixon Republican 12 Wapello
Elisha Flaugh Republican 27 Jasper

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5464&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5270&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5469&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5376&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5377&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5478&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5485&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5486&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5489&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5491&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5592&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5494&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4246&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5500&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5503&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5613&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5508&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5510&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5307&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5515&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5521&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5526&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5209&ga=9
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5218&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5321&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5223&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5224&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5323&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5325&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5327&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4623&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5232&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5237&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5335&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5031&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4731&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5342&ga=10
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Name Party District Home County

John G. Foote Republican 9 Des Moines
George W. Gray Democrat 40 Allamakee
Benjamin F. Gue Republican 22 Scott
Leonard W. Hart Republican 36 Buchanan
Joshua H. Hatch Republican 28 Polk
Henry C. Henderson Republican 33 Marshall
Frederick Hesser Democrat 1 Lee
L. W. Hillyer Republican 7 Taylor
John Hilsinger Republican 29 Jackson
John C. Hogin Republican 17 Keokuk
Benjamin T. Hunt Republican 37 Clayton
James S. Hurley Republican 14 Louisa
John D. Jennings Democrat 34 Dubuque
William B. King Republican 32 Tama
Frederick M. Knoll Democrat 34 Dubuque
Abner H. McCrary Republican 2 Van Buren
George W. McCrary Republican 1 Lee
John F. McJunkin Republican 16 Washington
Thomas McMillan Republican 19 Marion
Philo G. C. Merrill Republican 20 Warren
Samuel A. Moore Republican 3 Davis
John A. Parvin Republican 15 Muscatine
John G. Patterson Republican 42 Floyd
Benjamin F. Roberts Republican 21 Madison
Lewis W. Ross Republican 8 Pottawattamie
Thomas J. Saunders Republican 22 Scott
William C. Shippen Republican 13 Monroe
Daniel P. Stubbs Republican 11 Jefferson
Nathan Udell Democrat 4 Appanoose
Henry Wharton Sr. Republican 24 Cedar
Theron W. Woolson Republican 10 Henry
Joseph B. Young Republican 31 Linn

General Assembly 11 (1866 – 1868)
George W. Bassett Republican 44 Webster
John M. Brayton Republican 35 Delaware
C. G. Bridges Republican 6 Decatur
Henry C. Bulis Republican 42 Winneshiek
Jonathan W. Cattell Republican 28 Polk

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5343&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5350&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5352&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5257&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5150&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5258&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5355&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5259&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5260&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5358&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5264&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4959&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5363&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5266&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4050&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5376&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5377&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5278&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5168&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5382&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3595&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5179&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5083&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5392&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5290&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5396&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5297&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5301&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5307&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4906&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5209&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5314&ga=10
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5218&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5223&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5224&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5017&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5128&ga=11
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Name Party District Home County

Ezekiel Clark Republican 25 Johnson
Coker F. Clarkson Republican 39 Grundy
J. A. L. Crookham Republican 18 Mahaska
Marsena E. Cutts Republican 26 Poweshiek
Eliab Doud Republican 2 Van Buren
Eugene E. Edwards Republican 5 Lucas
Sewall S. Farwell Republican 30 Jones
Leonard W. Hart Republican 36 Buchanan
Nathaniel G. Hedges Democrat 1 Lee
Henry C. Henderson Republican 33 Marshall
L. W. Hillyer Republican 7 Taylor
John Hilsinger Republican 29 Jackson
Joseph Hollman Democrat 1 Lee
Benjamin T. Hunt Republican 37 Clayton
William B. King Republican 32 Tama
Frederick M. Knoll Democrat 34 Dubuque
William B. Lakin Republican 38 Fayette
Andrew M. Larimer Republican 22 Scott
Joseph B. Leake Republican 22 Scott
John F. McJunkin Republican 16 Washington
William McMarshman Republican 20 Warren
Thomas McMillan Republican 19 Marion
John Meyer Republican 27 Jasper
Samuel A. Moore Republican 3 Davis
Addison Oliver Republican 45 Monona
John A. Parvin Republican 15 Muscatine
John G. Patterson Republican 43 Floyd
Charles Paulk Democrat 41 Allamakee
James B. Powers Republican 40 Black Hawk
Joseph R. Reed Republican 21 Dallas
Benjamin B. Richards Democrat 34 Dubuque
James M. Robertson Republican 14 Louisa
Lewis W. Ross Republican 8 Pottawattamie
Ezekiel S. Sampson Republican 17 Keokuk
William C. Shippen Republican 13 Monroe
John H. Smith Republican 23 Clinton
Edward H. Stiles Republican 12 Wapello
Daniel P. Stubbs Republican 11 Jefferson

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4623&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5232&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5237&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5031&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5137&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5243&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5139&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5257&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5153&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5258&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5259&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5260&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5154&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5264&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5266&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4050&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5268&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5162&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5270&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5278&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5274&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5168&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4549&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3595&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5175&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5179&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5083&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5287&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5183&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5186&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4987&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5190&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5290&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5294&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5297&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5194&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5299&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5301&ga=11
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Name Party District Home County

Nathan Udell Democrat 4 Appanoose
Fitz H. Warren Republican 9 Des Moines
Henry Wharton Sr. Republican 24 Cedar
Theron W. Woolson Republican 10 Henry
Joseph B. Young Republican 31 Linn

General Assembly 12 (1868 – 1870)
Granville G. Bennett Republican 15 Washington
Edward M. Bill Republican 6 Monroe
Henry C. Bulis Republican 42 Winneshiek
Jefferson P. Casady Democrat 9 Pottawattamie
Jonathan W. Cattell Republican 28 Polk
James Chapin Republican 32 Benton
W. W. Cones People’s Party 22 Scott
William G. Donnan Republican 36 Buchanan
Eliab Doud Republican 2 Van Buren
Lewis B. Dunham Democrat 29 Jackson
Samuel H. Fairall Democrat 25 Johnson
Sewall S. Farwell Republican 30 Jones
Liberty E. Fellows Democrat 41 Allamakee
George E. Griffith Republican 20 Warren
Joseph Grimes Republican 35 Delaware
Augustus H. Hamilton Republican 13 Wapello
Theodore Hawley Republican 45 Webster
Nathaniel G. Hedges Democrat 1 Lee
Joseph Hollman Democrat 1 Lee
John C. Johnson Republican 17 Keokuk
Isaac W. Keller Republican 7 Ringgold
Frederick M. Knoll Democrat 34 Dubuque
Andrew M. Larimer Republican 22 Scott
William Larrabee Republican 38 Fayette
Matthew Long Republican 26 Iowa
Charles L. Matthies Republican 10 Des Moines
Thomas McMillan Republican 19 Marion
John Meyer Republican 27 Jasper
Isaac J. Mitchell Republican 44 Boone
Napoleon B. Moore Republican 8 Page
John R. Needham Republican 18 Mahaska
Homer E. Newell Republican 37 Clayton

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5307&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5309&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4906&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5209&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5314&ga=11
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5013&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5014&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5017&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5022&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5128&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5024&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5130&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4199&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5137&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5038&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4841&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5139&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5042&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5044&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5045&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5046&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5052&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5153&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5154&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5156&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4402&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4050&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5162&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4315&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5066&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5167&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5168&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4549&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5075&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5076&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5173&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5079&ga=12
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Name Party District Home County

Addison Oliver Republican 46 Monona
John A. Parvin Republican 16 Muscatine
John G. Patterson Republican 43 Floyd
Abial R. Pierce Republican 12 Jefferson
James B. Powers Republican 40 Black Hawk
Joseph R. Reed Republican 21 Dallas
Wells S. Rice Republican 33 Marshall
Benjamin B. Richards Democrat 34 Dubuque
James M. Robertson Republican 14 Louisa
John H. Smith Republican 23 Clinton
Robert Smyth Republican 31 Linn
Henry C. Traverse Republican 3 Davis
Marcus Tuttle Republican 39 Cerro Gordo
Madison M. Walden Republican 4 Appanoose
William P. Wolf Republican 24 Cedar
Theron W. Woolson Republican 11 Henry
James D. Wright Republican 5 Lucas

General Assembly 13 (1870 – 1872)
Benjamin F. Allen Republican 29 Polk
Charles Atkins Republican 48 Monona
Charles Beardsley Republican 10 Des Moines
Granville G. Bennett Republican 15 Washington
Edward M. Bill Republican 5 Monroe
Henry C. Bulis Republican 42 Winneshiek
Frank T. Campbell Republican 28 Jasper
Jefferson P. Casady Democrat 9 Pottawattamie
John M. Cathcart Republican 19 Marion
James Chapin Republican 33 Benton
Hans R. Claussen Republican 22 Scott
George W. Couch Republican 38 Black Hawk
John N. Dixon Republican 18 Mahaska
William G. Donnan Republican 37 Buchanan
Lewis B. Dunham Democrat 30 Jackson
Joseph Dysart Republican 27 Tama
Samuel H. Fairall Democrat 25 Johnson
Liberty E. Fellows Democrat 41 Allamakee
George E. Griffith Republican 20 Warren
Joseph Grimes Republican 36 Delaware

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5175&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5179&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5083&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5084&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5183&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5186&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5085&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4987&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5190&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5194&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5092&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4592&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5104&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4089&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4354&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5209&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5110&ga=12
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4911&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4913&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4915&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5013&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5014&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5017&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4718&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5022&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5023&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5024&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4934&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5029&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5035&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4199&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5038&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4945&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4841&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5042&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5044&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5045&ga=13


17

Name Party District Home County

Augustus H. Hamilton Republican 13 Wapello
Joseph W. Havens Republican 17 Keokuk
Theodore Hawley Republican 47 Webster
James S. Hurley Republican 14 Louisa
Alexander B. Ireland Republican 23 Clinton
Emmons Johnson Republican 44 Bremer
Isaac W. Keller Republican 7 Ringgold
Frederick M. Knoll Democrat 35 Dubuque
William Larrabee Republican 40 Fayette
Matthew Long Republican 26 Iowa
Robert Lowry Republican 22 Scott
Exum S. McCulloch Democrat 1 Lee
John McKean Republican 31 Jones
Samuel McNutt Republican 16 Muscatine
Isaac J. Mitchell Republican 45 Boone
Napoleon B. Moore Republican 8 Page
Michael B. Mulkern Democrat 35 Dubuque
Benjamin F. Murray Republican 21 Madison
Homer E. Newell Republican 39 Clayton
John G. Patterson Republican 43 Floyd
Abial R. Pierce Republican 12 Jefferson
Wells S. Rice Republican 34 Marshall
Robert Smyth Republican 32 Linn
Henry C. Traverse Republican 3 Davis
Marcus Tuttle Republican 46 Cerro Gordo
Jacob G. Vale Republican 2 Van Buren
William F. Vermillion Republican 4 Appanoose
John P. West Republican 11 Henry
William P. Wolf Republican 24 Cedar
James D. Wright Republican 6 Lucas

General Assembly 14 (1872 – 1874)
Benjamin F. Allen Republican 29 Polk
Charles Atkins Republican 48 Monona
Charles Beardsley Republican 10 Des Moines
George W. Bemis Republican 37 Buchanan
Albert Boomer Republican 36 Delaware
John E. Burke Republican 44 Bremer
Frank T. Campbell Republican 28 Jasper

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5046&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4955&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5052&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4959&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4960&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=16555&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4402&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4050&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4315&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5066&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4968&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4973&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4974&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4975&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5075&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5076&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5077&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4979&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5079&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5083&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5084&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5085&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5092&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4592&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5104&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4997&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5105&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4905&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4354&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5110&ga=13
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4911&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4913&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4915&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4811&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4815&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4926&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4718&ga=14
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Name Party District Home County

John C. Chambers Republican 24 Cedar
Hans R. Claussen Republican 22 Scott
Alonzo Converse Republican 43 Butler
Oliver W. Crary Republican 39 Clayton
Robert A. Dague Republican 6 Clarke
Mark A. Dashiell Republican 20 Warren
Joseph Dysart Republican 27 Tama
Samuel H. Fairall Democrat 25 Johnson
William H. Fitch Republican 47 Calhoun
Edward J. Gault Democrat 4 Appanoose
Joseph W. Havens Republican 17 Keokuk
Elisha A. Howland Republican 46 Franklin
James S. Hurley Republican 14 Louisa
Alexander B. Ireland Republican 23 Clinton
Ezekiel B. Kephart Republican 32 Linn
James P. Ketcham Republican 26 Iowa
Samuel H. Kinne Democrat 41 Allamakee
William Larrabee Republican 40 Fayette
John H. Leavitt Republican 38 Black Hawk
George W. Lovell Republican 31 Jones
Robert Lowry Republican 22 Scott
George M. Maxwell Republican 45 Story
Moses A. McCoid Republican 12 Jefferson
John L. McCormack Democrat 19 Marion
Exum S. McCulloch Democrat 1 Lee
James S. McIntyre Republican 8 Page
John McKean Republican 31 Jones
Samuel McNutt Republican 16 Muscatine
Joseph H. Merrill Republican 13 Wapello
Joseph D. Miles Republican 15 Washington
Benjamin F. Murray Republican 21 Madison
Martin Read Republican 5 Wayne
Benjamin B. Richards Democrat 35 Dubuque
John N. W. Rumple Republican 26 Iowa
John J. Russell Republican 49 Greene
John Shane Republican 33 Benton
Elisha T. Smith Republican 7 Taylor
John Y. Stone Republican 9 Mills

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4187&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4934&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4828&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4832&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4833&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6066&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4945&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4841&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4842&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4204&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4955&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4853&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4959&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4960&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4860&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4965&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4657&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4315&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4966&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4757&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4968&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4867&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4670&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4671&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4973&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4869&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4974&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4975&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4767&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4873&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4979&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4983&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4987&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4682&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6067&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4789&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4896&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4689&ga=14
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Name Party District Home County

Lewis W. Stuart Democrat 30 Jackson
Robert H. Taylor Republican 34 Marshall
Jacob G. Vale Republican 2 Van Buren
John P. West Republican 11 Henry
George R. Willett Republican 42 Winneshiek
Horatio A. Wonn Democrat 3 Davis
James A. Young Republican 18 Mahaska

General Assembly 15 (1874 – 1876)
Hiram Bailey Republican 48 Chickasaw
George W. Bemis Republican 37 Buchanan
Albert Boomer Republican 36 Delaware
Frank T. Campbell Republican 27 Jasper
John C. Chambers Republican 24 Cedar
John Conaway Anti-Monopoly 38 Poweshiek
Alonzo Converse Republican 43 Butler
Dennis N. Cooley Republican 35 Dubuque
Oliver W. Crary Republican 39 Clayton
Robert A. Dague Republican 6 Clarke
Mark A. Dashiell Republican 20 Warren
Samuel H. Fairall Democrat 25 Johnson
William H. Fitch Republican 47 Calhoun
Edward J. Gault Democrat 4 Appanoose
Elisha A. Howland Republican 46 Franklin
Elias Jessup Republican 29 Hardin
Ezekiel B. Kephart Republican 32 Linn
Samuel H. Kinne Democrat 41 Allamakee
William Larrabee Republican 40 Fayette
George W. Lovell Anti-Monopoly 31 Jones
George M. Maxwell Republican 45 Story
Moses A. McCoid Republican 12 Jefferson
John L. McCormack Democrat 19 Marion
James S. McIntyre Republican 8 Page
Nathaniel A. Merrell Democrat 23 Clinton
Joseph H. Merrill Republican 13 Wapello
Joseph D. Miles Republican 15 Washington
Edward G. Miller Republican 44 Black Hawk
Thomas Mitchell Anti-Monopoly 28 Polk
Jeremiah H. Murphy Democrat 22 Scott

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4794&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4901&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4997&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4905&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4801&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4705&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4909&ga=14
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4708&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4811&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4815&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4718&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4187&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4725&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4828&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4726&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4832&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4833&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6066&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4841&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4842&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4204&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4853&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4752&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4860&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4657&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4315&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4757&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4867&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4670&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4671&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4869&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3813&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4767&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4873&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4768&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4770&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4773&ga=15
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Name Party District Home County

Hosea N. Newton Anti-Monopoly 14 Keokuk
James B. Pease Anti-Monopoly 2 Van Buren
George D. Perkins Republican 50 Woodbury
Henry W. Rothert Republican 1 Lee
John N. W. Rumple Republican 26 Iowa
John J. Russell Republican 49 Greene
Lloyd Selby Anti-Monopoly 5 Wayne
John Shane Republican 33 Benton
Elisha T. Smith Republican 7 Taylor
John Y. Stone Republican 9 Mills
Lewis W. Stuart Democrat 30 Jackson
Robert H. Taylor Republican 34 Marshall
Henry Thornburg Anti-Monopoly 16 Dallas
John P. West Republican 11 Henry
George R. Willett Republican 42 Winneshiek
John W. Williams Republican 10 Des Moines
Horatio A. Wonn Democrat 3 Davis
Gilbert H. Wood Anti-Monopoly 21 Muscatine
James A. Young Republican 18 Mahaska
Lafayette Young Republican 17 Cass

General Assembly 16 (1876 – 1878)
Delos Arnold Republican 34 Marshall
Hiram Bailey Republican 48 Chickasaw
Samuel L. Bestow Republican 6 Lucas
Frank T. Campbell Republican 27 Jasper
Henry C. Carr Republican 24 Cedar
Ezekiel Clark Republican 25 Johnson
John Conaway Republican 38 Poweshiek
Dennis N. Cooley Republican 35 Dubuque
Henry L. Dashiell Republican 5 Monroe
Stephen L. Dows Republican 32 Linn
Lemuel Dwelle Republican 46 Worth
William H. Gallup Republican 45 Story
Thomas R. Gilmore Republican 18 Mahaska
William Graham Republican 20 Warren
Merritt W. Harmon Republican 37 Buchanan
Elden J. Hartshorn Republican 47 Palo Alto
Alfred Hebard Republican 8 Montgomery

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4774&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4777&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4778&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4337&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4682&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6067&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4894&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4789&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4896&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4689&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4794&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4901&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4797&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4905&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4801&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4601&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4705&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4805&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4909&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4171&ga=15
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4358&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4708&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4612&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4718&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4621&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4623&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4725&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4726&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4626&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4629&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4631&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4635&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4638&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4641&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3864&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4393&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4395&ga=16
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Name Party District Home County

Lewis G. Hersey Republican 36 Delaware
Arad Hitchcock Republican 43 Mitchell
Elias Jessup Republican 29 Hardin
Samuel H. Kinne Democrat 41 Allamakee
William Larrabee Republican 40 Fayette
George W. Lovell Republican 31 Jones
William A. Maginnis Democrat 30 Jackson
Moses A. McCoid Republican 12 Jefferson
John L. McCormack Democrat 19 Marion
Nathaniel A. Merrell Democrat 23 Clinton
Joseph H. Merrill Republican 13 Wapello
Edward G. Miller Republican 44 Black Hawk
Joshua Miller Republican 4 Appanoose
Thomas Mitchell Republican 28 Polk
Jeremiah H. Murphy Democrat 22 Scott
Hosea N. Newton Republican 14 Keokuk
Samuel D. Nichols Republican 49 Guthrie
James B. Pease Democrat 2 Van Buren
George D. Perkins Republican 50 Woodbury
Henry W. Rothert Republican 1 Lee
John N. W. Rumple Republican 26 Iowa
John Shane Republican 33 Benton
John T. Stoneman Democrat 39 Clayton
Frederick J. Teale Republican 7 Decatur
Henry Thornburg Republican 16 Dallas
George R. Willett Republican 42 Winneshiek
John W. Williams Republican 10 Des Moines
William Wilson Democrat 15 Washington
Horatio A. Wonn Democrat 3 Davis
Gilbert H. Wood Republican 21 Muscatine
John S. Woolson Republican 11 Henry
George F. Wright Republican 9 Pottawattamie
Lafayette Young Republican 17 Cass

General Assembly 17 (1878 – 1880)
Delos Arnold Republican 32 Marshall
Samuel L. Bestow Republican 5 Lucas
William W. Blackman Republican 46 Mitchell
Charles E. Bronson Democrat 36 Delaware

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4303&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4744&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4752&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4657&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4315&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4757&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4663&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4670&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4671&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3813&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4767&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4768&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4673&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4770&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4773&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4774&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4419&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4777&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4778&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4337&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4682&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4789&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4690&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4692&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4797&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4801&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4601&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4456&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4705&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4805&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4096&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6065&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4171&ga=16
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4358&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4612&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4920&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4618&ga=17
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Name Party District Home County

Henry C. Carr Republican 23 Cedar
Daniel D. Chase Republican 37 Hamilton
Ezekiel Clark Republican 25 Johnson
Henry L. Dashiell Republican 4 Monroe
Stephen L. Dows Republican 27 Linn
Lemuel Dwelle Republican 47 Worth
Augustin W. Ford Republican 34 Harrison
William A. Foster Republican 21 Scott
William H. Gallup Republican 33 Story
Thomas R. Gilmore Republican 15 Mahaska
William Graham Republican 17 Warren
Robert M. Haines Republican 45 Poweshiek
Moses M. Ham Democrat 35 Dubuque
Thomas Hanna Republican 20 Muscatine
Merritt W. Harmon Republican 39 Buchanan
Sanford S. Harned Democrat 12 Keokuk
Elden J. Hartshorn Republican 49 Palo Alto
Alfred Hebard Republican 8 Montgomery
Herman C. Hemenway Republican 38 Black Hawk
Martin N. Johnson Republican 42 Winneshiek
Aaron Kimball Republican 44 Howard
Samuel H. Kinne Democrat 41 Allamakee
William Larrabee Republican 43 Fayette
Albert H. Lawrence Republican 50 Plymouth
Philip W. Lewellen Republican 7 Page
Gregg A. Madison Democrat 13 Wapello
William A. Maginnis Democrat 24 Jackson
Moses A. McCoid Republican 11 Jefferson
John L. McCormack Democrat 16 Marion
Nathaniel A. Merrell Democrat 22 Clinton
John Meyer Republican 29 Jasper
Joshua Miller Republican 3 Appanoose
John D. Nichols Republican 28 Benton
Samuel D. Nichols Republican 31 Guthrie
John Patterson Republican 9 Des Moines
John N. W. Rumple Republican 26 Iowa
John J. Russell Republican 48 Greene
James M. Shelley Democrat 1 Lee

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4621&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4476&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4623&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4626&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4629&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4631&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4494&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4495&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4635&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4638&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4641&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4504&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4505&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4506&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3864&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4508&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4393&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4395&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4301&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4526&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4529&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4657&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4315&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4536&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4537&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4543&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4663&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4670&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4671&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3813&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4549&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4673&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4418&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4419&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4563&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4682&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6067&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4580&ga=17
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Name Party District Home County

John T. Stoneman Democrat 40 Clayton
Frederick J. Teale Republican 6 Decatur
Robert C. Webb Republican 30 Polk
William Wilson Democrat 14 Washington
Horatio A. Wonn Democrat 2 Davis
John S. Woolson Republican 10 Henry
George F. Wright Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Lafayette Young Republican 18 Cass

General Assembly 18 (1880 – 1882)
Delos Arnold Republican 32 Marshall
Sanford M. Boling Republican 11 Jefferson
Daniel D. Chase Republican 37 Hamilton
David M. Clark Greenbacker 4 Wayne
Mark A. Dashiell Republican 17 Warren
Augustin W. Ford Republican 34 Harrison
William A. Foster Republican 21 Scott
Martin Garber Republican 40 Clayton
Wilberforce P. Gaylord Republican 46 Floyd
John D. Gillett Republican 33 Boone
Frank M. Goodykoontz Republican 47 Cerro Gordo
James F. Greenlee Republican 16 Marion
Robert M. Haines Republican 45 Poweshiek
Moses M. Ham Democrat 35 Dubuque
Thomas Hanna Republican 20 Muscatine
Merritt W. Harmon Republican 39 Buchanan
Sanford S. Harned Democrat 12 Keokuk
Elden J. Hartshorn Republican 49 Palo Alto
Alfred Hebard Republican 8 Montgomery
Christian Hedges Republican 26 Iowa
Herman C. Hemenway Republican 38 Black Hawk
John W. Henderson Democrat 27 Linn
John K. Johnson Republican 15 Mahaska
Martin N. Johnson Republican 42 Winneshiek
Isaac W. Keller Republican 6 Ringgold
Aaron Kimball Republican 44 Howard
William Larrabee Republican 43 Fayette
Albert H. Lawrence Republican 50 Plymouth
Philip W. Lewellen Republican 7 Page

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4690&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4692&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4597&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4456&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4705&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4096&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6065&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4171&ga=17
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4358&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4364&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4476&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4369&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6066&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4494&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4495&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4387&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=5142&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4290&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4502&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4388&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4504&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4505&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4506&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3864&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4508&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4393&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4395&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4514&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4301&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4211&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4401&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4526&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4402&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4529&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4315&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4536&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4537&ga=18
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Name Party District Home County

Gregg A. Madison Democrat 13 Wapello
Nathaniel A. Merrell Democrat 22 Clinton
John Meyer Republican 29 Jasper
Pierce Mitchell Democrat 24 Jackson
John D. Nichols Republican 28 Benton
Samuel D. Nichols Republican 31 Guthrie
Henry Nielander Republican 41 Allamakee
John Patterson Republican 9 Des Moines
John W. Prizer Republican 14 Washington
John Russell Republican 23 Jones
John J. Russell Republican 48 Greene
James M. Shelley Democrat 1 Lee
John C. Shrader Republican 25 Johnson
Rodney W. Tirrill Republican 36 Delaware
Henry C. Traverse Republican 2 Davis
Jesse J. Wall Greenbacker 3 Appanoose
Robert C. Webb Republican 30 Polk
William M. Wilson Republican 5 Clarke
John S. Woolson Republican 10 Henry
George F. Wright Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Lafayette Young Republican 18 Cass

General Assembly 19 (1882 – 1884)
Lot Abraham Republican 10 Henry
Delos Arnold Republican 32 Marshall
Henry A. Baker Republican 42 Winneshiek
John C. Bills Republican 21 Scott
Sanford M. Boling Republican 11 Jefferson
Alexander Brown Republican 2 Van Buren
Cassius M. Brown Republican 12 Keokuk
David M. Clark Greenbacker 4 Wayne
Talton E. Clark Republican 7 Page
Wickliffe A. Cotton Republican 22 Clinton
Mark A. Dashiell Republican 17 Warren
Martin Garber Republican 40 Clayton
John D. Gillett Republican 33 Boone
Julius K. Graves Republican 35 Dubuque
James F. Greenlee Republican 16 Marion
Benton J. Hall Democrat 9 Des Moines

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4543&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3813&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4549&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4414&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4418&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4419&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4420&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4563&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4430&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4339&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6067&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4580&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4436&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4445&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4592&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4449&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4597&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=17290&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4096&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6065&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4171&ga=18
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4267&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4358&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4269&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4272&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4364&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4368&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4275&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4369&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4108&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4282&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6066&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4387&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4290&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4293&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4388&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4296&ga=19
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Name Party District Home County

Merritt W. Harmon Republican 39 Buchanan
Elden J. Hartshorn Republican 49 Palo Alto
Alfred Hebard Republican 8 Montgomery
Herman C. Hemenway Republican 38 Black Hawk
John W. Henderson Independent 27 Linn
Cephas B. Hunt Republican 18 Adair
Joseph G. Hutchison Republican 13 Wapello
John K. Johnson Republican 15 Mahaska
John L. Kamrar Republican 37 Hamilton
Isaac W. Keller Republican 6 Ringgold
William Larrabee Republican 43 Fayette
Thomas M. C. Logan Republican 34 Harrison
Chapman A. Marshall Republican 44 Chickasaw
Pierce Mitchell Democrat 24 Jackson
John D. Nichols Republican 28 Benton
Pliny Nichols Republican 20 Muscatine
Samuel D. Nichols Republican 31 Guthrie
Henry Nielander Republican 41 Allamakee
Horace G. Parker Republican 47 Cerro Gordo
William A. Patrick Republican 26 Iowa
Alfred N. Poyneer Republican 45 Tama
John W. Prizer Republican 14 Washington
Gifford S. Robinson Republican 50 Buena Vista
Henry W. Rothert Republican 1 Lee
John Russell Republican 23 Jones
John J. Russell Republican 48 Greene
John C. Shrader Republican 25 Johnson
Hiram Y. Smith Republican 30 Polk
Egbert C. Sudlow Republican 29 Jasper
Rodney W. Tirrill Republican 36 Delaware
Jesse J. Wall Greenbacker 3 Appanoose
Alvin M. Whaley Republican 46 Butler
William M. Wilson Republican 5 Clarke
George F. Wright Republican 19 Pottawattamie

General Assembly 20 (1884 – 1886)
Lot Abraham Republican 10 Henry
Henry A. Baker Republican 42 Winneshiek
Orsmond M. Barrett Republican 49 O’Brien

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3864&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4393&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4395&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4301&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4211&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4306&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4131&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4401&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4311&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4402&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4315&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4318&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4321&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4414&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4418&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4333&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4419&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4420&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4422&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4423&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4147&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4430&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4241&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4337&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4339&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6067&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4436&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4342&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4344&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4445&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4449&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4259&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=17290&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6065&ga=19
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4267&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4269&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4014&ga=20
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Name Party District Home County

Frank D. Bayless Democrat 36 Clayton
John C. Bills Republican 21 Scott
Moses Bloom Democrat 25 Johnson
Cassius M. Brown Republican 12 Keokuk
Timothy J. Caldwell Republican 17 Dallas
John W. Carr Democrat 2 Van Buren
George Carson Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Edward R. Cassatt Democrat 15 Marion
John C. Chambers Republican 24 Cedar
Charles C. Chubb Republican 47 Kossuth
Talton E. Clark Republican 7 Page
Wickliffe A. Cotton Republican 22 Clinton
William G. Donnan Republican 33 Buchanan
Francis A. Duncan Republican 11 Louisa
Enoch W. Eastman Republican 32 Hardin
Edward J. Gault Democrat 3 Appanoose
John D. Gillett Republican 31 Boone
John D. Glass Republican 43 Cerro Gordo
Julius K. Graves Republican 35 Dubuque
Benton J. Hall Democrat 9 Des Moines
Herman C. Hemenway Republican 38 Black Hawk
John W. Henderson Democrat 26 Linn
James S. Hendrie Democrat 8 Mills
Cephas B. Hunt Republican 18 Adair
Joseph G. Hutchison Republican 13 Wapello
Gilman L. Johnson Democrat 23 Jackson
John L. Kamrar Republican 37 Hamilton
William Larrabee Republican 40 Fayette
Thomas M. C. Logan Republican 34 Harrison
Chapman A. Marshall Republican 44 Chickasaw
Benjamin McCoy Republican 14 Mahaska
John McDonough Republican 5 Clarke
Lewis Miles Republican 4 Wayne
Pliny Nichols Republican 20 Muscatine
Alfred N. Poyneer Republican 45 Tama
Gifford S. Robinson Republican 50 Buena Vista
Henry W. Rothert Republican 1 Lee
John J. Russell Republican 48 Greene

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4015&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4272&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4175&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4275&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4020&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4183&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4184&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4021&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4187&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4188&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4108&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4282&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4199&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4200&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4286&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4204&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4290&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4205&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4293&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4296&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4301&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4211&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4212&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4306&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4131&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4214&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4311&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4315&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4318&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4321&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4059&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4225&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4227&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4333&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4147&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4241&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4337&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6067&ga=20
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Name Party District Home County

John Ryder Democrat 27 Benton
Hiram Y. Smith Republican 30 Polk
Anson P. Stephens Republican 6 Union
Egbert C. Sudlow Republican 29 Jasper
Preston M. Sutton Republican 28 Marshall
Joseph H. Sweney Republican 41 Mitchell
Alvin M. Whaley Republican 39 Butler
Charles E. Whiting Democrat 46 Monona
Eli Wilkin Republican 16 Madison

General Assembly 21 (1886 – 1888)
Orsmond M. Barrett Republican 49 O’Brien
Frank D. Bayless Democrat 36 Clayton
Moses Bloom Democrat 25 Johnson
Lemuel R. Bolter Democrat 34 Harrison
Theodore W. Burdick Republican 42 Winneshiek
Timothy J. Caldwell Republican 17 Dallas
John W. Carr Democrat 2 Van Buren
George Carson Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Joseph M. Casey Democrat 1 Lee
Edward R. Cassatt Democrat 15 Marion
John C. Chambers Republican 24 Cedar
Samuel T. Chesebro Democrat 20 Muscatine
Charles C. Chubb Republican 47 Kossuth
Talton E. Clark Republican 7 Page
John K. Deal Republican 48 Carroll
William W. Dodge Democrat 9 Des Moines
William G. Donnan Republican 33 Buchanan
James Dooley Democrat 13 Keokuk
Malcolm P. Doud Republican 29 Jasper
Francis A. Duncan Republican 11 Louisa
Willard C. Earle Democrat 40 Allamakee
Conduce H. Gatch Republican 30 Polk
Edward J. Gault Democrat 3 Appanoose
John D. Glass Republican 43 Cerro Gordo
John W. Henderson Democrat 26 Linn
James S. Hendrie Democrat 8 Mills
Joseph G. Hutchison Republican 12 Wapello
Gilman L. Johnson Democrat 23 Jackson

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9334&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4342&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4249&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4344&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4252&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4159&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4259&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4260&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4262&ga=20
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4014&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4015&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4175&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3931&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4180&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4020&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4183&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4184&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4185&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4021&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4187&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4107&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4188&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4108&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4116&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3945&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4199&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4118&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4120&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4200&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4381&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3956&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4204&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4205&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4211&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4212&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4131&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4214&ga=21
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Name Party District Home County

William J. Knight Democrat 35 Dubuque
Benjamin McCoy Republican 14 Mahaska
John McDonough Republican 5 Clarke
Lewis Miles Republican 4 Wayne
Mathies Parrott Republican 38 Black Hawk
Alfred N. Poyneer Republican 45 Tama
Robert G. Reiniger Republican 44 Floyd
Gifford S. Robinson Republican 50 Buena Vista
John Ryder Democrat 27 Benton
William O. Schmidt Democrat 21 Scott
John Scott Republican 31 Story
Anson P. Stephens Republican 6 Union
Preston M. Sutton Republican 28 Marshall
Joseph H. Sweney Republican 41 Mitchell
Myron Underwood Republican 32 Hardin
Nicholas F. Weber Republican 37 Wright
Alvin M. Whaley Republican 39 Butler
Charles E. Whiting Democrat 46 Monona
Eli Wilkin Republican 16 Madison
Patrick B. Wolfe Democrat 22 Clinton
John S. Woolson Republican 10 Henry
Lafayette Young Republican 18 Cass

General Assembly 22 (1888 – 1890)
James H. Barnett Independent 11 Warren
Orsmond M. Barrett Republican 49 O’Brien
Frank D. Bayless Democrat 36 Clayton
Erastus B. Bills Democrat 24 Cedar
Lemuel R. Bolter Democrat 34 Harrison
Norman V. Brower Republican 43 Hancock
Timothy J. Caldwell Republican 17 Dallas
Edward R. Cassatt Democrat 15 Marion
Samuel T. Chesebro Democrat 20 Muscatine
Talton E. Clark Republican 7 Page
Samuel A. Converse Republican 42 Howard
Defiance B. Davidson Republican 31 Boone
John K. Deal Republican 48 Carroll
William W. Dodge Democrat 9 Des Moines
James Dooley Democrat 12 Keokuk

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4136&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4059&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4225&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4227&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3985&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4147&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3989&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4241&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9334&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3992&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4246&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4249&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4252&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4159&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4255&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4166&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4259&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4260&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4262&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4094&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4096&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4171&ga=21
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4013&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4014&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4015&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4016&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3931&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3847&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4020&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4021&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4107&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4108&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4192&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4026&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4116&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3945&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4118&ga=22
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Malcolm P. Doud Republican 29 Jasper
Warren S. Dungan Republican 4 Lucas
George L. Finn Republican 6 Taylor
Abraham B. Funk Republican 47 Dickinson
Abraham O. Garlock Republican 50 Pocahontas
Conduce H. Gatch Republican 30 Polk
William Groneweg Democrat 19 Pottawattamie
Lewis S. Hanchett Independent 39 Bremer
James B. Harsh Republican 5 Union
Joseph G. Hutchison Republican 13 Wapello
August G. Kegler Democrat 23 Jackson
Michael J. Kelly Democrat 25 Iowa
William G. Kent Democrat 1 Lee
William J. Knight Democrat 35 Dubuque
Joseph S. Lawrence Republican 32 Woodbury
Leslie B. Mattoon Democrat 40 Fayette
Benjamin McCoy Republican 14 Mahaska
Josiah D. McVay Republican 27 Calhoun
Adolph F. Meservey Republican 46 Cherokee
William D. Mills Republican 28 Marshall
Mathies Parrott Republican 38 Black Hawk
Alfred N. Poyneer Republican 45 Tama
Richard Price Republican 16 Madison
Robert G. Reiniger Republican 44 Floyd
William O. Schmidt Democrat 21 Scott
Edward P. Seeds Republican 33 Delaware
Jesse H. Smith Republican 26 Linn
Joseph H. Sweney Republican 41 Mitchell
William H. Taylor Democrat 3 Davis
Benjamin R. Vale Republican 2 Van Buren
Nicholas F. Weber Republican 37 Wright
Thomas Weidman Republican 8 Montgomery
Patrick B. Wolfe Democrat 22 Clinton
John S. Woolson Republican 10 Henry
Lafayette Young Republican 18 Cass

General Assembly 23 (1890 – 1892)
Ansel K. Bailey Republican 42 Winneshiek
Peter G. Ballingall Democrat 13 Wapello

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4120&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4380&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3861&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3711&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4125&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3956&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3863&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4038&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3865&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4131&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4049&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3875&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3974&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4136&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4053&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3878&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4059&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4063&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4065&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4066&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3985&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4147&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4073&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3989&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3992&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4077&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=480&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4159&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4086&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3917&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4166&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4091&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4094&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4096&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4171&ga=22
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3927&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4270&ga=23
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Name Party District Home County

James H. Barnett Independent 11 Warren
Orsmond M. Barrett Republican 49 O’Brien
Frank D. Bayless Democrat 36 Clayton
Erastus B. Bills Democrat 24 Cedar
Lemuel R. Bolter Democrat 34 Harrison
Norman V. Brower Republican 43 Hancock
Timothy J. Caldwell Republican 17 Dallas
Edward R. Cassatt Democrat 15 Marion
William F. Cleveland Democrat 18 Shelby
Jefferson F. Clyde Republican 41 Mitchell
Defiance B. Davidson Republican 31 Boone
William W. Dodge Democrat 9 Des Moines
Warren S. Dungan Republican 4 Lucas
Perry Engle Union Labor 29 Jasper
George L. Finn Republican 6 Taylor
Abraham B. Funk Republican 47 Dickinson
Conduce H. Gatch Republican 30 Polk
John M. Gobble Democrat 20 Muscatine
William Groneweg Democrat 19 Pottawattamie
Lewis S. Hanchett Republican 39 Bremer
James B. Harsh Republican 5 Union
August G. Kegler Democrat 23 Jackson
Michael J. Kelly Democrat 25 Iowa
William G. Kent Democrat 1 Lee
Joseph S. Lawrence Republican 32 Woodbury
Edgar E. Mack Republican 50 Buena Vista
Leslie B. Mattoon Democrat 40 Fayette
Benjamin McCoy Republican 14 Mahaska
Josiah D. McVay Republican 27 Calhoun
Adolph F. Meservey Republican 46 Cherokee
William D. Mills Republican 28 Marshall
Jacob J. Mosnat Democrat 45 Benton
Mathies Parrott Republican 38 Black Hawk
George W. Perkins Republican 7 Fremont
Richard Price Republican 16 Madison
Robert G. Reiniger Republican 44 Floyd
Thomas Rich Democrat 48 Carroll
William O. Schmidt Democrat 21 Scott

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4013&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4014&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4015&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4016&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3931&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3847&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4020&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4021&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3940&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4023&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4026&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3945&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4380&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3950&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3861&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3711&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3956&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3961&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3863&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4038&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3865&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4049&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3875&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3974&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4053&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3977&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3878&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4059&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4063&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4065&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4066&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3982&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3985&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3987&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4073&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3989&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3990&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3992&ga=23
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Edward P. Seeds Republican 33 Delaware
James H. Shields Democrat 35 Dubuque
Jesse H. Smith Republican 26 Linn
William C. Smith Republican 37 Wright
Joel Stewart Democrat 12 Poweshiek
William H. Taylor Democrat 3 Davis
Benjamin R. Vale Republican 2 Van Buren
Thomas Weidman Republican 8 Montgomery
Patrick B. Wolfe Democrat 22 Clinton
John S. Woolson Republican 10 Henry

General Assembly 24 (1892 – 1894)
Henry F. Andrews Republican 17 Audubon
Ansel K. Bailey Republican 42 Winneshiek
Luther H. Bishop Democrat 49 Sioux
Lemuel R. Bolter Democrat 34 Harrison
Norman V. Brower Republican 43 Hancock
Allen J. Chantry Republican 8 Mills
William F. Cleveland Democrat 18 Shelby
Alpheus B. Conaway Republican 14 Mahaska
William H. Dent Democrat 46 Plymouth
William W. Dodge Democrat 9 Des Moines
Perry Engle People’s Party 29 Jasper
John Everall Democrat 36 Clayton
George L. Finn Republican 6 Taylor
Abraham B. Funk Republican 47 Dickinson
Silas W. Gardiner Democrat 22 Clinton
Conduce H. Gatch Republican 30 Polk
John M. Gobble Democrat 20 Muscatine
John A. Green Democrat 24 Jones
William Groneweg Democrat 19 Pottawattamie
Alva L. Hager Republican 16 Adair
Merritt W. Harmon Republican 33 Buchanan
James B. Harsh Republican 5 Union
Alfred Hurst Democrat 23 Jackson
James H. Jamison Republican 11 Clarke
Charles F. Jewett Republican 41 Worth
Michael J. Kelly Democrat 25 Iowa
William G. Kent Democrat 1 Lee

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4077&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3996&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=480&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3997&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4004&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4086&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3917&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4091&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4094&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4096&ga=23
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3839&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3927&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3842&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3931&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3847&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3850&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3940&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3852&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3857&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3945&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3950&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3708&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3861&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3711&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3954&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3956&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3961&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3862&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3863&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3964&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3864&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3865&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3725&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3399&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3873&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3875&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3974&ga=24
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Lester W. Lewis Republican 4 Wayne
Edgar E. Mack Republican 50 Buena Vista
Leslie B. Mattoon Democrat 40 Fayette
Thomas C. McCall Republican 31 Story
Jacob J. Mosnat Democrat 45 Benton
Olaf M. Oleson Democrat 27 Webster
David J. Palmer Republican 10 Washington
Mathies Parrott Republican 38 Black Hawk
George W. Perkins Republican 7 Fremont
Theodore B. Perry Democrat 15 Monroe
Robert G. Reiniger Republican 44 Floyd
Ephraim M. Reynolds Republican 3 Appanoose
Thomas Rich Democrat 48 Carroll
William O. Schmidt Democrat 21 Scott
James H. Shields Democrat 35 Dubuque
James J. Smith Democrat 13 Wapello
Robert S. Smith Democrat 39 Butler
William C. Smith Republican 37 Wright
Joel Stewart Democrat 12 Poweshiek
John M. Terry Democrat 26 Linn
George A. Turner Republican 28 Marshall
Benjamin R. Vale Republican 2 Van Buren
James D. Yeomans Democrat 32 Woodbury

General Assembly 25 (1894 – 1896)
Henry F. Andrews Republican 17 Audubon
Isaac W. Baldwin Democrat 35 Dubuque
Luther H. Bishop Democrat 49 Sioux
H. C. Boardman Republican 31 Story
Norman V. Brower Republican 43 Hancock
Charles A. Carpenter Republican 20 Louisa
Allen J. Chantry Republican 8 Mills
Thomas A. Cheshire Republican 30 Polk
Alpheus B. Conaway Republican 14 Mahaska
George M. Craig Republican 39 Butler
William H. Dent Democrat 46 Plymouth
John Downey Democrat 1 Lee
William Eaton Republican 7 Fremont
Lyman A. Ellis Republican 22 Clinton

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3492&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3977&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3878&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3979&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3982&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3891&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3746&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3985&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3987&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3894&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3989&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3897&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3990&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3992&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3996&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3999&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4000&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3997&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4004&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3915&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3916&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3917&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3923&ga=24
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3839&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4173&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3842&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3844&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3847&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3772&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3850&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3631&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3852&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3552&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3857&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3779&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3639&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3782&ga=25
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John Everall Democrat 36 Clayton
George L. Finn Republican 6 Taylor
Abraham B. Funk Republican 47 Dickinson
Warren Garst Republican 48 Carroll
Joseph R. Gorrell Republican 29 Jasper
John A. Green Democrat 24 Jones
William Groneweg Democrat 19 Pottawattamie
Merritt W. Harmon Republican 33 Buchanan
Thomas G. Harper Democrat 9 Des Moines
James B. Harsh Republican 5 Union
George W. Henderson Republican 50 Pocahontas
Charles G. Hipwell Democrat 21 Scott
Alfred Hurst Democrat 23 Jackson
James H. Jamison Republican 11 Clarke
Charles F. Jewett Republican 41 Worth
Michael J. Kelly Democrat 25 Iowa
Lucien M. Kilburn Republican 16 Adair
Rudolph C. H. Lehfeldt Republican 34 Crawford
Lester W. Lewis Republican 4 Wayne
Leslie B. Mattoon Democrat 40 Fayette
Olaf M. Oleson Democrat 27 Webster
David J. Palmer Republican 10 Washington
Emlen G. Penrose Republican 45 Tama
William B. Perrin Republican 44 Chickasaw
Theodore B. Perry Democrat 15 Monroe
Julian Phelps Republican 18 Cass
John M. Rea Republican 38 Grundy
Ephraim M. Reynolds Republican 3 Appanoose
John A. Riggen Republican 12 Keokuk
John E. Rowen Republican 37 Wright
John M. Terry Democrat 26 Linn
George A. Turner Republican 28 Marshall
Clark C. Upton Republican 42 Howard
Benjamin R. Vale Republican 2 Van Buren
Harrison L. Waterman Republican 13 Wapello
James D. Yeomans Democrat 32 Woodbury

General Assembly 26 (1896 – 1898)
Jeremiah S. Alexander Republican 26 Linn

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3708&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3861&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3711&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3468&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3641&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3862&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3863&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3864&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3789&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3865&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3792&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3795&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3725&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3399&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3873&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3875&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3730&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3800&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3492&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3878&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3891&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3746&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3664&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3665&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3894&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3817&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3895&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3897&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3819&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3820&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3915&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3916&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3829&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3917&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3831&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3923&ga=25
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3535&ga=26
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George S. Allyn Republican 5 Ringgold
Thomas Bell Republican 2 Jefferson
William H. Berry Republican 11 Warren
Lucian C. Blanchard Republican 14 Mahaska
Robert Bonson Democrat 35 Dubuque
Harvey L. Byers Republican 4 Lucas
James L. Carney Republican 28 Marshall
Charles A. Carpenter Republican 20 Louisa
Beryl F. Carroll Republican 3 Davis
Thomas A. Cheshire Republican 30 Polk
George M. Craig Republican 39 Butler
John Downey Democrat 1 Lee
Samuel Druet Republican 15 Marion
William Eaton Republican 7 Fremont
Lyman A. Ellis Republican 22 Clinton
Frederick O. Ellison Republican 24 Jones
Charles J. A. Ericson Republican 31 Boone
John Everall Democrat 36 Clayton
Abraham B. Funk Republican 47 Dickinson
Warren Garst Republican 48 Carroll
Gilbert S. Gilbertson Republican 41 Winnebago
Joseph R. Gorrell Republican 29 Jasper
Thomas G. Harper Democrat 9 Des Moines
Walter F. Harriman Republican 43 Franklin
Thomas D. Healy Republican 27 Webster
George W. Henderson Republican 50 Pocahontas
Charles G. Hipwell Democrat 21 Scott
Alva C. Hobart Republican 46 Cherokee
Henry Hospers Republican 49 Sioux
Albert C. Hotchkiss Republican 17 Dallas
Alfred Hurst Democrat 23 Jackson
Joseph M. Junkin Republican 8 Montgomery
Lucien M. Kilburn Republican 16 Adair
Rudolph C. H. Lehfeldt Republican 34 Crawford
John S. Lothrop Republican 32 Woodbury
William O. Mitchell Republican 6 Adams
David J. Palmer Republican 10 Washington
Emlen G. Penrose Republican 45 Tama

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3536&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3688&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3689&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3546&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3768&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3693&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3695&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3772&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3696&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3631&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3552&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3779&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3703&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3639&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3782&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3705&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3707&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3708&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3711&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3468&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3715&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3641&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3789&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3569&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3572&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3792&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3795&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3575&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3722&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3723&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3725&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3582&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3730&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3800&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3735&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3742&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3746&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3664&ga=26
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William B. Perrin Republican 44 Chickasaw
Julian Phelps Republican 18 Cass
Nathan M. Pusey Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Cyrus S. Ranck Democrat 25 Johnson
John A. Riggen Republican 12 Keokuk
John E. Rowen Republican 37 Wright
Elbert M. Sargent Republican 38 Grundy
James H. Trewin Republican 40 Allamakee
Clark C. Upton Republican 42 Howard
Harrison L. Waterman Republican 13 Wapello
Daniel H. Young Republican 33 Delaware

General Assembly 27 (1898 – 1900)
Jeremiah S. Alexander Republican 26 Linn
George S. Allyn Republican 5 Ringgold
Thomas Bell Republican 2 Jefferson
William H. Berry Republican 11 Warren
Lucian C. Blanchard Republican 14 Mahaska
Lemuel R. Bolter Democrat 34 Harrison
Harvey L. Byers Republican 4 Lucas
James L. Carney Republican 28 Marshall
Beryl F. Carroll Republican 3 Davis
Thomas A. Cheshire Republican 30 Polk
George M. Craig Republican 39 Butler
Samuel Druet Republican 15 Marion
William Eaton Republican 7 Fremont
Frederick O. Ellison Republican 24 Jones
Joseph M. Emmert Democrat 18 Cass
Charles J. A. Ericson Republican 31 Boone
John Everall Democrat 36 Clayton
Parley Finch Republican 50 Humboldt
Abraham B. Funk Republican 47 Dickinson
Warren Garst Republican 48 Carroll
Gilbert S. Gilbertson Republican 41 Winnebago
Joseph R. Gorrell Democrat 29 Jasper
Walter F. Harriman Republican 43 Franklin
William C. Hayward Republican 21 Scott
Thomas D. Healy Republican 27 Webster
Alva C. Hobart Republican 46 Cherokee

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3665&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3817&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3754&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3755&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3819&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3820&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3821&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3611&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3829&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3831&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3764&ga=26
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3535&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3536&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3688&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3689&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3546&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3931&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3693&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3695&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3696&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3631&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3552&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3703&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3639&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3705&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3561&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3707&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3708&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3666&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3711&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3468&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3715&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3641&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3569&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3479&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3572&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3575&ga=27
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Henry Hospers Republican 49 Sioux
Albert C. Hotchkiss Republican 17 Dallas
Alfred Hurst Democrat 23 Jackson
Joseph M. Junkin Republican 8 Montgomery
Lucien M. Kilburn Republican 16 Adair
William R. Lewis Republican 12 Poweshiek
John S. Lothrop Republican 32 Woodbury
Dennis A. Lyons Democrat 42 Howard
Francis E. Malloy Democrat 35 Dubuque
William C. McArthur Republican 9 Des Moines
William A. McIntire Democrat 13 Wapello
William O. Mitchell Republican 6 Adams
Charles W. Mullan Republican 38 Black Hawk
David J. Palmer Republican 10 Washington
Emlen G. Penrose Republican 45 Tama
William B. Perrin Republican 44 Chickasaw
Nathan M. Pusey Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Cyrus S. Ranck Democrat 25 Johnson
George M. Titus Republican 20 Muscatine
James H. Trewin Republican 40 Allamakee
Joseph Wallace Republican 37 Hardin
John L. Wilson Democrat 22 Clinton
Daniel H. Young Republican 33 Delaware
David A. Young Democrat 1 Lee

General Assembly 28 (1900 – 1902)
Amos N. Alberson Democrat 10 Washington
Jeremiah S. Alexander Republican 26 Linn
George S. Allyn Republican 5 Ringgold
Franklin L. Arthaud Republican 6 Taylor
Edsil W. Bachman Republican 47 Palo Alto
George W. Ball Democrat 25 Johnson
Hiram C. Bishop Democrat 36 Clayton
Lucian C. Blanchard Republican 14 Mahaska
Lemuel R. Bolter Democrat 34 Harrison
Henry H. Brighton Republican 2 Jefferson
Thomas A. Cheshire Republican 30 Polk
John B. Classen Republican 28 Marshall
George M. Craig Republican 39 Butler

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3722&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3723&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3725&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3582&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3730&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3651&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3735&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3494&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3737&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3653&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3656&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3742&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3659&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3746&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3664&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3665&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3754&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3755&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3677&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3611&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3680&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3201&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3764&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3526&ga=27
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3618&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3535&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3536&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3538&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3539&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=536&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3543&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3546&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3931&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3548&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3631&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3550&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3552&ga=28
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James J. Crossley Republican 16 Madison
William Eaton Republican 7 Fremont
Joseph M. Emmert Democrat 18 Cass
Parley Finch Republican 50 Humboldt
Joseph A. Fitchpatrick Republican 31 Story
Warren Garst Republican 48 Carroll
Joseph R. Gorrell Democrat 29 Jasper
Henry J. Griswold Republican 33 Buchanan
Walter F. Harriman Republican 43 Franklin
William C. Hayward Republican 21 Scott
Arthur S. Hazelton Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Thomas D. Healy Republican 27 Webster
Alva C. Hobart Republican 46 Cherokee
Frank M. Hopkins Republican 17 Guthrie
Elbert H. Hubbard Republican 32 Woodbury
Joseph M. Junkin Republican 8 Montgomery
Thomas Lambert Democrat 23 Jackson
William R. Lewis Republican 12 Poweshiek
George W. Lister Republican 49 Osceola
Dennis A. Lyons Democrat 42 Howard
Alexander Mardis Republican 4 Wayne
William C. McArthur Republican 9 Des Moines
William A. McIntire Democrat 13 Wapello
John T. Moffit Republican 24 Cedar
Charles W. Mullan Republican 38 Black Hawk
Thomas F. Nolan Democrat 35 Dubuque
Emlen G. Penrose Republican 45 Tama
William B. Perrin Republican 44 Chickasaw
Claude R. Porter Democrat 3 Appanoose
James A. Smith Republican 41 Mitchell
William B. Tallman Democrat 11 Clarke
George M. Titus Republican 20 Muscatine
Frederick Townsend Democrat 15 Monroe
James H. Trewin Republican 40 Allamakee
Joseph Wallace Republican 37 Hardin
John L. Wilson Democrat 22 Clinton
David A. Young Democrat 1 Lee

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3376&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3639&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3561&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3666&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3225&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3468&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3641&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3567&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3569&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3479&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3571&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3572&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3575&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3395&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3576&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3582&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3406&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3651&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3587&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3494&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3589&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3653&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3656&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3593&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3659&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3662&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3664&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3665&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3601&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3271&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3608&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3677&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3609&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3611&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3680&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3201&ga=28
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3526&ga=28
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General Assembly 29 (1902 – 1904)
Jeremiah S. Alexander Republican 26 Linn
George S. Allyn Republican 5 Ringgold
Franklin L. Arthaud Republican 6 Taylor
Edsil W. Bachman Republican 47 Emmet
George W. Ball Democrat 25 Johnson
Hiram C. Bishop Democrat 36 Clayton
Lucian C. Blanchard Republican 14 Mahaska
Henry H. Brighton Republican 2 Jefferson
John T. Brooks Republican 12 Keokuk
James E. Bruce Republican 18 Cass
John B. Classen Republican 28 Marshall
Orlando B. Courtright Republican 38 Black Hawk
George M. Craig Republican 39 Butler
Phineas W. Crawford Republican 35 Dubuque
James J. Crossley Republican 16 Madison
Cassius C. Dowell Republican 30 Polk
Joseph M. Emmert Democrat 18 Cass
Joseph A. Fitchpatrick Republican 31 Story
Warren Garst Republican 48 Carroll
Henry J. Griswold Republican 33 Buchanan
Samuel H. Harper Republican 13 Wapello
Walter F. Harriman Republican 43 Franklin
Fred C. Hartshorn Republican 37 Wright
William C. Hayward Republican 21 Scott
Arthur S. Hazelton Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Thomas D. Healy Republican 27 Webster
Alva C. Hobart Republican 46 Cherokee
Ernest L. Hogue Republican 34 Monona
Frank M. Hopkins Republican 17 Guthrie
Elbert H. Hubbard Republican 32 Woodbury
Joseph M. Junkin Republican 8 Montgomery
Thomas Lambert Democrat 23 Jackson
Lester W. Lewis Republican 7 Page
George W. Lister Republican 49 Osceola
Dennis A. Lyons Democrat 42 Howard
Alexander Mardis Republican 4 Wayne
Frederick L. Maytag Republican 29 Jasper

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3535&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3536&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3538&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3539&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=536&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3543&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3546&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3548&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3444&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3296&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3550&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3457&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3552&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3458&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3376&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3312&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3561&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3225&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3468&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3567&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3475&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3569&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3477&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3479&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3571&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3572&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3575&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3481&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3395&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3576&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3582&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3406&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3492&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3587&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3494&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3589&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3336&ga=29
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John T. Moffit Republican 24 Cedar
Fred M. Molsberry Republican 20 Louisa
Claude R. Porter Democrat 3 Appanoose
Frederick N. Smith Democrat 9 Des Moines
James A. Smith Republican 41 Mitchell
Edmund C. Spaulding Republican 44 Floyd
William B. Tallman Democrat 11 Clarke
Frederick Townsend Democrat 15 Monroe
James H. Trewin Republican 40 Allamakee
William P. Whipple Republican 45 Benton
John L. Wilson Democrat 22 Clinton
Edward K. Winne Republican 50 Humboldt
David A. Young Democrat 1 Lee
John A. Young Republican 10 Washington

General Assembly 30 (1904 – 1906)
John L. Bleakly Republican 46 Ida
John T. Brooks Republican 12 Keokuk
James E. Bruce Republican 18 Cass
Orlando B. Courtright Republican 38 Black Hawk
Phineas W. Crawford Republican 35 Dubuque
James J. Crossley Republican 16 Madison
Cassius C. Dowell Republican 30 Polk
George W. Dunham Republican 33 Delaware
Charles Eckles Republican 28 Marshall
James Elerick Republican 2 Van Buren
Charles J. A. Ericson Republican 31 Boone
Abner H. Gale Republican 43 Cerro Gordo
Warren Garst Republican 48 Carroll
Shirley Gillilland Republican 8 Mills
Samuel H. Harper Republican 13 Wapello
Fred C. Hartshorn Republican 37 Wright
Richard A. Hasselquist Republican 4 Lucas
William C. Hayward Republican 21 Scott
Ernest L. Hogue Republican 34 Monona
Frank M. Hopkins Republican 17 Guthrie
John Hughes Jr. Republican 25 Iowa
John H. Jackson Republican 32 Woodbury
James H. Jamison Republican 11 Clarke

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3593&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3501&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3601&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3350&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3271&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3513&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3608&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3609&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3611&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3359&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3201&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3522&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3526&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3527&ga=29
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3370&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3444&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3296&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3457&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3458&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3376&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3312&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3380&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3364&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3384&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3707&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3388&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3468&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3232&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3475&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3477&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3478&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3479&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3481&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3395&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3396&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3398&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3399&ga=30
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Name Party District Home County

William G. Jones Republican 14 Mahaska
William C. Kimmel Republican 49 O’Brien
George Kinne Republican 47 Palo Alto
Thomas Lambert Democrat 23 Jackson
Lester W. Lewis Republican 7 Page
Dennis A. Lyons Democrat 42 Howard
Frederick L. Maytag Republican 29 Jasper
Fred M. Molsberry Republican 20 Louisa
Byron W. Newberry Republican 36 Clayton
Charles G. Saunders Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Frederick N. Smith Democrat 9 Des Moines
James A. Smith Republican 41 Mitchell
Edmund C. Spaulding Republican 44 Floyd
Robert C. Stirton Democrat 24 Jones
Marion F. Stookey Republican 5 Decatur
Willard C. Stuckslager Republican 26 Linn
Lewis L. Taylor Democrat 3 Appanoose
Daniel W. Turner Republican 6 Adams
John F. Wade Democrat 39 Butler
James L. Warren Republican 15 Marion
William P. Whipple Republican 45 Benton
Archibald C. Wilson Republican 40 Fayette
John L. Wilson Democrat 22 Clinton
Edward K. Winne Republican 50 Humboldt
David A. Young Democrat 1 Lee
Henry Young Republican 27 Calhoun
John A. Young Republican 10 Washington

General Assembly 31 (1906 – 1907)
John L. Bleakly Republican 46 Ida
John T. Brooks Republican 12 Keokuk
James E. Bruce Republican 18 Cass
Orlando B. Courtright Republican 38 Black Hawk
Phineas W. Crawford Republican 35 Dubuque
James J. Crossley Republican 16 Madison
Cassius C. Dowell Republican 30 Polk
George W. Dunham Republican 33 Delaware
Charles Eckles Republican 28 Marshall
James Elerick Republican 2 Van Buren

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3401&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3404&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3405&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3406&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3492&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3494&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3336&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3501&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2794&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3266&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3350&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3271&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3513&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3428&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3430&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3277&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3279&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3432&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3434&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3435&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3359&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3438&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3201&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3522&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3526&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3440&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3527&ga=30
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3370&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3444&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3296&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3457&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3458&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3376&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3312&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3380&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3364&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3384&ga=31
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Charles J. A. Ericson Republican 31 Boone
Abner H. Gale Republican 43 Cerro Gordo
Warren Garst Republican 48 Carroll
Shirley Gillilland Republican 8 Mills
Samuel H. Harper Republican 13 Wapello
Fred C. Hartshorn Republican 37 Wright
Richard A. Hasselquist Republican 4 Lucas
William C. Hayward Republican 21 Scott
Ernest L. Hogue Republican 34 Monona
Frank M. Hopkins Republican 17 Guthrie
John Hughes Jr. Republican 25 Iowa
John H. Jackson Republican 32 Woodbury
James H. Jamison Republican 11 Clarke
William G. Jones Republican 14 Mahaska
William C. Kimmel Republican 49 O’Brien
George Kinne Republican 47 Palo Alto
Thomas Lambert Democrat 23 Jackson
Lester W. Lewis Republican 7 Page
Dennis A. Lyons Democrat 42 Howard
Frederick L. Maytag Republican 29 Jasper
Fred M. Molsberry Republican 20 Louisa
Byron W. Newberry Republican 36 Clayton
Charles G. Saunders Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Frederick N. Smith Democrat 9 Des Moines
James A. Smith Republican 41 Mitchell
Edmund C. Spaulding Republican 44 Floyd
Robert C. Stirton Democrat 24 Jones
Marion F. Stookey Republican 5 Decatur
Willard C. Stuckslager Republican 26 Linn
Lewis L. Taylor Democrat 3 Appanoose
Daniel W. Turner Republican 6 Adams
John F. Wade Democrat 39 Butler
James L. Warren Republican 15 Marion
William P. Whipple Republican 45 Benton
Archibald C. Wilson Republican 40 Fayette
John L. Wilson Democrat 22 Clinton
Edward K. Winne Republican 50 Humboldt
David A. Young Democrat 1 Lee

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3707&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3388&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3468&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3232&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3475&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3477&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3478&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3479&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3481&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3395&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3396&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3398&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3399&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3401&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3404&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3405&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3406&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3492&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3494&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3336&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3501&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2794&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3266&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3350&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3271&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3513&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3428&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3430&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3277&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3279&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3432&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3434&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3435&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3359&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3438&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3201&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3522&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3526&ga=31
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Henry Young Republican 27 Calhoun
John A. Young Republican 10 Washington

General Assembly 32 (1907 – 1909)
Joseph H. Allen Republican 50 Pocahontas
John L. Bleakly Republican 46 Ida
James E. Bruce Republican 18 Cass
Henry C. Burgess Republican 42 Howard
Elbert W. Clark Republican 12 Poweshiek
James J. Crossley Republican 16 Madison
John A. DeArmand Democrat 21 Scott
Sherman W. DeWolf Democrat 38 Grundy
Cassius C. Dowell Republican 30 Polk
George W. Dunham Republican 33 Delaware
Charles Eckles Republican 28 Marshall
James Elerick Republican 2 Van Buren
Charles J. A. Ericson Republican 31 Boone
John Foley Democrat 44 Chickasaw
Arfst F. Frudden Democrat 35 Dubuque
Abner H. Gale Republican 43 Cerro Gordo
Shirley Gillilland Republican 8 Mills
Frank M. Hopkins Republican 17 Guthrie
John Hughes Jr. Republican 25 Iowa
John H. Jackson Republican 32 Woodbury
William D. Jamieson Democrat 7 Page
James H. Jamison Republican 11 Clarke
William G. Jones Republican 14 Mahaska
William C. Kimmel Republican 49 O’Brien
George Kinne Republican 47 Palo Alto
Thomas Lambert Democrat 23 Jackson
Joseph Mattes Republican 48 Sac
Frederick L. Maytag Republican 29 Jasper
John A. McKlveen Republican 4 Lucas
Edward P. McManus Democrat 1 Lee
Edwin G. Moon Democrat 13 Wapello
Byron W. Newberry Republican 36 Clayton
Jay I. Nichols Republican 20 Muscatine
Charles F. Peterson Republican 37 Wright
Charles G. Saunders Republican 19 Pottawattamie

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3440&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3527&ga=31
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3031&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3370&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3296&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3297&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3301&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3376&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3307&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3132&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3312&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3380&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3364&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3384&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3707&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3284&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3320&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3388&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3232&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3395&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3396&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3398&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3330&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3399&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3401&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3404&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3405&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3406&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3169&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3336&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3414&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3173&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3339&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2794&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3503&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3342&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3266&ga=32
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William B. Seeley Republican 10 Henry
Frederick N. Smith Democrat 9 Des Moines
James A. Smith Republican 41 Mitchell
Robert C. Stirton Democrat 24 Jones
Marion F. Stookey Republican 5 Decatur
Willard C. Stuckslager Republican 26 Linn
Lewis L. Taylor Democrat 3 Appanoose
Daniel W. Turner Republican 6 Adams
John F. Wade Democrat 39 Butler
James L. Warren Republican 15 Marion
William P. Whipple Republican 45 Benton
William C. Whiting Democrat 34 Monona
Archibald C. Wilson Republican 40 Fayette
John L. Wilson Democrat 22 Clinton
Henry Young Republican 27 Calhoun

General Assembly 33 (1909 – 1911)
Henry L. Adams Republican 40 Fayette
Joseph H. Allen Republican 50 Pocahontas
William S. Allen Republican 2 Van Buren
Nicholas Balkema Republican 49 Sioux
Theophilus W. Bennett Republican 6 Taylor
John D. Brown Republican 5 Decatur
James E. Bruce Republican 18 Cass
Henry C. Burgess Republican 42 Howard
Horace R. Chapman Republican 24 Cedar
Elbert W. Clark Republican 12 Poweshiek
John T. Clarkson Democrat 15 Monroe
George Cosson Republican 17 Audubon
John A. DeArmand Democrat 21 Scott
Sherman W. DeWolf Democrat 38 Grundy
Cassius C. Dowell Republican 30 Polk
Joseph A. Fitchpatrick Republican 31 Story
John Foley Democrat 44 Chickasaw
Leslie E. Francis Republican 47 Dickinson
Arfst F. Frudden Democrat 35 Dubuque
Charles Gates Republican 39 Butler
Shirley Gillilland Republican 8 Mills
John Hammill Republican 43 Hancock

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3348&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3350&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3271&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3428&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3430&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3277&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3279&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3432&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3434&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3435&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3359&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3361&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3438&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3201&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3440&ga=32
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3203&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3031&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3204&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2887&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3208&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3118&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3296&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3297&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3215&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3301&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3043&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6894&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3307&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3132&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3312&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3225&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3284&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3053&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3320&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3141&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3232&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3234&ga=33
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Name Party District Home County

Edwin H. Hoyt Republican 33 Buchanan
Robert Hunter Republican 32 Woodbury
William D. Jamieson Democrat 7 Page
Frederic Larrabee Republican 27 Webster
Joseph Mattes Republican 48 Sac
Frederick L. Maytag Republican 29 Jasper
George McCulloch Republican 4 Wayne
Edward P. McManus Democrat 1 Lee
Edwin G. Moon Democrat 13 Wapello
Jay I. Nichols Republican 20 Muscatine
Lyman B. Parshall Democrat 23 Jackson
Charles F. Peterson Republican 37 Wright
Aaron V. Proudfoot Republican 11 Warren
Robert P. Quigley Democrat 36 Clayton
John F. Ream Democrat 14 Mahaska
James U. Sammis Republican 46 Plymouth
Charles G. Saunders Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Arthur C. Savage Republican 16 Adair
William B. Seeley Republican 10 Henry
Frederick N. Smith Democrat 9 Des Moines
James A. Smith Republican 41 Mitchell
Willard C. Stuckslager Republican 26 Linn
Lewis L. Taylor Democrat 3 Appanoose
Comfort H. Van Law Republican 28 Marshall
William P. Whipple Republican 45 Benton
James A. White Democrat 25 Iowa
William C. Whiting Democrat 34 Monona
John L. Wilson Democrat 22 Clinton

General Assembly 34 (1911 – 1913)
Henry L. Adams Republican 40 Fayette
Joseph H. Allen Republican 50 Pocahontas
William S. Allen Republican 2 Jefferson
Asa L. Ames Republican 45 Tama
Nicholas Balkema Republican 49 Sioux
August A. Balluff Democrat 21 Scott
Theophilus W. Bennett Republican 6 Taylor
John D. Brown Republican 5 Decatur
Horace R. Chapman Republican 24 Cedar

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3240&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3241&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3330&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3070&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3169&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3336&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3248&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3173&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3339&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3503&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3255&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3342&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2939&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3082&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3083&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3264&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3266&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3089&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3348&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3350&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3271&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3277&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3279&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3281&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3359&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3105&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3361&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3201&ga=33
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3203&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3031&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3204&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3108&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2887&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3109&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3208&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3118&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3215&ga=34
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Name Party District Home County

Daniel C. Chase Republican 37 Hamilton
John T. Clarkson Democrat 15 Monroe
LaMonte Cowles Republican 9 Des Moines
Edward L. Crow Democrat 34 Monona
Sherman W. DeWolf Democrat 38 Grundy
John J. Dunnegan Democrat 7 Page
Joseph A. Fitchpatrick Republican 31 Story
Leslie E. Francis Republican 47 Dickinson
Alexander M. Garrett Democrat 20 Louisa
Charles Gates Republican 39 Butler
Shirley Gillilland Republican 8 Mills
John Hammill Republican 43 Hancock
Edwin H. Hoyt Republican 33 Buchanan
Robert Hunter Republican 32 Woodbury
Philo M. Jewell Republican 42 Winneshiek
Frederic Larrabee Republican 27 Webster
John G. Legel Democrat 44 Floyd
Edward P. Malmberg Republican 29 Jasper
Joseph Mattes Republican 48 Sac
Anthony M. McColl Republican 17 Dallas
George McCulloch Republican 4 Wayne
Edward P. McManus Democrat 1 Lee
Samuel W. Neal Republican 10 Washington
Lyman B. Parshall Democrat 23 Jackson
Aaron V. Proudfoot Republican 11 Warren
Robert P. Quigley Democrat 36 Clayton
John F. Ream Democrat 14 Mahaska
James U. Sammis Republican 46 Plymouth
Charles G. Saunders Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Arthur C. Savage Republican 16 Adair
Nicholas J. Schrup Democrat 35 Dubuque
James A. Smith Republican 41 Mitchell
Thomas H. Smith Republican 18 Shelby
Henry W. Spaulding Republican 12 Poweshiek
Willard C. Stuckslager Republican 26 Linn
John B. Sullivan Republican 30 Polk
Lewis L. Taylor Democrat 3 Appanoose
Comfort H. Van Law Republican 28 Marshall

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2759&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3043&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3125&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3128&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3132&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3136&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3225&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3053&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3140&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3141&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3232&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3234&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3240&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3241&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3156&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3070&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3162&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3167&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3169&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3170&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3248&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3173&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3178&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3255&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2939&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3082&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3083&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3264&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3266&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3089&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3017&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3271&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3191&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3192&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3277&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3098&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3279&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3281&ga=34
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Name Party District Home County

John F. Webber Democrat 13 Wapello
James A. White Democrat 25 Iowa
John L. Wilson Democrat 22 Clinton

General Assembly 35 (1913 – 1915)
Joseph H. Allen Republican 50 Pocahontas
Asa L. Ames Republican 45 Tama
Wallace H. Arney Republican 28 Marshall
Nicholas Balkema Republican 49 Sioux
August A. Balluff Democrat 21 Scott
Lars W. Boe Republican 41 Winnebago
Daniel C. Chase Republican 37 Hamilton
John T. Clarkson Democrat 15 Monroe
LaMonte Cowles Republican 9 Des Moines
LeMerton E. Crist Republican 11 Clarke
Edward L. Crow Democrat 34 Monona
John H. Darrah Republican 4 Lucas
Sherman W. DeWolf Democrat 38 Grundy
Justin R. Doran Republican 31 Boone
John J. Dunnegan Democrat 7 Page
Edgar P. Farr Democrat 32 Woodbury
Albert M. Fellows Republican 40 Allamakee
Leslie E. Francis Republican 47 Dickinson
Alexander M. Garrett Democrat 20 Louisa
Charles Gates Republican 39 Butler
Guy M. Gillette Democrat 46 Cherokee
Mack C. Goodwin Democrat 19 Pottawattamie
Fred P. Hagemann Democrat 39 Bremer
Francis A. Heald Republican 26 Linn
George E. Hilsinger Republican 23 Jackson
Philo M. Jewell Republican 42 Winneshiek
Frank F. Jones Republican 8 Montgomery
Clement F. Kimball Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Frederic Larrabee Republican 27 Webster
John G. Legel Democrat 44 Floyd
Edward P. Malmberg Republican 29 Jasper
Joseph Mattes Republican 48 Sac
Anthony M. McColl Republican 17 Dallas
Edward P. McManus Democrat 1 Lee

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3199&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3105&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3201&ga=34
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3031&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3108&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2964&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2887&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3109&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3292&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2759&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3043&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3125&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3047&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3128&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2972&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3132&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3378&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3136&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3052&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2901&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3053&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3140&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3141&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3056&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3142&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3059&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3060&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3062&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3156&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3065&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2917&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3070&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3162&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3167&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3169&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3170&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3173&ga=35
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Name Party District Home County

Samuel W. Neal Republican 10 Washington
Albert D. Nye Republican 6 Taylor
Eli C. Perkins Republican 33 Delaware
Robert P. Quigley Democrat 36 Clayton
John F. Ream Democrat 14 Mahaska
Thomas J. B. Robinson Republican 43 Franklin
Arthur C. Savage Republican 16 Adair
Nicholas J. Schrup Democrat 35 Dubuque
William D. Sheean Democrat 24 Jones
Thomas H. Smith Republican 18 Shelby
Henry W. Spaulding Republican 12 Poweshiek
John B. Sullivan Republican 30 Polk
John H. Taylor Republican 2 Van Buren
Charles H. Thomas Republican 5 Union
John F. Webber Democrat 13 Wapello
James A. White Democrat 25 Iowa
James M. Wilson Republican 3 Appanoose
John L. Wilson Democrat 22 Clinton

General Assembly 36 (1915 – 1917)
Joseph H. Allen Republican 50 Pocahontas
Wallace H. Arney Republican 28 Marshall
Nicholas Balkema Republican 49 Sioux
Lars W. Boe Republican 41 Winnebago
Grant L. Caswell Democrat 34 Crawford
Daniel C. Chase Republican 37 Hamilton
John T. Clarkson Democrat 15 Monroe
LeMerton E. Crist Republican 11 Clarke
John H. Darrah Republican 4 Lucas
Justin R. Doran Republican 31 Boone
Lauritz M. Enger Republican 42 Winneshiek
Frederick W. Eversmeyer Republican 20 Muscatine
Edgar P. Farr Democrat 32 Woodbury
Albert M. Fellows Republican 40 Allamakee
David S. Fleck Democrat 29 Jasper
Herbert I. Foskett Republican 7 Page
John W. Foster Republican 17 Guthrie
Joseph R. Frailey Republican 1 Lee
Leslie E. Francis Republican 47 Dickinson

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3178&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3077&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3079&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3082&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3083&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3086&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3089&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3017&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3093&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3191&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3192&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3098&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2378&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3102&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3199&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3105&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2959&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3201&ga=35
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3031&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2964&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2887&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3292&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2969&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2759&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3043&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3047&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2972&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3378&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2975&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2977&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3052&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2901&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2978&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2832&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2906&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2412&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3053&ga=36
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Name Party District Home County

Guy M. Gillette Democrat 46 Cherokee
William J. Greene Democrat 22 Clinton
Henry W. Grout Republican 38 Black Hawk
Fred P. Hagemann Democrat 39 Bremer
Francis A. Heald Republican 26 Linn
Charles C. Helmer Republican 48 Carroll
Fred G. Henigbaum Republican 21 Scott
George E. Hilsinger Republican 23 Jackson
George H. Jackson Republican 44 Floyd
Frank F. Jones Republican 8 Montgomery
Clement F. Kimball Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Charles C. Laffer Republican 12 Keokuk
Frederic Larrabee Republican 27 Webster
John M. Lindly Democrat 10 Henry
Albert D. Nye Republican 6 Taylor
Addison M. Parker Republican 30 Polk
Eli C. Perkins Republican 33 Delaware
Robert P. Quigley Democrat 36 Clayton
John F. Ream Democrat 14 Mahaska
Thomas J. B. Robinson Republican 43 Franklin
Arthur C. Savage Republican 16 Adair
Nicholas J. Schrup Democrat 35 Dubuque
William D. Sheean Democrat 24 Jones
John H. Taylor Republican 2 Van Buren
Charles H. Thomas Republican 5 Union
Frank E. Thompson Republican 9 Des Moines
John C. Voorhees Democrat 18 Cass
Harry C. White Democrat 45 Benton
James A. White Democrat 25 Iowa
Chester W. Whitmore Republican 13 Wapello
James M. Wilson Republican 3 Appanoose

General Assembly 37 (1917 – 1919)
Henry C. Adams Republican 47 Kossuth
Wallace H. Arney Republican 28 Marshall
Nicholas Balkema Republican 49 Sioux
George W. Ball Republican 2 Jefferson
Albert L. Broxam Democrat 23 Jackson
Otto A. Byington Democrat 25 Johnson

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3056&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2983&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2984&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3059&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3060&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2986&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2988&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3062&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2990&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3065&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2917&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2997&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3070&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3001&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3077&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2859&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3079&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3082&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3083&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3086&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3089&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3017&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3093&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2378&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3102&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2875&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3025&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2461&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3105&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2881&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2959&ga=36
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2751&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2964&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2887&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4011&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2891&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2892&ga=37
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Name Party District Home County

Grant L. Caswell Democrat 34 Crawford
Daniel C. Chase Republican 37 Hamilton
George F. Coburn Republican 46 Cherokee
Ben Edwards Republican 31 Story
Lauritz M. Enger Republican 42 Winneshiek
William T. Evans Republican 39 Butler
Frederick W. Eversmeyer Republican 20 Muscatine
Albert M. Fellows Republican 40 Allamakee
David S. Fleck Democrat 29 Jasper
Herbert I. Foskett Republican 7 Page
John W. Foster Republican 17 Guthrie
Joseph R. Frailey Republican 1 Lee
Benjamin J. Gibson Republican 6 Adams
William J. Greene Democrat 22 Clinton
Henry W. Grout Republican 38 Black Hawk
John K. Hale Republican 24 Jones
Willis G. Haskell Republican 26 Linn
Charles C. Helmer Republican 48 Carroll
Fred G. Henigbaum Republican 21 Scott
Perry C. Holdoegel Republican 27 Calhoun
George H. Jackson Republican 44 Floyd
Clement F. Kimball Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Thomas A. Kingland Republican 41 Winnebago
Charles C. Laffer Republican 12 Keokuk
Karl M. Le Compte Republican 4 Wayne
John M. Lindly Democrat 10 Henry
Charles F. Lytle Republican 32 Woodbury
Elmer E. Mitchell Republican 14 Mahaska
Byron W. Newberry Republican 36 Clayton
Addison M. Parker Republican 30 Polk
John R. Price Republican 15 Monroe
Aaron V. Proudfoot Republican 11 Warren
William C. Ratcliff Republican 8 Montgomery
Arthur L. Rule Republican 43 Cerro Gordo
Nicholas J. Schrup Democrat 35 Dubuque
Edward M. Smith Republican 16 Madison
James A. Stephenson Democrat 5 Ringgold
Thomas E. Taylor Republican 33 Buchanan

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2969&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2759&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2894&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2898&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2975&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2900&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2977&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2901&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2978&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2832&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2906&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2412&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2979&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2983&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2984&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2779&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2656&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2986&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2988&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2784&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2990&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2917&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2919&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2997&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2924&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3001&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3002&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2929&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2794&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2859&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2801&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2939&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2941&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2943&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3017&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2810&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2950&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2953&ga=37
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Name Party District Home County

Frank E. Thompson Republican 9 Des Moines
Howard S. Van Alstine Republican 50 Pocahontas
John C. Voorhees Democrat 18 Cass
Harry C. White Democrat 45 Benton
Chester W. Whitmore Republican 13 Wapello
James M. Wilson Republican 3 Appanoose

General Assembly 38 (1919 – 1921)
Henry C. Adams Republican 47 Kossuth
Walter W. Anderson Republican 48 Greene
Wallace H. Arney Republican 28 Marshall
Nicholas Balkema Republican 49 Sioux
George W. Ball Republican 2 Jefferson
James L. Brookhart Republican 10 Washington
Albert L. Broxam Democrat 23 Jackson
Jonas D. Buser Republican 20 Muscatine
Otto A. Byington Democrat 25 Johnson
Theodore C. Cessna Republican 12 Poweshiek
George F. Coburn Republican 46 Cherokee
Ben Edwards Republican 31 Story
William T. Evans Republican 39 Butler
Albert M. Fellows Republican 40 Allamakee
Herbert I. Foskett Republican 7 Page
John W. Foster Republican 17 Guthrie
Joseph R. Frailey Republican 1 Lee
William J. Greenell Republican 22 Clinton
John K. Hale Republican 24 Jones
Willis G. Haskell Republican 26 Linn
Perry C. Holdoegel Republican 27 Calhoun
Bernard J. Horchem Democrat 35 Dubuque
Clement F. Kimball Republican 19 Pottawattamie
David W. Kimberly Republican 21 Scott
Thomas A. Kingland Republican 41 Winnebago
Karl M. Le Compte Republican 4 Wayne
David Meredith Republican 29 Jasper
Elmer E. Mitchell Republican 14 Mahaska
Julius A. Nelson Republican 18 Cass
Byron W. Newberry Republican 36 Clayton
Addison M. Parker Republican 30 Polk

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2875&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2877&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3025&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2461&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2881&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2959&ga=37
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2751&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2822&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2964&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2887&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=4011&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2700&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2891&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2701&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2892&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2702&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2894&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2898&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2900&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2901&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2832&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2906&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2412&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2837&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2779&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2656&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2784&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2715&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2917&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2277&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2919&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2924&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2852&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2929&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2724&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2794&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2859&ga=38
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Name Party District Home County

Milton B. Pitt Republican 34 Harrison
John R. Price Republican 15 Monroe
Aaron V. Proudfoot Republican 11 Warren
James J. Rainbow Republican 38 Black Hawk
William C. Ratcliff Republican 8 Montgomery
Carl W. Reed Republican 42 Howard
Arthur L. Rule Republican 43 Cerro Gordo
Eugene Schaffter Republican 37 Wright
William H. Scott Republican 44 Chickasaw
Francis E. Shane Republican 6 Adams
Edward M. Smith Republican 16 Madison
James A. Stephenson Democrat 5 Ringgold
Bertel M. Stoddard Republican 32 Woodbury
Thomas E. Taylor Republican 33 Buchanan
Frank E. Thompson Republican 9 Des Moines
Howard S. Van Alstine Republican 50 Pocahontas
Harry C. White Democrat 45 Benton
Chester W. Whitmore Republican 13 Wapello
James M. Wilson Republican 3 Appanoose

General Assembly 39 (1921 – 1923)
Ben C. Abben Jr. Republican 49 Lyon
Henry C. Adams Republican 47 Kossuth
Walter W. Anderson Republican 48 Greene
William S. Baird Republican 19 Pottawattamie
George S. Banta Republican 33 Delaware
James L. Brookhart Republican 10 Washington
Charles S. Browne Republican 23 Jackson
Jonas D. Buser Republican 20 Muscatine
Warren A. Caldwell Republican 14 Mahaska
Ed H. Campbell Republican 46 Ida
Theodore C. Cessna Republican 12 Poweshiek
Harmen A. Darting Republican 8 Mills
Charles M. Dutcher Republican 25 Johnson
John J. Ethell Republican 3 Davis
Herbert I. Foskett Republican 7 Page
Joseph R. Frailey Republican 1 Lee
Charles J. Fulton Republican 2 Jefferson
William J. Greenell Republican 22 Clinton

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2862&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2801&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2939&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2864&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2941&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2733&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2943&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2867&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2806&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2946&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2810&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2950&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2548&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2953&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2875&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2877&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2461&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2881&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2959&ga=38
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2750&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2751&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2822&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2472&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2753&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2700&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2635&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2701&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2758&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2636&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2702&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2642&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2768&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2770&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2832&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2412&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2650&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2837&ga=39


52

Name Party District Home County

John K. Hale Republican 24 Jones
George S. Hartman Republican 40 Fayette
Willis G. Haskell Republican 26 Linn
Perry C. Holdoegel Republican 27 Calhoun
Bernard J. Horchem Democrat 35 Dubuque
James F. Johnston Republican 4 Lucas
David W. Kimberly Republican 21 Scott
Halleck J. Mantz Republican 17 Audubon
James A. McIntosh Republican 5 Decatur
Oscar L. Mead Republican 39 Butler
David Meredith Republican 29 Jasper
Julius A. Nelson Republican 18 Cass
Byron W. Newberry Republican 36 Clayton
Charles Olson Republican 31 Boone
Addison M. Parker Republican 30 Polk
Milton B. Pitt Republican 34 Harrison
John R. Price Republican 15 Monroe
James J. Rainbow Republican 38 Black Hawk
Carl W. Reed Republican 42 Howard
Eugene Schaffter Republican 37 Wright
Ray P. Scott Republican 28 Marshall
William H. Scott Republican 44 Chickasaw
John M. Slosson Jr. Republican 41 Worth
Edward M. Smith Republican 16 Madison
Bertel M. Stoddard Republican 32 Woodbury
Frank E. Thompson Republican 9 Des Moines
Lloyd Thurston Republican 11 Clarke
John C. Tuck Republican 6 Adams
Howard S. Van Alstine Republican 50 Pocahontas
Harry C. White Democrat 45 Benton
Chester W. Whitmore Republican 13 Wapello
John E. Wichman Republican 43 Hancock

General Assembly 40 (1923 – 1925)
Ben C. Abben Jr. Republican 49 Lyon
Henry C. Adams Republican 47 Kossuth
William S. Baird Republican 19 Pottawattamie
George S. Banta Republican 33 Delaware
A. H. Bergman Republican 29 Jasper

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2779&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2655&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2656&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2784&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2715&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2343&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2277&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2788&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2791&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2792&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2852&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2724&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2794&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2795&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2859&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2862&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2801&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2864&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2733&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2867&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2868&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2806&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2808&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2810&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2548&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2875&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2814&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2815&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2877&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2461&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2881&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2818&ga=39
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2750&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2751&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2472&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2753&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2564&ga=40
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Name Party District Home County

Melville L. Bowman Republican 38 Black Hawk
James L. Brookhart Republican 10 Washington
Ansel T. Brookins Republican 44 Floyd
Charles S. Browne Republican 23 Jackson
Jonas D. Buser Republican 20 Muscatine
Warren A. Caldwell Republican 14 Mahaska
Ed H. Campbell Republican 46 Ida
Theodore C. Cessna Republican 12 Poweshiek
Daniel C. Chase Republican 37 Hamilton
Harmen A. Darting Republican 8 Mills
Charles M. Dutcher Republican 25 Johnson
John J. Ethell Republican 3 Davis
Charles J. Fulton Republican 2 Jefferson
Fred C. Gilchrist Republican 50 Pocahontas
William J. Goodwin Republican 30 Polk
John K. Hale Republican 24 Jones
George S. Hartman Republican 40 Fayette
Willis G. Haskell Republican 26 Linn
Perry C. Holdoegel Republican 27 Calhoun
Bernard J. Horchem Democrat 35 Dubuque
James F. Johnston Republican 4 Lucas
David W. Kimberly Republican 21 Scott
Halleck J. Mantz Republican 17 Audubon
James A. McIntosh Republican 5 Decatur
Oscar L. Mead Republican 39 Butler
Julius A. Nelson Republican 18 Cass
Byron W. Newberry Republican 36 Clayton
Charles Olson Republican 31 Boone
George B. Perkins Republican 48 Sac
John R. Price Republican 15 Monroe
Carl W. Reed Republican 42 Howard
Sylvester C. Rees Republican 7 Fremont
Edward W. Romkey Republican 9 Des Moines
William Schmedika Democrat 37 Hardin
Ray P. Scott Republican 28 Marshall
John O. Shaff Republican 22 Clinton
Frank B. Shane Republican 13 Wapello
Andrew J. Shinn Republican 34 Harrison

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2698&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2700&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2566&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2635&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2701&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2758&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2636&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2702&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2759&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2642&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2768&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2770&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2650&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2582&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2709&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2779&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2655&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2656&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2784&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2715&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2343&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2277&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2788&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2791&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2792&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2724&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2794&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2795&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2729&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2801&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2733&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2734&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2737&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2738&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2868&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2616&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2617&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2683&ga=40
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Name Party District Home County

John M. Slosson Jr. Republican 41 Worth
Edward M. Smith Republican 16 Madison
Isaac N. Snook Democrat 1 Lee
Bertel M. Stoddard Republican 32 Woodbury
Lloyd Thurston Republican 11 Clarke
John C. Tuck Republican 6 Adams
Harry C. White Democrat 45 Benton
John E. Wichman Republican 43 Hancock

General Assembly 41 (1925 – 1927)
William S. Baird Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Charles A. Benson Republican 36 Clayton
A. H. Bergman Republican 29 Jasper
Melville L. Bowman Republican 38 Black Hawk
William J. Breakenridge Republican 47 Palo Alto
James L. Brookhart Republican 10 Washington
Ansel T. Brookins Republican 44 Floyd
Charles S. Browne Republican 23 Jackson
Jonas D. Buser Republican 20 Muscatine
Ed H. Campbell Republican 46 Ida
Emmett E. Cavanaugh Republican 27 Webster
Theodore C. Cessna Republican 12 Poweshiek
William A. Clark Republican 15 Marion
George M. Clearman Republican 25 Johnson
Harmen A. Darting Republican 8 Mills
Herbert E. Dean Republican 49 Osceola
Allen G. Dotts Republican 4 Wayne
Lloyd Ellis Democrat 3 Appanoose
Samuel E. Fackler Republican 6 Adams
Charles J. Fulton Republican 2 Jefferson
Fred C. Gilchrist Republican 50 Pocahontas
William J. Goodwin Republican 30 Polk
Otto E. Gunderson Republican 41 Winnebago
George S. Hartman Republican 40 Fayette
Willis G. Haskell Republican 26 Linn
Bernard J. Horchem Democrat 35 Dubuque
Charles F. Johnston Republican 43 Franklin
Charles B. Kern Republican 11 Warren
David W. Kimberly Republican 21 Scott

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2808&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2810&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2742&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2548&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2814&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2815&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2461&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2818&ga=40
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2472&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2474&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2564&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2698&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2634&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2700&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2566&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2635&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2701&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2636&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2638&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2702&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2481&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2484&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2642&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2643&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2644&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2647&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2648&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2650&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2582&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2709&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2500&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2655&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2656&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2715&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2661&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2664&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2277&ga=41
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Name Party District Home County

John N. Langfitt Republican 16 Adair
William E. McLeland Republican 28 Marshall
Redfield C. Mills Republican 17 Dallas
Julius A. Nelson Republican 18 Cass
George B. Perkins Republican 48 Sac
John M. Ramsey Republican 39 Butler
Carl W. Reed Republican 42 Howard
Sylvester C. Rees Republican 7 Fremont
Charles L. Rigby Republican 24 Cedar
Henry G. Roberts Republican 5 Ringgold
Edward W. Romkey Republican 9 Des Moines
William Schmedika Independent 37 Hardin
John O. Shaff Republican 22 Clinton
Frank B. Shane Republican 13 Wapello
Andrew J. Shinn Republican 34 Harrison
Lars J. Skromme Republican 31 Story
George F. Slemmons Republican 33 Buchanan
Isaac N. Snook Democrat 1 Lee
Forrester C. Stanley Republican 14 Mahaska
Bertel M. Stoddard Republican 32 Woodbury
Harry C. White Democrat 45 Benton

General Assembly 42 (1927 – 1929)
William S. Baird Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Frank M. Beatty Republican 12 Keokuk
Charles A. Benson Republican 36 Clayton
A. H. Bergman Republican 29 Jasper
Charles D. Booth Republican 18 Shelby
William J. Breakenridge Republican 47 Palo Alto
Ansel T. Brookins Republican 44 Chickasaw
Charles S. Browne Republican 23 Jackson
Samuel A. Brush Republican 45 Tama
Ed H. Campbell Republican 46 Ida
William Carden Republican 10 Henry
Emmett E. Cavanaugh Republican 27 Webster
Charles F. Clark Republican 26 Linn
William A. Clark Republican 15 Marion
George M. Clearman Republican 25 Johnson
William C. Cochrane Republican 8 Montgomery

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2517&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2528&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2672&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2724&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2729&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2678&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2733&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2734&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2541&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2679&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2737&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2738&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2616&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2617&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2683&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2740&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2684&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2742&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2547&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2548&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2461&ga=41
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2472&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2392&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2474&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2564&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2395&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2634&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2566&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2635&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2567&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2636&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2400&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2638&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2482&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2481&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2484&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2485&ga=42
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Name Party District Home County

Harmen A. Darting Republican 8 Mills
Herbert E. Dean Republican 49 Osceola
Allen G. Dotts Republican 4 Wayne
Lloyd Ellis Democrat 3 Appanoose
Samuel E. Fackler Republican 6 Adams
Joseph R. Frailey Republican 1 Lee
Charles J. Fulton Republican 2 Jefferson
Fred C. Gilchrist Republican 50 Pocahontas
Otto E. Gunderson Republican 41 Winnebago
George S. Hartman Republican 40 Fayette
Willis G. Haskell Republican 26 Linn
Charles F. Johnston Republican 43 Franklin
Charles B. Kern Republican 11 Warren
David W. Kimberly Republican 21 Scott
William H. Klemme Republican 42 Winneshiek
Otto F. Lange Republican 35 Dubuque
John N. Langfitt Republican 16 Adair
Arch W. McFarlane Republican 38 Black Hawk
William E. McLeland Republican 28 Marshall
John G. Merritt Republican 48 Carroll
Redfield C. Mills Republican 17 Dallas
Tollef E. Moen Republican 49 Lyon
John M. Ramsey Republican 39 Butler
Charles L. Rigby Republican 24 Cedar
Henry G. Roberts Republican 5 Ringgold
John O. Shaff Republican 22 Clinton
Frank B. Shane Republican 13 Wapello
Andrew J. Shinn Republican 34 Harrison
Lars J. Skromme Republican 31 Story
George F. Slemmons Republican 33 Buchanan
Forrester C. Stanley Republican 14 Mahaska
Bertel M. Stoddard Republican 32 Woodbury
Ralph U. Thompson Democrat 20 Muscatine
Clyde H. Topping Republican 9 Des Moines
Oscar Ulstad Republican 37 Wright
Denver L. Wilson Republican 7 Page
George A. Wilson Republican 30 Polk
Samuel F. Wilson Republican 20 Louisa

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2642&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2643&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2644&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2647&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2648&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2412&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2650&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2582&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2500&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2655&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2656&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2661&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2664&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2277&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2429&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2599&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2517&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1723&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2528&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2606&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2672&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2530&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2678&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2541&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2679&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2616&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2617&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2683&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2740&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2684&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2547&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2548&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2622&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2458&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2624&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2628&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2387&ga=42
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2692&ga=42
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Name Party District Home County

General Assembly 43 (1929 – 1931)
C. E. Anderson Republican 27 Webster
William S. Baird Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Frank M. Beatty Republican 12 Keokuk
Oliver P. Bennett Republican 34 Monona
Charles A. Benson Republican 36 Clayton
A. H. Bergman Republican 29 Jasper
Frank Bissell Republican 17 Dallas
Aaron V. Blackford Republican 2 Van Buren
Charles D. Booth Republican 18 Shelby
Ansel T. Brookins Republican 44 Chickasaw
Samuel A. Brush Republican 45 Tama
William Carden Republican 10 Henry
Herbert B. Carroll Republican 3 Davis
George W. Christophel Republican 39 Bremer
Charles F. Clark Republican 26 Linn
Edward W. Clark Republican 43 Cerro Gordo
William A. Clark Republican 15 Marion
George M. Clearman Republican 25 Johnson
William C. Cochrane Republican 8 Montgomery
Chester G. Cole Republican 33 Delaware
Lant H. Doran Republican 31 Boone
Joseph R. Frailey Republican 1 Lee
Fred C. Gilchrist Republican 50 Pocahontas
Otto E. Gunderson Republican 41 Winnebago
John H. Hager Republican 40 Allamakee
Frank D. Ickis Republican 5 Union
John W. Kent Republican 4 Lucas
David W. Kimberly Republican 21 Scott
William H. Klemme Republican 42 Winneshiek
Otto F. Lange Republican 35 Dubuque
John N. Langfitt Republican 16 Adair
Arthur G. Leonard Republican 6 Adams
Wesley C. Lowe Republican 11 Clarke
Lew McDonald Republican 46 Cherokee
William E. McLeland Republican 28 Marshall
John G. Merritt Republican 48 Carroll
Tollef E. Moen Republican 49 Lyon

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2695&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2472&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2392&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2393&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2474&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2564&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2476&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2477&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2395&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2566&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2567&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2400&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2479&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2480&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2482&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2483&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2481&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2484&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2485&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2486&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2188&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2412&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2582&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2500&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2501&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2510&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2513&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2277&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2429&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2599&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2517&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2519&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2522&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2523&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2528&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2606&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2530&ga=43
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Name Party District Home County

George W. Patterson Republican 47 Kossuth
Charles L. Rigby Republican 24 Cedar
Charles T. Rogers Republican 38 Grundy
John O. Shaff Republican 22 Clinton
Frank B. Shane Republican 13 Wapello
Forrester C. Stanley Republican 14 Mahaska
Bertel M. Stoddard Republican 32 Woodbury
George W. Tabor Democrat 23 Jackson
Ralph U. Thompson Democrat 20 Muscatine
Clyde H. Topping Republican 9 Des Moines
Oscar Ulstad Republican 37 Wright
Denver L. Wilson Republican 7 Page
George A. Wilson Republican 30 Polk

General Assembly 44 (1931 – 1933)
C. E. Anderson Republican 27 Webster
William S. Baird Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Frank M. Beatty Republican 12 Keokuk
Oliver P. Bennett Republican 34 Monona
Charles A. Benson Republican 36 Clayton
Frank Bissell Republican 17 Dallas
Aaron V. Blackford Republican 2 Van Buren
Charles D. Booth Republican 18 Shelby
William Carden Republican 10 Henry
Herbert B. Carroll Republican 3 Davis
George W. Christophel Republican 39 Bremer
Charles F. Clark Republican 26 Linn
Edward W. Clark Republican 43 Cerro Gordo
William A. Clark Republican 15 Marion
George M. Clearman Republican 25 Johnson
William C. Cochrane Republican 8 Montgomery
Chester G. Cole Republican 33 Delaware
Matt D. Cooney Democrat 35 Dubuque
Frank I. Coykendall Republican 7 Page
Lant H. Doran Republican 31 Boone
Joseph R. Frailey Republican 1 Lee
Otto E. Gunderson Republican 41 Winnebago
John H. Hager Republican 40 Allamakee
Edwin R. Hicklin Republican 20 Louisa

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2364&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2541&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2614&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2616&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2617&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2547&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2548&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2549&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2622&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2458&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2624&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2628&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2387&ga=43
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2695&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2472&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2392&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2393&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2474&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2476&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2477&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2395&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2400&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2479&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2480&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2482&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2483&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2481&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2484&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2485&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2486&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2402&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2403&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2188&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2412&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2500&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2501&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2420&ga=44


59

Name Party District Home County

Lafe Hill Republican 44 Floyd
Frank D. Ickis Republican 5 Union
Harold L. Irwin Democrat 22 Clinton
John W. Kent Republican 4 Lucas
David W. Kimberly Republican 21 Scott
William H. Klemme Republican 42 Winneshiek
Irving H. Knudson Republican 37 Hamilton
John N. Langfitt Republican 16 Adair
Arthur G. Leonard Republican 6 Adams
Wesley C. Lowe Republican 11 Clarke
Lew McDonald Republican 46 Cherokee
William E. McLeland Republican 28 Marshall
Tollef E. Moen Republican 49 Lyon
Oliver P. Myers Democrat 29 Jasper
George W. Patterson Republican 47 Kossuth
Lewis T. Quirk Republican 48 Sac
Charles L. Rigby Republican 24 Cedar
William R. Ritchie Republican 50 Buena Vista
Forrester C. Stanley Republican 14 Mahaska
Roy E. Stevens Democrat 13 Wapello
Bertel M. Stoddard Republican 32 Woodbury
George W. Tabor Democrat 23 Jackson
Clyde H. Topping Republican 9 Des Moines
Edward J. Wenner Republican 38 Black Hawk
Harry C. White Democrat 45 Benton
George A. Wilson Republican 30 Polk

General Assembly 45 (1933 – 1935)
Paul H. Anderson Democrat 27 Webster
Carl F. Aschenbrenner Democrat 15 Marion
Howard C. Baldwin Democrat 35 Dubuque
William S. Beardsley Republican 11 Warren
Frank M. Beatty Republican 12 Keokuk
Oliver P. Bennett Republican 34 Monona
Charles D. Booth Republican 18 Shelby
Frank C. Byers Republican 26 Linn
John N. Calhoun Republican 2 Van Buren
William Carden Republican 10 Henry
I. G. Chrystal Democrat 48 Carroll

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2421&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2510&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2272&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2513&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2277&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2429&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2344&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2517&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2519&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2522&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2523&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2528&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2530&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2437&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2364&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2536&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2541&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2445&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2547&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2304&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2548&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2549&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2458&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2460&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2461&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2387&ga=44
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2311&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2312&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2139&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2180&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2392&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2393&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2395&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1640&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2318&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2400&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2249&ga=45
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Name Party District Home County

Matt D. Cooney Democrat 35 Dubuque
Frank I. Coykendall Democrat 7 Page
Joseph E. Doze Democrat 4 Wayne
Leo Elthon Republican 41 Worth
Mike G. Fisch Democrat 46 Plymouth
Joseph R. Frailey Republican 1 Lee
Martin X. Geske Democrat 36 Clayton
Vincent F. Harrington Democrat 32 Woodbury
Edwin R. Hicklin Republican 20 Louisa
Lafe Hill Republican 44 Floyd
George M. Hopkins Republican 17 Guthrie
Homer Hush Republican 8 Montgomery
Ora E. Husted Republican 16 Madison
Harold L. Irwin Democrat 22 Clinton
John H. Judd Democrat 4 Lucas
David W. Kimberly Republican 21 Scott
William H. Klemme Republican 42 Winneshiek
Irving H. Knudson Republican 37 Hamilton
Richard V. Leo Republican 45 Tama
William C. McArthur Democrat 43 Cerro Gordo
Louis H. Meyer Democrat 39 Bremer
Henry D. Miller Democrat 24 Jones
Warren F. Miller Democrat 33 Buchanan
Morris W. Moore Democrat 19 Pottawattamie
Thomas W. Mullaney Democrat 40 Allamakee
Oliver P. Myers Democrat 29 Jasper
Fred W. Nelson Republican 31 Story
George W. Patterson Republican 47 Kossuth
Carolyn C. Pendray Democrat 23 Jackson
Chris Reese Democrat 28 Marshall
William R. Ritchie Republican 50 Buena Vista
Garritt E. Roelofs Republican 49 Sioux
Paul W. Schmidt Democrat 25 Johnson
Lewis T. Shangle Democrat 14 Mahaska
Claude Stanley Republican 6 Adams
Frank M. Stevens Democrat 5 Decatur
Roy E. Stevens Democrat 13 Wapello
Clyde H. Topping Republican 9 Des Moines

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2402&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2403&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3049&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1865&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2332&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2412&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2193&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2338&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2420&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2421&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2201&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2341&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2203&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2272&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2428&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2277&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2429&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2344&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1936&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1671&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2357&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2216&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2435&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2217&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2360&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2437&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2361&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2364&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2367&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2369&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2445&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2370&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2371&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2373&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2375&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2376&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2304&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2458&ga=45
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Name Party District Home County

D. Myron Tripp Democrat 29 Jasper
John K. Valentine Democrat 3 Appanoose
Edward J. Wenner Republican 38 Black Hawk
Harry C. White Democrat 45 Benton
George A. Wilson Republican 30 Polk

General Assembly 46 (1935 – 1937)
Paul H. Anderson Democrat 27 Webster
Carl F. Aschenbrenner Democrat 15 Marion
A. Earl Augustine Democrat 14 Mahaska
Howard C. Baldwin Democrat 35 Dubuque
William S. Beardsley Republican 11 Warren
Andrew Bell Democrat 34 Crawford
James M. Bell Democrat 9 Des Moines
John P. Berg Republican 38 Black Hawk
John W. Billingsley Republican 29 Jasper
Frank C. Byers Republican 26 Linn
John N. Calhoun Republican 2 Van Buren
I. G. Chrystal Democrat 48 Carroll
Elmer P. Corwin Republican 20 Muscatine
Arthur C. Dewey Republican 10 Washington
Edward P. Donohue Republican 44 Chickasaw
Joseph E. Doze Democrat 4 Wayne
Timothy F. Driscoll Democrat 1 Lee
Howard W. Edwards Republican 5 Ringgold
Leo Elthon Republican 41 Worth
Mike G. Fisch Democrat 46 Plymouth
Martin X. Geske Democrat 36 Clayton
James J. Gillespie Democrat 30 Polk
Samuel D. Goetsch Democrat 42 Winneshiek
Henry J. Grunewald Democrat 45 Benton
Hugh G. Guernsey Democrat 3 Appanoose
Vincent F. Harrington Democrat 32 Woodbury
George R. Hill Republican 37 Wright
George M. Hopkins Republican 17 Guthrie
Homer Hush Republican 8 Montgomery
Ora E. Husted Republican 16 Madison
Harold L. Irwin Democrat 22 Clinton
David W. Kimberly Republican 21 Scott

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9968&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2383&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2460&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2461&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2387&ga=45
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2311&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2312&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1856&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2139&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2180&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2241&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2242&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1806&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2245&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1640&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2318&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2249&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2145&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2148&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2150&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=3049&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2258&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2189&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1865&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2332&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2193&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2265&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2266&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2269&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2196&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2338&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2047&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2201&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2341&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2203&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2272&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2277&ga=46
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Name Party District Home County

Irving H. Knudson Republican 37 Hamilton
Charles E. Malone Democrat 18 Cass
Eugene I. Mason Democrat 12 Poweshiek
William C. McArthur Democrat 43 Cerro Gordo
Louis H. Meyer Democrat 39 Bremer
Henry D. Miller Democrat 24 Jones
Paul L. Millhone Republican 7 Page
Morris W. Moore Democrat 19 Pottawattamie
Thomas W. Mullaney Democrat 40 Allamakee
Fred W. Nelson Republican 31 Story
George L. Parker Republican 33 Buchanan
George W. Patterson Republican 47 Kossuth
Frank Pelzer Republican 18 Cass
Carolyn C. Pendray Democrat 23 Jackson
Chris Reese Democrat 28 Marshall
Garritt E. Roelofs Republican 49 Sioux
Paul W. Schmidt Democrat 25 Johnson
Lewis T. Shangle Democrat 14 Mahaska
Albert J. Shaw Republican 50 Pocahontas
Claude Stanley Republican 6 Adams
Frank M. Stevens Democrat 5 Decatur
Roy E. Stevens Democrat 13 Wapello
John K. Valentine Democrat 3 Appanoose
Benjamin C. Whitehill Republican 28 Marshall
George A. Wilson Republican 30 Polk

General Assembly 47 (1937 – 1939)
A. Earl Augustine Democrat 14 Mahaska
Howard C. Baldwin Democrat 35 Dubuque
William S. Beardsley Republican 11 Warren
Andrew Bell Democrat 34 Crawford
James M. Bell Democrat 9 Des Moines
John P. Berg Republican 38 Black Hawk
John W. Billingsley Republican 29 Jasper
Edward J. Breen Democrat 27 Webster
Frank C. Byers Republican 26 Linn
I. G. Chrystal Democrat 48 Carroll
Elmer P. Corwin Republican 20 Muscatine
Earl M. Dean Democrat 43 Cerro Gordo

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2344&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2349&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2281&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1671&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2357&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2216&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2286&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2217&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2360&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2361&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2222&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2364&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2121&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2367&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2369&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2370&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2371&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2373&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2070&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2375&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2376&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2304&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2383&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2085&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2387&ga=46
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1856&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2139&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2180&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2241&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2242&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1806&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2245&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2183&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1640&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2249&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2145&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2187&ga=47
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Name Party District Home County

Arthur C. Dewey Republican 10 Washington
Edward P. Donohue Republican 44 Chickasaw
Lant H. Doran Republican 31 Boone
Timothy F. Driscoll Democrat 1 Lee
Howard W. Edwards Republican 5 Ringgold
Frank E. Ellis Democrat 23 Jackson
Leo Elthon Republican 41 Worth
Kenneth A. Evans Republican 8 Mills
Martin X. Geske Democrat 36 Clayton
James J. Gillespie Democrat 30 Polk
Lester S. Gillette Democrat 47 Dickinson
Samuel D. Goetsch Democrat 42 Winneshiek
Henry J. Grunewald Democrat 45 Benton
Hugh G. Guernsey Democrat 3 Appanoose
Stanley L. Hart Republican 1 Lee
George R. Hill Republican 37 Wright
Charles B. Hoeven Republican 49 Sioux
George M. Hopkins Republican 17 Guthrie
Ora E. Husted Republican 16 Madison
Harold L. Irwin Democrat 22 Clinton
David W. Kimberly Republican 21 Scott
Ole J. Kirketeg Republican 6 Taylor
Harold V. Levis Republican 4 Lucas
Hugh W. Lundy Republican 15 Monroe
Eugene I. Mason Democrat 12 Poweshiek
Winfred Mighell Democrat 46 Ida
Henry D. Miller Democrat 24 Jones
Paul L. Millhone Republican 7 Page
Morris W. Moore Democrat 19 Pottawattamie
Tom E. Murray Democrat 32 Woodbury
George L. Parker Republican 33 Buchanan
Frank Pelzer Republican 18 Cass
Frederick C. Schadt Republican 25 Iowa
Albert J. Shaw Republican 50 Pocahontas
C. Colfax Smith Republican 39 Butler
Roy E. Stevens Democrat 13 Wapello
Paul P. Stewart Republican 40 Fayette

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2148&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2150&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2188&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2258&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2189&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2191&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1865&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2096&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2193&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2265&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2194&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2266&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2269&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2196&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1817&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2047&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2200&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2201&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2203&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2272&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2277&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2050&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2211&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1996&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2281&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2215&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2216&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2286&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2217&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2291&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2222&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2121&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2230&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2070&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2234&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2304&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2127&ga=47
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Name Party District Home County

Benjamin C. Whitehill Republican 28 Marshall
Sanford Zeigler Jr. Republican 2 Jefferson

General Assembly 48 (1939 – 1941)
A. Earl Augustine Democrat 14 Mahaska
Howard C. Baldwin Democrat 35 Dubuque
William S. Beardsley Republican 11 Warren
Elmer K. Bekman Republican 13 Wapello
Ralph E. Benson Republican 48 Greene
John P. Berg Republican 38 Black Hawk
Edward J. Breen Democrat 27 Webster
Frank C. Byers Republican 26 Linn
Elmer P. Corwin Republican 20 Muscatine
Frederick P. Cromwell Republican 9 Des Moines
Earl M. Dean Democrat 43 Cerro Gordo
Arthur C. Dewey Republican 10 Washington
Edward P. Donohue Republican 44 Chickasaw
Lant H. Doran Republican 31 Boone
Howard W. Edwards Republican 5 Ringgold
Frank E. Ellis Democrat 23 Jackson
Leo Elthon Republican 41 Worth
Kenneth A. Evans Republican 8 Mills
George M. Faul Republican 30 Polk
Linus B. Forsling Republican 32 Woodbury
Martin X. Geske Democrat 36 Clayton
Lester S. Gillette Democrat 47 Dickinson
Hugh G. Guernsey Democrat 3 Appanoose
Stanley L. Hart Republican 1 Lee
Robert W. Harvey Republican 34 Harrison
Otto H. Henningsen Republican 22 Clinton
George R. Hill Republican 37 Wright
Charles B. Hoeven Republican 49 Sioux
George M. Hopkins Republican 17 Guthrie
Ora E. Husted Republican 16 Madison
Ole J. Kirketeg Republican 6 Taylor
Richard V. Leo Republican 45 Tama
Harold V. Levis Republican 4 Lucas
Hugh W. Lundy Republican 15 Monroe
Frank D. Martin Republican 21 Scott

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2085&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2135&ga=47
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1856&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2139&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2180&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1805&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1913&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1806&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2183&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1640&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2145&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2036&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2187&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2148&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2150&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2188&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2189&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2191&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1865&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2096&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1922&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2495&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2193&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2194&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2196&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1817&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2045&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1873&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2047&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2200&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2201&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2203&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2050&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1936&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2211&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1996&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1938&ga=48
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Winfred Mighell Democrat 46 Ida
Henry D. Miller Democrat 24 Jones
Morris W. Moore Democrat 19 Pottawattamie
Ross R. Mowry Republican 29 Jasper
George L. Parker Republican 33 Buchanan
Frank Pelzer Republican 18 Cass
Frederick C. Schadt Republican 25 Iowa
Albert J. Shaw Republican 50 Pocahontas
Carl O. Sjulin Republican 7 Fremont
C. Colfax Smith Republican 39 Butler
Paul P. Stewart Republican 40 Fayette
John E. Talbott Republican 12 Poweshiek
Edward H. Vrba Democrat 42 Howard
Benjamin C. Whitehill Republican 28 Marshall
Sanford Zeigler Jr. Republican 2 Jefferson

General Assembly 49 (1941 – 1943)
A. Earl Augustine Democrat 14 Mahaska
Howard C. Baldwin Democrat 35 Dubuque
Elmer K. Bekman Republican 13 Wapello
Ralph E. Benson Republican 48 Greene
John P. Berg Republican 38 Black Hawk
Frank C. Byers Republican 26 Linn
Clarence L. Clark Republican 4 Wayne
Elmer P. Corwin Republican 20 Muscatine
Frederick P. Cromwell Republican 9 Des Moines
Arthur C. Dewey Republican 10 Washington
Edward P. Donohue Republican 44 Chickasaw
Jans T. Dykhouse Republican 49 Lyon
Leo Elthon Republican 41 Worth
Stephen R. Emerson Republican 5 Union
Kenneth A. Evans Republican 8 Mills
George M. Faul Republican 30 Polk
Charles V. Findlay Republican 27 Webster
DuFay D. Fuller Republican 23 Jackson
Dewey E. Goode Republican 3 Davis
Marion C. Hamiel Republican 24 Cedar
Stanley L. Hart Republican 1 Lee
Robert W. Harvey Republican 34 Harrison

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2215&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2216&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2217&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2062&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2222&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2121&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2230&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2070&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2072&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2234&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2127&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2175&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2081&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2085&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2135&ga=48
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1856&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2139&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1805&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1913&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1806&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1640&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2093&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2145&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2036&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2148&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2150&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1525&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1865&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2095&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2096&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1922&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1974&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2098&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=328&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2154&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1817&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2045&ga=49
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John R. Hattery Republican 31 Story
Otto H. Henningsen Republican 22 Clinton
Raymond E. Hess Republican 46 Plymouth
George R. Hill Republican 37 Wright
Gerald W. Hunt Republican 36 Clayton
Oscar E. Johnson Democrat 43 Hancock
Floyd A. Jones Republican 11 Clarke
Robert Keir Republican 47 Clay
Richard V. Leo Republican 45 Tama
Irving D. Long Republican 33 Delaware
Harry S. Love Republican 16 Adair
Hugh W. Lundy Republican 15 Monroe
J. (James) Kendall Lynes Republican 39 Bremer
Frank D. Martin Republican 21 Scott
Leroy S. Mercer Democrat 25 Johnson
Ai G. Miller Republican 17 Audubon
Ross R. Mowry Republican 29 Jasper
Robert P. Munger Republican 32 Woodbury
Frank Pelzer Republican 18 Cass
Albert J. Shaw Republican 50 Pocahontas
Carl O. Sjulin Republican 7 Fremont
Paul P. Stewart Republican 40 Fayette
John E. Talbott Republican 12 Poweshiek
William O. Turner Republican 6 Taylor
Edward H. Vrba Democrat 42 Howard
De Vere Watson Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Benjamin C. Whitehill Republican 28 Marshall
Sanford Zeigler Jr. Republican 2 Jefferson

General Assembly 50 (1943 – 1945)
A. Earl Augustine Democrat 14 Mahaska
Elmer K. Bekman Republican 13 Wapello
Ralph E. Benson Republican 48 Greene
John P. Berg Republican 38 Black Hawk
Frank C. Byers Republican 26 Linn
Clarence L. Clark Republican 4 Wayne
Adrian D. Clem Republican 32 Woodbury
Frederick P. Cromwell Republican 9 Des Moines
Jans T. Dykhouse Republican 49 Lyon

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1871&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1873&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2104&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2047&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2105&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2109&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1983&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1984&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1936&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1550&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2056&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1996&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1609&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1938&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1882&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1998&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2062&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1886&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2121&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2070&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2072&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2127&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2175&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1851&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2081&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1795&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2085&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2135&ga=49
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1856&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1805&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1913&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1806&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1640&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2093&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1968&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2036&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1525&ga=50
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Leo Elthon Republican 41 Worth
Stephen R. Emerson Republican 5 Union
Kenneth A. Evans Republican 8 Mills
George M. Faul Republican 30 Polk
Charles V. Findlay Republican 27 Webster
Harlan C. Foster Republican 10 Henry
DuFay D. Fuller Republican 23 Jackson
Dewey E. Goode Republican 3 Davis
Stanley L. Hart Republican 1 Lee
Robert W. Harvey Republican 34 Harrison
John R. Hattery Republican 31 Story
Otto H. Henningsen Republican 22 Clinton
Raymond E. Hess Republican 46 Plymouth
George R. Hill Republican 37 Wright
Gerald W. Hunt Republican 36 Clayton
Oscar E. Johnson Democrat 43 Hancock
Floyd A. Jones Republican 11 Clarke
Robert Keir Republican 47 Clay
Richard V. Leo Republican 45 Tama
Irving D. Long Republican 33 Delaware
Harry S. Love Republican 16 Adair
Hugh W. Lundy Republican 15 Monroe
J. (James) Kendall Lynes Republican 39 Bremer
Frank D. Martin Republican 21 Scott
Leroy S. Mercer Democrat 25 Johnson
Ai G. Miller Republican 17 Audubon
Ross R. Mowry Republican 29 Jasper
Frank Pelzer Republican 18 Cass
Floyd J. Pine Republican 20 Louisa
Robert C. Reilly Democrat 35 Dubuque
Edwin C. Schluter Republican 24 Cedar
Albert J. Shaw Republican 50 Pocahontas
Carl O. Sjulin Republican 7 Fremont
Paul P. Stewart Republican 40 Fayette
T. M. Thompson Republican 5 Union
William O. Turner Republican 6 Taylor
Luke Vittetoe Republican 12 Keokuk
Edward H. Vrba Democrat 42 Howard

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1865&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2095&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2096&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1922&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1974&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1923&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2098&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=328&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1817&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2045&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1871&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1873&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2104&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2047&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2105&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2109&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1983&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1984&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1936&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1550&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2056&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1996&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1609&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1938&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1882&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1998&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2062&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2121&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2066&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1842&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2014&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2070&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2072&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2127&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=19489&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1851&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1952&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2081&ga=50
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Charles W. Wade Republican 2 Jefferson
De Vere Watson Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Benjamin C. Whitehill Republican 28 Marshall
Ralph W. Zastrow Republican 44 Floyd
Sanford Zeigler Jr. Republican 2 Jefferson

General Assembly 51 (1945 – 1947)
A. Earl Augustine Democrat 14 Mahaska
James R. Barkley Republican 3 Appanoose
Elmer K. Bekman Republican 13 Wapello
Ralph E. Benson Republican 48 Greene
John P. Berg Republican 38 Black Hawk
Frank C. Byers Republican 26 Linn
Adrian D. Clem Republican 32 Woodbury
Frederick P. Cromwell Republican 9 Des Moines
Duane E. Dewel Republican 49 Kossuth
Alden L. Doud Republican 2 Van Buren
Jans T. Dykhouse Republican 24 Lyon
Leo Elthon Republican 41 Worth
George M. Faul Republican 30 Polk
Charles V. Findlay Republican 27 Webster
Harlan C. Foster Republican 10 Henry
Stanley L. Hart Republican 1 Lee
Robert W. Harvey Republican 34 Harrison
Roy B. Hawkins Republican 5 Decatur
Otto H. Henningsen Republican 22 Clinton
George R. Hill Republican 37 Wright
Oscar N. Hultman Republican 8 Montgomery
Arthur H. Jacobson Republican 40 Allamakee
Floyd A. Jones Republican 11 Clarke
Robert Keir Republican 47 Clay
Ole J. Kirketeg Republican 6 Taylor
Tunis H. Klein Democrat 15 Marion
Herman M. Knudson Republican 43 Cerro Gordo
Richard V. Leo Republican 45 Tama
Irving D. Long Republican 33 Delaware
Harry S. Love Republican 16 Adair
Janious G. Lucas Republican 31 Boone
J. (James) Kendall Lynes Republican 39 Bremer

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=19490&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1795&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2085&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1854&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2135&ga=50
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1856&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1959&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1805&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1913&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1806&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1640&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1968&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2036&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1644&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1864&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1525&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1865&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1922&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1974&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1923&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1817&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2045&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1818&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1873&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2047&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1756&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1876&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1983&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1984&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2050&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1990&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1761&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1936&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1550&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2056&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1765&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1609&ga=51
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Frank D. Martin Republican 21 Scott
Leroy S. Mercer Democrat 25 Johnson
Ai G. Miller Republican 17 Audubon
Ross R. Mowry Republican 29 Jasper
James A. Newsome Republican 4 Lucas
Floyd J. Pine Republican 20 Louisa
Robert C. Reilly Democrat 35 Dubuque
Frederick J. Ritchie Republican 46 Cherokee
Robert A. Rockhill Republican 28 Marshall
Edwin C. Schluter Republican 23 Cedar
Fern E. Sharp Republican 36 Clayton
Albert J. Shaw Republican 50 Pocahontas
Carl O. Sjulin Republican 7 Fremont
Luke Vittetoe Republican 12 Keokuk
Edward H. Vrba Democrat 42 Howard
De Vere Watson Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Edward S. White Republican 18 Shelby
Ralph W. Zastrow Republican 44 Floyd

General Assembly 52 (1947 – 1949)
A. Earl Augustine Democrat 14 Mahaska
James R. Barkley Republican 3 Appanoose
Rex R. Bateson Republican 37 Hardin
Elmer K. Bekman Republican 13 Wapello
Ralph E. Benson Republican 48 Greene
John P. Berg Republican 38 Black Hawk
Frank C. Byers Republican 26 Linn
Adrian D. Clem Republican 32 Woodbury
Jay C. Colburn Republican 18 Shelby
Duane E. Dewel Republican 49 Kossuth
Alden L. Doud Republican 2 Van Buren
Jans T. Dykhouse Republican 24 Lyon
Leo Elthon Republican 41 Worth
George M. Faul Republican 30 Polk
Charles V. Findlay Republican 27 Webster
Earl C. Fishbaugh Jr. Republican 7 Page
Harlan C. Foster Republican 10 Henry
Stanley L. Hart Republican 1 Lee
Roy B. Hawkins Republican 5 Decatur

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1938&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1882&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1998&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2062&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2004&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2066&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1842&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2011&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2012&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2014&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1897&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2070&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2072&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1952&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2081&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1795&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2083&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1854&ga=51
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1856&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1959&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1803&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1805&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1913&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1806&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1640&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1968&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1749&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1644&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1864&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1525&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1865&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1922&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1974&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1814&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1923&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1817&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1818&ga=52
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Otto H. Henningsen Republican 22 Clinton
Oscar N. Hultman Republican 8 Montgomery
Arthur H. Jacobson Republican 40 Allamakee
Floyd A. Jones Republican 11 Clarke
Robert Keir Republican 47 Clay
Kathlyn M. Kirketeg Republican 6 Adams
Tunis H. Klein Democrat 15 Marion
Herman M. Knudson Republican 43 Cerro Gordo
Richard V. Leo Republican 45 Tama
William Linnevold Republican 42 Winneshiek
Irving D. Long Republican 33 Delaware
Herman B. Lord Republican 20 Muscatine
Janious G. Lucas Republican 31 Boone
J. (James) Kendall Lynes Republican 39 Bremer
Frank D. Martin Republican 21 Scott
Fred L. Maytag Republican 29 Jasper
Leroy S. Mercer Democrat 25 Johnson
Ai G. Miller Republican 17 Audubon
Jacob F. Miller Republican 50 Humboldt
John L. Musmaker Republican 16 Adair
Eli C. Myrland Republican 34 Monona
James A. Newsome Republican 4 Lucas
Robert C. Reilly Democrat 35 Dubuque
Frederick J. Ritchie Republican 46 Cherokee
Robert A. Rockhill Republican 28 Marshall
Edwin C. Schluter Republican 23 Cedar
Fern E. Sharp Republican 36 Clayton
William N. Skourup Republican 9 Des Moines
Luke Vittetoe Republican 12 Keokuk
De Vere Watson Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Ralph W. Zastrow Republican 44 Floyd

General Assembly 53 (1949 – 1951)
A. Earl Augustine Democrat 14 Mahaska
Rex R. Bateson Republican 37 Hardin
Elmer K. Bekman Republican 13 Wapello
Ralph E. Benson Republican 48 Greene
John P. Berg Republican 38 Black Hawk
Frank C. Byers Republican 26 Linn

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1873&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1756&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1876&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1983&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1984&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1989&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1990&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1761&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1936&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1826&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1550&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1827&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1765&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1609&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1938&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1939&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1882&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1998&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1941&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2001&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1834&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2004&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1842&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2011&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2012&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2014&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1897&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1949&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1952&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1795&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1854&ga=52
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1856&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1803&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1805&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1913&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1806&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1640&ga=53
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Jay C. Colburn Republican 18 Shelby
Alden L. Doud Republican 2 Van Buren
Jans T. Dykhouse Republican 24 Lyon
Leo Elthon Republican 41 Worth
George M. Faul Republican 30 Polk
Earl C. Fishbaugh Jr. Republican 7 Page
Harlan C. Foster Republican 10 Henry
Raymond R. Gillespie Democrat 16 Madison
Stanley L. Hart Republican 1 Lee
John R. Hattery Republican 31 Story
Otto H. Henningsen Republican 22 Clinton
Oscar N. Hultman Republican 8 Montgomery
Ernest L. Humbert Republican 6 Adams
Arthur H. Jacobson Republican 40 Allamakee
Herman M. Knudson Republican 43 Cerro Gordo
Richard V. Leo Republican 45 Tama
William Linnevold Republican 42 Winneshiek
Herman B. Lord Republican 20 Muscatine
J. (James) Kendall Lynes Republican 39 Bremer
Frank D. Martin Republican 21 Scott
Fred L. Maytag Republican 29 Jasper
Paul E. McCarville Republican 27 Webster
Pearl W. McMurry Republican 4 Wayne
Leroy S. Mercer Democrat 25 Johnson
Jacob F. Miller Republican 50 Humboldt
Eli C. Myrland Republican 34 Monona
Edward S. Parker Republican 46 Ida
Xavier T. Prentis Republican 5 Ringgold
Robert C. Reilly Democrat 35 Dubuque
Burl N. Ridout Democrat 49 Emmet
Donald A. Risk Republican 33 Buchanan
Francis M. Roberts Democrat 15 Marion
Fern E. Sharp Republican 36 Clayton
William N. Skourup Republican 9 Des Moines
John M. Tudor Republican 23 Jones
Charles S. Van Eaton Republican 32 Woodbury
Loyd Van Patten Republican 11 Warren
Luke Vittetoe Republican 12 Keokuk

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1749&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1864&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1525&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1865&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1922&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1814&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1923&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1652&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1817&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1871&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1873&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1756&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1875&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1876&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1761&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1936&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1826&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1827&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1609&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1938&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1939&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1880&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1940&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1882&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1941&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1834&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1892&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1619&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1842&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1895&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1782&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1896&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1897&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1949&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1904&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=878&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1906&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1952&ga=53
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Warren E. Walter Republican 28 Marshall
De Vere Watson Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Harry E. Watson Republican 47 O’Brien
Sherman West Democrat 3 Appanoose
Glenn E. Whitehead Republican 17 Dallas
Ralph W. Zastrow Republican 44 Floyd

General Assembly 54 (1951 – 1953)
Carl T. Anderson Republican 10 Washington
A. Earl Augustine Democrat 14 Mahaska
Rex R. Bateson Republican 37 Hardin
Elmer K. Bekman Republican 13 Wapello
John P. Berg Republican 38 Black Hawk
Frank C. Byers Republican 26 Linn
Jay C. Colburn Republican 18 Shelby
Thomas J. Dailey Democrat 9 Des Moines
Alden L. Doud Republican 2 Van Buren
Jans T. Dykhouse Republican 24 Lyon
Leo Elthon Republican 41 Worth
Earl C. Fishbaugh Jr. Republican 7 Page
Ray Fletcher Republican 4 Lucas
Raymond R. Gillespie Democrat 16 Madison
Stanley L. Hart Republican 1 Lee
John R. Hattery Republican 31 Story
Philip T. Hedin Republican 21 Scott
Otto H. Henningsen Republican 22 Clinton
Oscar N. Hultman Republican 8 Montgomery
Ernest L. Humbert Republican 6 Adams
Arthur H. Jacobson Republican 40 Allamakee
Herman M. Knudson Republican 43 Cerro Gordo
William Linnevold Republican 42 Winneshiek
Herman B. Lord Republican 20 Muscatine
J. (James) Kendall Lynes Republican 39 Bremer
Paul E. McCarville Republican 27 Webster
Leroy S. Mercer Democrat 25 Johnson
Wilbur C. Molison Republican 12 Poweshiek
Eli C. Myrland Republican 34 Monona
James H. Nesmith Republican 29 Jasper
George E. O’Malley Democrat 30 Polk

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1793&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1795&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1739&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1907&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1798&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1854&ga=53
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6776&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1856&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1803&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1805&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1806&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1640&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1749&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1706&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1864&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1525&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1865&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1814&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1867&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1652&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1817&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1871&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1819&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1873&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1756&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1875&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1876&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1761&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1826&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1827&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1609&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1880&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1882&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1725&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1834&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1836&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=576&ga=54
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R. J. Oltman Republican 50 Buena Vista
Edward S. Parker Republican 46 Ida
Xavier T. Prentis Republican 5 Ringgold
Burl N. Ridout Democrat 49 Emmet
Donald A. Risk Republican 33 Buchanan
Francis M. Roberts Democrat 15 Marion
Fern E. Sharp Republican 36 Clayton
John M. Tudor Republican 23 Cedar
Arnold Utzig Democrat 35 Dubuque
Charles S. Van Eaton Republican 32 Woodbury
Loyd Van Patten Republican 11 Warren
Alan W. Vest Republican 48 Sac
Warren E. Walter Republican 28 Marshall
De Vere Watson Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Harry E. Watson Republican 47 O’Brien
Harry E. Weichman Republican 45 Benton
Sherman West Democrat 3 Appanoose
Glenn E. Whitehead Republican 17 Dallas
Ralph W. Zastrow Republican 44 Floyd

General Assembly 55 (1953 – 1955)
Carl T. Anderson Republican 10 Washington
Rex R. Bateson Republican 37 Hardin
Elmer K. Bekman Republican 13 Wapello
G. D. (Don) Bellman Republican 11 Warren
John P. Berg Republican 38 Black Hawk
Laurence M. Boothby Republican 46 Cherokee
Frank C. Byers Republican 26 Linn
Ted D. Clark Republican 3 Appanoose
Jay C. Colburn Republican 18 Shelby
Thomas J. Dailey Democrat 9 Des Moines
Duane E. Dewel Republican 49 Kossuth
Jans T. Dykhouse Republican 24 Lyon
Earl Elijah Republican 23 Cedar
Earl C. Fishbaugh Jr. Republican 7 Page
Jacob Grimstead Republican 41 Winnebago
Stanley L. Hart Republican 1 Lee
Philip T. Hedin Republican 21 Scott
Henry E. Heideman Republican 27 Calhoun

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1837&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1892&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1619&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1895&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1782&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1896&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1897&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1904&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=873&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=878&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1906&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1737&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1793&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1795&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1739&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1852&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1907&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1798&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1854&ga=54
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6776&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1803&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1805&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1744&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1806&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1637&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1640&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1748&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1749&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1706&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1644&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1525&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1526&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1814&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1536&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1817&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1819&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1754&ga=55
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Art J. Johnson Republican 36 Clayton
Herman M. Knudson Republican 43 Cerro Gordo
Thomas C. Larson Republican 6 Taylor
William Linnevold Republican 42 Winneshiek
Herman B. Lord Republican 20 Muscatine
Janious G. Lucas Republican 31 Boone
J. (James) Kendall Lynes Republican 39 Bremer
Leon N. Miller Democrat 15 Marion
Wilbur C. Molison Republican 12 Poweshiek
Eli C. Myrland Republican 34 Monona
Charles W. Nelson Republican 2 Jefferson
James H. Nesmith Republican 29 Jasper
Daniel C. Nolan Republican 25 Johnson
George E. O’Malley Democrat 30 Polk
R. J. Oltman Republican 50 Buena Vista
Xavier T. Prentis Republican 5 Ringgold
Donald A. Risk Republican 33 Buchanan
Lorin B. Sayre Republican 16 Madison
Erwin A. Schoening Republican 22 Clinton
George L. Scott Republican 40 Fayette
Charles E. Stewart Republican 14 Mahaska
William C. Stuart Republican 4 Lucas
Arnold Utzig Democrat 35 Dubuque
Charles S. Van Eaton Republican 32 Woodbury
Alan W. Vest Republican 48 Sac
Warren E. Walter Republican 28 Marshall
Henry W. Washburn Republican 8 Mills
De Vere Watson Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Harry E. Watson Republican 47 O’Brien
Harry E. Weichman Republican 45 Benton
Glenn E. Whitehead Republican 17 Dallas
Ralph W. Zastrow Republican 44 Floyd

General Assembly 56 (1955 – 1957)
Carl T. Anderson Republican 10 Washington
G. D. (Don) Bellman Republican 11 Warren
Laurence M. Boothby Republican 46 Cherokee
Samuel H. Burton Democrat 13 Wapello
Guy G. Butler Republican 50 Pocahontas

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1757&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1761&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1763&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1826&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1827&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1765&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1609&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1768&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1725&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1834&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1771&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1836&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1561&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=576&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1837&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1619&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1782&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1783&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1845&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1571&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1788&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1627&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=873&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=878&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1737&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1793&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1794&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1795&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1739&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1852&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1798&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1854&ga=55
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6776&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1744&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1637&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1698&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1597&ga=56
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Frank C. Byers Republican 26 Linn
Ted D. Clark Republican 3 Appanoose
Thomas J. Dailey Democrat 9 Des Moines
Duane E. Dewel Republican 49 Kossuth
Jans T. Dykhouse Republican 24 Lyon
Earl Elijah Republican 23 Cedar
Frank D. Elwood Republican 42 Howard
Jacob Grimstead Republican 41 Winnebago
Henry E. Heideman Republican 27 Calhoun
Frank Hoxie Republican 7 Page
Art J. Johnson Republican 36 Clayton
Herman M. Knudson Republican 43 Cerro Gordo
Thomas C. Larson Republican 6 Taylor
Janious G. Lucas Republican 31 Boone
J. (James) Kendall Lynes Republican 39 Bremer
Arch W. McFarlane Republican 38 Black Hawk
Edward J. McManus Democrat 1 Lee
Leon N. Miller Democrat 15 Marion
Wilbur C. Molison Republican 12 Poweshiek
Charles W. Nelson Republican 2 Jefferson
Daniel C. Nolan Republican 25 Johnson
George E. O’Malley Democrat 30 Polk
Xavier T. Prentis Republican 5 Ringgold
Lawrence Putney Republican 45 Tama
Robert R. Rigler Republican 44 Chickasaw
Donald A. Risk Republican 33 Buchanan
Lorin B. Sayre Republican 16 Madison
Jack Schroeder Republican 21 Scott
George L. Scott Republican 40 Fayette
David O. Shaff Republican 22 Clinton
John D. Shoeman Republican 18 Cass
Charles E. Stewart Republican 14 Mahaska
William C. Stuart Republican 4 Lucas
Arnold Utzig Democrat 35 Dubuque
Charles S. Van Eaton Republican 32 Woodbury
Alan W. Vest Republican 48 Sac
John A. Walker Republican 37 Hamilton
Warren E. Walter Republican 28 Marshall

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1640&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1748&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1706&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1644&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1525&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1526&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1709&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1536&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1754&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1607&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1757&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1761&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1763&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1765&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1609&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1723&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1724&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1768&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1725&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1771&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1561&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=576&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1619&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1621&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=593&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1782&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1783&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1486&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1571&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1489&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1492&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1788&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1627&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=873&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=878&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1737&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1501&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1793&ga=56
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Name Party District Home County

Henry W. Washburn Republican 8 Mills
De Vere Watson Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Harry E. Watson Republican 47 O’Brien
George W. Weber Republican 20 Louisa
Albert Weiss Republican 34 Crawford
Glenn E. Whitehead Republican 17 Dallas
Jack M. Wormley Republican 29 Jasper

General Assembly 57 (1957 – 1959)
Carl T. Anderson Republican 10 Washington
Laurence M. Boothby Republican 46 Cherokee
Howard C. Buck Republican 28 Marshall
Samuel H. Burton Democrat 13 Wapello
Guy G. Butler Republican 50 Pocahontas
Frank C. Byers Republican 26 Linn
C. Joseph Coleman Democrat 27 Webster
Thomas J. Dailey Democrat 9 Des Moines
Duane E. Dewel Republican 49 Kossuth
Jans T. Dykhouse Republican 24 Lyon
Earl Elijah Republican 23 Cedar
Frank D. Elwood Republican 42 Howard
Norval Evans Republican 2 Jefferson
J. Louis Fisher Republican 11 Clarke
Raymond R. Gillespie Democrat 16 Madison
Jacob Grimstead Republican 41 Winnebago
William H. Harbor Republican 8 Mills
Jim O. Henry Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Gene L. Hoffman Democrat 3 Davis
Frank Hoxie Republican 7 Page
Irving D. Long Republican 33 Delaware
J. (James) Kendall Lynes Republican 39 Bremer
Carroll F. McCurdy Democrat 14 Mahaska
Arch W. McFarlane Republican 38 Black Hawk
Edward J. McManus Democrat 1 Lee
Jack R. Miller Republican 32 Woodbury
Wilbur C. Molison Republican 12 Poweshiek
Daniel C. Nolan Republican 25 Johnson
John J. O’Connor Democrat 36 Clayton
George E. O’Malley Democrat 30 Polk

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1794&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1795&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1739&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1630&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1740&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1798&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1743&ga=56
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6776&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1637&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1512&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1698&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1597&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1640&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=939&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1706&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1644&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1525&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1526&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1709&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1648&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1530&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1652&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1536&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=334&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1659&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1660&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1607&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1550&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1609&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1672&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1723&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1724&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1674&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1725&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1561&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1678&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=576&ga=57
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Name Party District Home County

Xavier T. Prentis Republican 5 Ringgold
Carroll Price Republican 15 Marion
Gerald W. Prince Republican 17 Guthrie
Lawrence Putney Republican 45 Tama
Robert R. Rigler Republican 44 Chickasaw
Carl H. Ringgenberg Republican 31 Story
Jack Schroeder Republican 21 Scott
George L. Scott Republican 40 Fayette
David O. Shaff Republican 22 Clinton
John D. Shoeman Republican 18 Cass
William C. Stuart Republican 4 Lucas
William (Bill) H. Tate Republican 43 Cerro Gordo
Francis A. Turner Republican 6 Adams
Arnold Utzig Democrat 35 Dubuque
Alan W. Vest Republican 48 Sac
John A. Walker Republican 37 Hamilton
Harry E. Watson Republican 47 O’Brien
George W. Weber Republican 20 Louisa
Albert Weiss Republican 34 Crawford
Jack M. Wormley Republican 29 Jasper

General Assembly 58 (1959 – 1961)
Laurence M. Boothby Republican 46 Cherokee
Howard C. Buck Republican 28 Marshall
Guy G. Butler Republican 50 Pocahontas
Frank C. Byers Republican 26 Linn
C. Joseph Coleman Democrat 27 Webster
Duane E. Dewel Republican 49 Kossuth
Jans T. Dykhouse Republican 24 Lyon
Walter E. Edelen Democrat 43 Hancock
Earl Elijah Republican 23 Cedar
Charles F. Eppers Democrat 1 Lee
Norval Evans Republican 2 Jefferson
J. Louis Fisher Republican 11 Clarke
Andrew G. Frommelt Democrat 35 Dubuque
LeRoy Getting Republican 47 O’Brien
Raymond R. Gillespie Democrat 16 Madison
C. Edwin Gilmour Democrat 12 Poweshiek
Jacob Grimstead Republican 41 Winnebago

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1619&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1620&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1680&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1621&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=593&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1682&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1486&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1571&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1489&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1492&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1627&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1734&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1686&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=873&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1737&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1501&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1739&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1630&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1740&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1743&ga=57
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1637&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1512&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1597&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1640&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=939&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1644&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1525&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1646&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1526&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1600&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1648&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1530&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=453&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1533&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1652&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1603&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1536&ga=58
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Name Party District Home County

Peter F. Hansen Democrat 48 Carroll
William H. Harbor Republican 8 Mills
Jim O. Henry Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Eugene M. Hill Democrat 29 Jasper
Gene L. Hoffman Democrat 3 Davis
Carl Hoschek Democrat 9 Des Moines
Frank Hoxie Republican 7 Page
Irving D. Long Republican 33 Delaware
J. (James) Kendall Lynes Republican 39 Bremer
Carroll F. McCurdy Democrat 14 Mahaska
Jack R. Miller Republican 32 Woodbury
Jacob (Jake) B. Mincks Democrat 13 Wapello
Robert G. Moore Democrat 34 Harrison
Daniel C. Nolan Republican 25 Johnson
John J. O’Connor Democrat 36 Clayton
George E. O’Malley Democrat 30 Polk
Lynn Potter Democrat 42 Howard
Xavier T. Prentis Republican 5 Ringgold
Carroll Price Republican 15 Marion
Gerald W. Prince Republican 17 Guthrie
Lawrence Putney Republican 45 Tama
Robert R. Rigler Republican 44 Chickasaw
Carl H. Ringgenberg Republican 31 Story
Jack Schroeder Republican 21 Scott
George L. Scott Republican 40 Fayette
David O. Shaff Republican 22 Clinton
John D. Shoeman Republican 18 Cass
William C. Stuart Republican 4 Lucas
Francis A. Turner Republican 6 Adams
Clifford M. Vance Republican 10 Henry
John A. Walker Republican 37 Hamilton
George W. Weber Republican 20 Louisa
Melvin H. Wolf Democrat 38 Black Hawk

General Assembly 59 (1961 – 1963)
Donald G. Beneke Republican 50 Pocahontas
John J. Brown Democrat 49 Palo Alto
Howard C. Buck Republican 28 Marshall
Guy G. Butler Republican 50 Pocahontas

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1259&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=334&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1659&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=139&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1660&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1606&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1607&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1550&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1609&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1672&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1674&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1613&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2287&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1561&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1678&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=576&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1618&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1619&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1620&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1680&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1621&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=593&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1682&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1486&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1571&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1489&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1492&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1627&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1686&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1499&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1501&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1630&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1632&ga=58
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=406&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1511&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1512&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1597&ga=59
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Name Party District Home County

C. Joseph Coleman Democrat 27 Webster
Harry L. Cowden Republican 17 Guthrie
Leigh R. Curran Republican 43 Cerro Gordo
Jans T. Dykhouse Republican 24 Lyon
Earl Elijah Republican 23 Cedar
Adolph W. Elvers Democrat 36 Clayton
Charles F. Eppers Democrat 1 Lee
J. Louis Fisher Republican 11 Clarke
Joseph B. Flatt Republican 16 Madison
Andrew G. Frommelt Democrat 35 Dubuque
LeRoy Getting Republican 47 O’Brien
C. Edwin Gilmour Democrat 12 Poweshiek
John Gray Republican 14 Mahaska
Jacob Grimstead Republican 41 Winnebago
Peter F. Hansen Democrat 48 Carroll
Eugene M. Hill Democrat 29 Jasper
Carl Hoschek Democrat 9 Des Moines
Frank Hoxie Republican 7 Page
Irving D. Long Republican 33 Delaware
J. Henry Lucken Republican 46 Plymouth
J. (James) Kendall Lynes Republican 39 Bremer
Jacob (Jake) B. Mincks Democrat 13 Wapello
Robert G. Moore Democrat 34 Harrison
Daniel C. Nolan Republican 25 Johnson
Clifford N. Nystrom Republican 31 Boone
George E. O’Malley Democrat 30 Polk
Dewey B. Phelps Republican 2 Van Buren
Lynn Potter Democrat 42 Howard
Xavier T. Prentis Republican 5 Ringgold
Carroll Price Republican 15 Marion
Lawrence Putney Republican 45 Tama
Robert R. Rigler Republican 44 Chickasaw
Jack Schroeder Republican 21 Scott
George L. Scott Republican 40 Fayette
David O. Shaff Republican 22 Clinton
John D. Shoeman Republican 18 Cass
William C. Stuart Republican 4 Lucas
Richard C. Turner Republican 19 Pottawattamie

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=939&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1518&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=310&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1525&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1526&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1527&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1600&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1530&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=446&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=453&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1533&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1603&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1654&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1536&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1259&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=139&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1606&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1607&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1550&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=561&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1609&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1613&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2287&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1561&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1615&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=576&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1568&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1618&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1619&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1620&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1621&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=593&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1486&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1571&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1489&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1492&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1627&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1580&ga=59
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Name Party District Home County

Charles S. Van Eaton Republican 32 Woodbury
Clifford M. Vance Republican 10 Henry
John A. Walker Republican 37 Hamilton
Orval C. Walter Democrat 6 Taylor
Edward A. Wearin Republican 8 Montgomery
George W. Weber Republican 20 Louisa
Martin Wiley Republican 26 Linn
Joe N. Wilson Republican 3 Appanoose
Melvin H. Wolf Democrat 38 Black Hawk

General Assembly 60 (1963 – 1965)
Kenneth Benda Republican 23 Poweshiek
Donald G. Beneke Republican 37 Pocahontas
John J. Brown Democrat 49 Palo Alto
Howard C. Buck Republican 28 Marshall
Robert O. Burrows Republican 22 Benton
John L. Campbell Republican 14 Mahaska
C. Joseph Coleman Democrat 17 Webster
Harry L. Cowden Republican 17 Guthrie
Leigh R. Curran Republican 43 Cerro Gordo
Robert R. Dodds Democrat 7 Des Moines
Alvin V. Doran Republican 31 Boone
Jans T. Dykhouse Republican 24 Lyon
Earl Elijah Republican 23 Cedar
Leo Elthon Republican 45 Worth
Adolph W. Elvers Democrat 36 Clayton
J. Louis Fisher Republican 11 Clarke
Joseph B. Flatt Republican 16 Madison
Andrew G. Frommelt Democrat 32 Dubuque
Robert D. Fulton Democrat 34 Black Hawk
LeRoy Getting Republican 47 O’Brien
Charles F. Griffin Republican 31 Monona
Jacob Grimstead Republican 41 Winnebago
Peter F. Hansen Democrat 30 Carroll
Eugene M. Hill Democrat 25 Jasper
Vernon H. Kyhl Republican 39 Butler
Charles V. (Vern) Lisle Republican 6 Page
Seeley G. Lodwick Republican 1 Lee
Irving D. Long Republican 33 Delaware

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=878&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1499&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1501&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1587&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1589&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1630&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1592&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1593&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1632&ga=59
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=413&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=406&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1511&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1512&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=808&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1514&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=939&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1518&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=310&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=437&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1524&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1525&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1526&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1865&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1527&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1530&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=446&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=453&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1532&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1533&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1256&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1536&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1259&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=139&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=261&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=558&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=559&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1550&ga=60
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Name Party District Home County

J. Henry Lucken Republican 46 Plymouth
Franklin S. Main Democrat 5 Decatur
Jacob (Jake) B. Mincks Democrat 9 Wapello
Daniel C. Nolan Republican 25 Johnson
George E. O’Malley Democrat 27 Polk
Dewey B. Phelps Republican 2 Van Buren
Robert R. Rigler Republican 44 Chickasaw
Jack Schroeder Republican 17 Scott
George L. Scott Republican 40 Fayette
David O. Shaff Republican 18 Clinton
Vera H. Shivvers Republican 15 Marion
John D. Shoeman Republican 14 Cass
Richard L. Stephens Republican 10 Washington
Richard C. Turner Republican 19 Pottawattamie
Charles S. Van Eaton Republican 32 Woodbury
Clifford M. Vance Republican 8 Henry
Howard Vincent Republican 4 Lucas
John A. Walker Republican 35 Hamilton
Orval C. Walter Democrat 6 Taylor
Edward A. Wearin Republican 8 Montgomery
Martin Wiley Republican 26 Linn
Joe N. Wilson Republican 3 Appanoose

General Assembly 61 (1965 – 1967)
Charles F. Balloun Republican 22 Tama
Kenneth Benda Republican 23 Poweshiek
Donald G. Beneke Republican 37 Pocahontas
James E. Briles Republican 5 Adams
John L. Buren Democrat 47 Winnebago
Vincent S. Burke Democrat 39 Woodbury
Robert J. Burns Democrat 21 Johnson
Robert O. Burrows Republican 22 Benton
Joseph W. Cassidy Democrat 17 Scott
C. Joseph Coleman Democrat 36 Webster
Gene F. Condon Democrat 34 Black Hawk
Lucas J. DeKoster Republican 50 Sioux
William F. Denman Democrat 27 Polk
Robert R. Dodds Democrat 7 Des Moines
Leo Elthon Republican 45 Worth

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=561&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=817&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1613&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1561&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=576&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1568&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=593&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1486&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1571&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1489&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1574&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1492&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=387&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1580&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=878&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1499&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1586&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1501&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1587&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1589&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1592&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1593&ga=60
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=291&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=413&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=406&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=918&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=669&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6060&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=672&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=808&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=675&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=939&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=681&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=961&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=434&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=437&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1865&ga=61
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Name Party District Home County

Adolph W. Elvers Democrat 40 Clayton
John M. Ely Jr. Democrat 20 Linn
Joseph B. Flatt Republican 13 Madison
Delbert W. Floy Democrat 46 Cerro Gordo
Andrew G. Frommelt Democrat 32 Dubuque
Charles F. Griffin Republican 31 Monona
Merle W. Hagedorn Democrat 51 Clay
Raymond W. Hagie Republican 43 Wright
Peter F. Hansen Democrat 30 Carroll
Stanley M. Heaberlin Democrat 12 Marion
Hilarius L. Heying Democrat 41 Fayette
Eugene M. Hill Democrat 25 Jasper
John (Jack) P. Kibbie Democrat 48 Palo Alto
Gilbert E. Klefstad Democrat 15 Pottawattamie
Warren J. Kruck Democrat 28 Boone
Vernon H. Kyhl Republican 42 Butler
Elmer F. Lange Republican 52 Sac
Charles V. (Vern) Lisle Republican 6 Page
Seeley G. Lodwick Republican 1 Lee
J. Henry Lucken Republican 38 Plymouth
Franklin S. Main Democrat 4 Decatur
Donald S. McGill Democrat 3 Monroe
James M. McNally Democrat 39 Woodbury
Francis L. Messerly Republican 34 Black Hawk
Max M. Mills Republican 24 Marshall
Jacob (Jake) B. Mincks Democrat 9 Wapello
Donald W. Murray Democrat 53 Kossuth
Daryl H. Nims Democrat 26 Story
H. Kenneth Nurse Democrat 49 O’Brien
George E. O’Malley Democrat 27 Polk
John W. Patton Democrat 33 Buchanan
Max E. Reno Democrat 2 Van Buren
Howard C. Reppert Jr. Democrat 27 Polk
Robert R. Rigler Republican 44 Chickasaw
Tom Riley Republican 20 Linn
Jack Schroeder Republican 17 Scott
David O. Shaff Republican 18 Clinton
Edwin A. Shirley Democrat 29 Dallas

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1527&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=796&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=446&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=797&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=453&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1256&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=803&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1258&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1259&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=805&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=207&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=139&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=104&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=814&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=815&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=261&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=554&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=558&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=559&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=561&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=817&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=563&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1279&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=353&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=828&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1613&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=831&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1476&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=833&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=576&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=838&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=844&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=847&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=593&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=277&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1486&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1489&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=601&ga=61
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Name Party District Home County

John D. Shoeman Republican 14 Cass
David M. Stanley Republican 16 Muscatine
Richard L. Stephens Republican 10 Washington
Howard Tabor Democrat 19 Jackson
Bass Van Gilst Democrat 11 Mahaska
Clifford M. Vance Republican 8 Henry
John A. Walker Republican 35 Hamilton

General Assembly 62 (1967 – 1969)
Charles F. Balloun Republican 25 Tama
Kenneth Benda Republican 18 Poweshiek
James E. Briles Republican 5 Adams
John L. Buren Democrat 43 Winnebago
Robert J. Burns Democrat 17 Johnson
Joseph W. Cassidy Democrat 15 Scott
Hugh H. Clarke Republican 34 Wright
C. Joseph Coleman Democrat 35 Webster
Gene F. Condon Democrat 32 Black Hawk
Pearle P. DeHart Republican 27 Story
Lucas J. DeKoster Republican 49 Sioux
William F. Denman Democrat 20 Polk
Robert R. Dodds Democrat 7 Des Moines
Adolph W. Elvers Democrat 38 Clayton
John M. Ely Jr. Democrat 24 Linn
Alden J. Erskine Republican 37 Woodbury
Joseph B. Flatt Republican 12 Madison
Delbert W. Floy Democrat 42 Cerro Gordo
Thomas J. Frey Republican 13 Pottawattamie
Andrew G. Frommelt Democrat 30 Dubuque
Lee H. Gaudineer Jr. Democrat 20 Polk
Gene W. Glenn Democrat 9 Wapello
Merle W. Hagedorn Democrat 46 Clay
Stanley M. Heaberlin Democrat 11 Marion
Hilarius L. Heying Democrat 39 Fayette
Eugene M. Hill Democrat 19 Jasper
Chester O. Hougen Republican 32 Black Hawk
Roger W. Jepsen Republican 15 Scott
John (Jack) P. Kibbie Democrat 45 Palo Alto
Gilbert E. Klefstad Democrat 13 Pottawattamie

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1492&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=284&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=387&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1496&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=327&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1499&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1501&ga=61
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=291&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=413&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=918&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=669&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=672&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=675&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=420&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=939&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=681&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=431&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=961&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=434&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=437&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1527&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=796&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=322&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=446&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=797&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=451&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=453&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=455&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=117&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=803&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=805&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=207&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=139&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=471&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=809&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=104&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=814&ga=62
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Name Party District Home County

Ernest Kosek Republican 24 Linn
Warren J. Kruck Democrat 28 Boone
Vernon H. Kyhl Republican 41 Butler
Clifton C. Lamborn Republican 23 Jackson
Elmer F. Lange Republican 36 Sac
Charles V. (Vern) Lisle Republican 6 Page
Seeley G. Lodwick Republican 1 Lee
J. Henry Lucken Republican 47 Plymouth
Franklin S. Main Democrat 4 Decatur
Donald S. McGill Democrat 3 Monroe
Francis L. Messerly Republican 32 Black Hawk
Max M. Mills Republican 26 Marshall
Donald W. Murray Democrat 44 Kossuth
Arthur A. Neu Republican 29 Carroll
H. Kenneth Nurse Democrat 48 O’Brien
George E. O’Malley Democrat 20 Polk
John W. Patton Democrat 31 Buchanan
James A. Potgeter Republican 33 Hardin
William J. Reichardt Democrat 20 Polk
Max E. Reno Democrat 2 Van Buren
Howard C. Reppert Jr. Democrat 20 Polk
Robert R. Rigler Republican 40 Chickasaw
Tom Riley Republican 24 Linn
James F. Schaben Democrat 22 Harrison
Roger J. Shaff Republican 16 Clinton
Edwin A. Shirley Democrat 21 Dallas
David M. Stanley Republican 14 Muscatine
Richard L. Stephens Republican 8 Washington
Charles S. Van Eaton Republican 37 Woodbury
Bass Van Gilst Democrat 10 Mahaska
John M. Walsh Republican 30 Dubuque

General Assembly 63 (1969 – 1971)
Quentin V. Anderson Republican 4 Ringgold
R. Dean Arbuckle Republican 28 Greene
Charles F. Balloun Republican 25 Tama
Earl G. Bass Republican 6 Mills
Kenneth Benda Republican 18 Poweshiek
Glen E. Bortell Republican 12 Madison

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=553&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=815&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=261&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=210&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=554&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=558&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=559&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=561&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=817&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=563&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=353&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=828&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=831&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=361&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=833&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=576&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=838&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=373&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=590&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=844&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=847&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=593&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=277&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=281&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=181&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=601&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=284&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=387&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=878&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=327&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=403&ga=62
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=234&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=290&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=291&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=292&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=413&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=197&ga=63
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Name Party District Home County

James E. Briles Republican 5 Adams
S. J. Brownlee Republican 45 Palo Alto
Hugh H. Clarke Republican 34 Wright
C. Joseph Coleman Democrat 35 Webster
Willa C. Conklin Republican 32 Black Hawk
Leigh R. Curran Republican 42 Cerro Gordo
Wilson L. Davis Republican 1 Lee
Pearle P. DeHart Republican 27 Story
Lucas J. DeKoster Republican 49 Sioux
William F. Denman Democrat 20 Polk
Robert R. Dodds Democrat 7 Des Moines
Minnette F. Doderer Democrat 17 Johnson
Alden J. Erskine Republican 37 Woodbury
Joseph B. Flatt Republican 12 Madison
Thomas J. Frey Republican 13 Pottawattamie
Andrew G. Frommelt Democrat 30 Dubuque
Lee H. Gaudineer Jr. Democrat 20 Polk
Floyd A. Gilley Republican 39 Fayette
Gene W. Glenn Democrat 9 Wapello
James W. Griffin Sr. Republican 13 Pottawattamie
Walter B. Hammer Republican 45 Emmet
Eugene M. Hill Democrat 19 Jasper
Chester O. Hougen Republican 32 Black Hawk
Wayne D. Keith Republican 44 Kossuth
Leslie C. Klink Republican 38 Clayton
Ernest Kosek Republican 24 Linn
Vernon H. Kyhl Republican 41 Butler
Clifton C. Lamborn Republican 23 Jackson
Elmer F. Lange Republican 36 Sac
Charles O. Laverty Republican 11 Warren
J. Leslie Leonard Republican 46 Buena Vista
Charles V. (Vern) Lisle Republican 6 Page
Seeley G. Lodwick Republican 1 Lee
J. Henry Lucken Republican 47 Plymouth
Donald S. McGill Democrat 3 Monroe
Francis L. Messerly Republican 32 Black Hawk
Charles G. Mogged Republican 2 Jefferson
John L. Mowry Republican 26 Marshall

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=918&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=302&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=420&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=939&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=309&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=310&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=314&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=431&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=961&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=434&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=437&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=102&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=322&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=446&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=451&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=453&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=455&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=326&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=117&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=204&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=460&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=139&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=471&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=338&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=507&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=553&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=261&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=210&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=554&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=344&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=556&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=558&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=559&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=561&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=563&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=353&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=569&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=359&ga=63
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Name Party District Home County

Arthur A. Neu Republican 29 Carroll
Edward E. Nicholson Republican 15 Scott
George E. O’Malley Democrat 20 Polk
Herbert L. Ollenburg Republican 43 Hancock
Joann Y. Orr Democrat 18 Poweshiek
William D. Palmer Democrat 20 Polk
Kenneth L. Parker Republican 31 Buchanan
James A. Potgeter Republican 33 Hardin
Ralph W. Potter Republican 24 Linn
William R. Rabedeaux Republican 14 Muscatine
William J. Reichardt Democrat 20 Polk
Robert R. Rigler Republican 40 Chickasaw
James F. Schaben Democrat 22 Harrison
Roger J. Shaff Republican 16 Clinton
Edwin A. Shirley Democrat 21 Dallas
Marvin W. Smith Republican 48 O’Brien
David M. Stanley Republican 14 Muscatine
Richard L. Stephens Republican 8 Washington
Charles K. Sullivan Republican 37 Woodbury
Harold A. Thordsen Republican 15 Scott
Bass Van Gilst Democrat 10 Mahaska
John M. Walsh Republican 30 Dubuque
Jesse D. Weimer Democrat 24 Linn

General Assembly 64 (1971 – 1973)
Quentin V. Anderson Republican 48 Ringgold
R. Dean Arbuckle Republican 28 Greene
Charles F. Balloun Republican 21 Tama
Earl G. Bass Republican 41 Mills
James E. Briles Republican 42 Adams
S. J. Brownlee Republican 8 Palo Alto
Reinhold O. Carlson Republican 29 Polk
C. Joseph Coleman Democrat 15 Webster
Willa C. Conklin Republican 20 Black Hawk
Leigh R. Curran Republican 9 Cerro Gordo
Wilson L. Davis Republican 50 Lee
Lucas J. DeKoster Republican 1 Sioux
Minnette F. Doderer Democrat 35 Johnson
Alden J. Erskine Republican 12 Woodbury

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=361&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=363&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=576&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=365&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=41&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1107&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=583&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=373&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=274&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=226&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=590&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=593&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=281&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=181&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=601&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=384&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=284&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=387&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=394&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=399&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=327&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=403&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=608&ga=63
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=234&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=290&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=291&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=292&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=918&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=302&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=307&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=939&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=309&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=310&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=314&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=961&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=102&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=322&ga=64
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Name Party District Home County

Lee H. Gaudineer Jr. Democrat 32 Polk
Floyd A. Gilley Republican 7 Fayette
Gene W. Glenn Democrat 49 Wapello
John W. Graham Republican 13 Ida
James W. Griffin Sr. Republican 40 Pottawattamie
George W. Gross Democrat 11 Woodbury
Eugene M. Hill Democrat 34 Jasper
Wayne D. Keith Republican 3 Kossuth
Gene V. Kennedy Democrat 26 Dubuque
Vernon H. Kyhl Republican 5 Butler
Clifton C. Lamborn Republican 24 Jackson
Charles O. Laverty Republican 47 Warren
Francis L. Messerly Republican 19 Black Hawk
Charles P. Miller Democrat 46 Des Moines
George F. Milligan Republican 31 Polk
John L. Mowry Republican 18 Marshall
Arthur A. Neu Republican 14 Carroll
Edward E. Nicholson Republican 38 Scott
Herbert L. Ollenburg Republican 4 Hancock
William D. Palmer Democrat 30 Polk
James A. Potgeter Republican 16 Hardin
Ralph W. Potter Republican 10 Linn
William R. Rabedeaux Republican 36 Muscatine
John C. Rhodes Republican 43 Lucas
Tom Riley Republican 23 Linn
Cloyd E. Robinson Democrat 22 Linn
James F. Schaben Democrat 27 Harrison
Roger J. Shaff Republican 37 Clinton
George L. Shawver Republican 6 Chickasaw
Marvin W. Smith Republican 2 O’Brien
Richard L. Stephens Republican 45 Washington
Charles K. Sullivan Republican 11 Woodbury
John E. Tapscott Democrat 33 Polk
Harold A. Thordsen Republican 39 Scott
Rudy Van Drie Republican 17 Story
Bass Van Gilst Democrat 44 Mahaska
John M. Walsh Republican 25 Dubuque

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=455&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=326&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=117&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=330&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=204&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=331&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=139&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=338&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=257&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=261&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=210&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=344&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=353&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1081&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=270&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=359&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=361&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=363&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=365&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1107&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=373&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=274&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=226&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=376&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=277&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=59&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=281&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=181&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=380&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=384&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=387&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=394&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=395&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=399&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=402&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=327&ga=64
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=403&ga=64
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Name Party District Home County

General Assembly 65 (1973 – 1975)
Leonard C. Andersen Republican 26 Woodbury
Irvin L. Bergman Republican 2 Osceola
Michael T. Blouin Democrat 10 Dubuque
James E. Briles Republican 48 Adams
Clifford E. Burroughs Republican 19 Butler
C. Joseph Coleman Democrat 23 Webster
Warren E. Curtis Republican 3 Cherokee
Lucas J. DeKoster Republican 1 Sioux
Minnette F. Doderer Democrat 37 Johnson
James V. Gallagher Democrat 16 Black Hawk
Gene W. Glenn Democrat 45 Wapello
William E. Gluba Democrat 41 Scott
James W. Griffin Sr. Republican 50 Pottawattamie
Willard (Bill) R. Hansen Republican 18 Black Hawk
Hilarius L. Heying Democrat 8 Fayette
Eugene M. Hill Democrat 35 Jasper
Calvin O. Hultman Republican 49 Montgomery
Lowell L. Junkins Democrat 43 Lee
E. Kevin Kelly Republican 25 Woodbury
Gene V. Kennedy Democrat 11 Dubuque
George R. Kinley Democrat 34 Polk
Vernon H. Kyhl Republican 19 Butler
Clifton C. Lamborn Republican 12 Jackson
Ralph F. McCartney Republican 7 Floyd
Charles P. Miller Democrat 42 Des Moines
Elizabeth R. Miller Republican 20 Marshall
George F. Milligan Republican 33 Polk
John S. Murray Republican 21 Story
Karl Nolin Democrat 28 Carroll
John (Jack) N. Nystrom Republican 22 Boone
Joann Y. Orr Democrat 36 Poweshiek
William D. Palmer Democrat 32 Polk
William N. Plymat Republican 30 Polk
Ralph W. Potter Republican 15 Linn
Berl E. Priebe Democrat 4 Kossuth
William R. Rabedeaux Republican 38 Muscatine
Richard R. Ramsey Republican 47 Clarke

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=194&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=235&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=918&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=93&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=939&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=99&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=961&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=102&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=985&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=117&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=202&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=204&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=207&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=139&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1029&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1046&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=149&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=257&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1049&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=261&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=210&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=265&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1081&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=40&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=270&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1091&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=220&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1100&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=41&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1107&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=225&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=274&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1125&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=226&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1127&ga=65
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Name Party District Home County

Tom Riley Republican 13 Linn
Cloyd E. Robinson Democrat 14 Linn
Norman G. Rodgers Democrat 29 Dallas
James F. Schaben Democrat 27 Harrison
Forrest V. Schwengels Republican 44 Jefferson
Barton L. Schwieger Republican 17 Black Hawk
Kenneth D. Scott Democrat 6 Cerro Gordo
Roger J. Shaff Republican 39 Clinton
Elizabeth O. Shaw Republican 40 Scott
Ray Taylor Republican 5 Hardin
Dale L. Tieden Republican 9 Clayton
Bass Van Gilst Democrat 46 Mahaska
Earl M. Willits Democrat 31 Polk
William P. Winkelman Republican 24 Calhoun

General Assembly 66 (1975 – 1977)
Leonard C. Andersen Republican 26 Woodbury
Irvin L. Bergman Republican 2 Osceola
James E. Briles Republican 48 Adams
Clifford E. Burroughs Republican 19 Butler
Robert M. Carr Democrat 10 Dubuque
C. Joseph Coleman Democrat 23 Webster
Louis P. Culver Democrat 27 Harrison
Warren E. Curtis Republican 3 Cherokee
Lucas J. DeKoster Republican 1 Sioux
Minnette F. Doderer Democrat 37 Johnson
James V. Gallagher Democrat 16 Black Hawk
Gene W. Glenn Democrat 45 Wapello
William E. Gluba Democrat 41 Scott
James W. Griffin Sr. Republican 50 Pottawattamie
Willard (Bill) R. Hansen Republican 18 Black Hawk
Hilarius L. Heying Democrat 8 Fayette
Eugene M. Hill Democrat 35 Jasper
Philip B. Hill Republican 33 Polk
Calvin O. Hultman Republican 49 Montgomery
Lowell L. Junkins Democrat 43 Lee
E. Kevin Kelly Republican 25 Woodbury
George R. Kinley Democrat 34 Polk
Clifton C. Lamborn Republican 12 Jackson

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=277&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=59&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1141&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=281&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1152&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=283&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=229&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=181&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=184&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1182&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1186&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=327&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=79&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=233&ga=65
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=194&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=918&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=93&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=929&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=939&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=94&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=99&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=961&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=102&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=985&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=117&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=202&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=204&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=207&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=139&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=138&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1029&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1046&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=149&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1049&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=210&ga=66
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Name Party District Home County

Milo Merrit Democrat 7 Mitchell
Charles P. Miller Democrat 42 Des Moines
Elizabeth R. Miller Republican 20 Marshall
John S. Murray Republican 21 Story
Karl Nolin Democrat 28 Carroll
Fred W. Nolting Democrat 17 Black Hawk
Richard J. Norpel Sr. Democrat 11 Jackson
John (Jack) N. Nystrom Republican 22 Boone
Joann Y. Orr Democrat 36 Poweshiek
William D. Palmer Democrat 32 Polk
William N. Plymat Republican 30 Polk
Berl E. Priebe Democrat 4 Kossuth
William R. Rabedeaux Republican 38 Muscatine
Richard R. Ramsey Republican 47 Clarke
James M. Redmond Democrat 13 Linn
Cloyd E. Robinson Democrat 14 Linn
Norman G. Rodgers Democrat 29 Dallas
Forrest V. Schwengels Republican 44 Jefferson
Kenneth D. Scott Democrat 6 Cerro Gordo
Roger J. Shaff Republican 39 Clinton
Elizabeth O. Shaw Republican 40 Scott
Steve Sovern Democrat 15 Linn
Ray Taylor Republican 5 Hardin
Dale L. Tieden Republican 9 Clayton
Bass Van Gilst Democrat 46 Mahaska
Earl M. Willits Democrat 31 Polk
William P. Winkelman Republican 24 Calhoun

General Assembly 67 (1977 – 1979)
Forrest F. Ashcraft Republican 41 Scott
Irvin L. Bergman Republican 2 Osceola
Stephen W. Bisenius Republican 11 Dubuque
James E. Briles Republican 48 Adams
Clifford E. Burroughs Republican 19 Butler
James Calhoon Democrat 26 Woodbury
Robert M. Carr Democrat 10 Dubuque
C. Joseph Coleman Democrat 23 Webster
Rolf V. Craft Republican 8 Winneshiek
Louis P. Culver Democrat 27 Harrison

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=160&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1081&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=40&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1091&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=220&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=173&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=221&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1100&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=41&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1107&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=225&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1125&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=226&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1127&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=176&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=59&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1141&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1152&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=229&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=181&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=184&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=230&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1182&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1186&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=327&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=79&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=233&ga=66
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=84&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=905&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=918&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=93&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=11&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=929&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=939&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=953&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=94&ga=67
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Name Party District Home County

Warren E. Curtis Republican 3 Cherokee
Lucas J. DeKoster Republican 1 Sioux
Minnette F. Doderer Democrat 37 Johnson
Richard F. Drake Republican 38 Muscatine
James V. Gallagher Democrat 16 Black Hawk
Gene W. Glenn Democrat 45 Wapello
Willard (Bill) R. Hansen Republican 18 Black Hawk
Eugene M. Hill Democrat 35 Jasper
Philip B. Hill Republican 33 Polk
Edgar H. Holden Republican 40 Scott
Merlin D. Hulse Republican 12 Cedar
Calvin O. Hultman Republican 49 Montgomery
Charles W. (Bill) Hutchins Democrat 28 Guthrie
Lowell L. Junkins Democrat 43 Lee
E. Kevin Kelly Republican 25 Woodbury
George R. Kinley Democrat 34 Polk
Milo Merrit Democrat 7 Mitchell
Alvin V. Miller Democrat 6 Cerro Gordo
Charles P. Miller Democrat 42 Des Moines
Elizabeth R. Miller Republican 20 Marshall
John S. Murray Republican 21 Story
Fred W. Nolting Democrat 17 Black Hawk
John (Jack) N. Nystrom Republican 22 Boone
Joann Y. Orr Democrat 36 Poweshiek
William D. Palmer Democrat 32 Polk
Berl E. Priebe Democrat 4 Kossuth
Richard R. Ramsey Republican 47 Clarke
David M. Readinger Republican 30 Polk
James M. Redmond Democrat 13 Linn
Cloyd E. Robinson Democrat 14 Linn
Norman G. Rodgers Democrat 29 Dallas
Bob Rush Democrat 15 Linn
Forrest V. Schwengels Republican 44 Jefferson
John R. Scott Democrat 24 Pocahontas
Roger J. Shaff Republican 39 Clinton
Elizabeth O. Shaw Republican 40 Scott
Tom L. Slater Democrat 50 Pottawattamie
Ray Taylor Republican 5 Hardin

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=99&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=961&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=102&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=124&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=985&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=117&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=139&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=138&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=254&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1028&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1029&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1033&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1046&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=149&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1049&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=160&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1080&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1081&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=40&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1091&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=173&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1100&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=41&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1107&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1125&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1127&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1129&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=176&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=59&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1141&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1145&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1152&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=62&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=181&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=184&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1161&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1182&ga=67
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Name Party District Home County

Dale L. Tieden Republican 9 Clayton
Bass Van Gilst Democrat 46 Mahaska
Earl M. Willits Democrat 31 Polk

General Assembly 68 (1979 – 1981)
Gary L. Baugher Republican 31 Polk
Irvin L. Bergman Republican 2 Osceola
Stephen W. Bisenius Republican 11 Dubuque
James E. Briles Republican 48 Adams
Joe Brown Democrat 35 Poweshiek
James Calhoon Democrat 26 Woodbury
Clarence S. Carney Republican 25 Woodbury
Robert M. Carr Democrat 10 Dubuque
C. Joseph Coleman Democrat 23 Webster
Richard L. Comito Republican 17 Black Hawk
Rolf V. Craft Republican 8 Winneshiek
Lucas J. DeKoster Republican 1 Sioux
Patrick J. Deluhery Democrat 41 Scott
Richard F. Drake Republican 38 Muscatine
James V. Gallagher Democrat 16 Black Hawk
Julia B. Gentleman Republican 33 Polk
Norman J. Goodwin Republican 39 Clinton
Arthur L. Gratias Republican 7 Floyd
Willard (Bill) R. Hansen Republican 18 Black Hawk
Jack W. Hester Republican 27 Pottawattamie
Edgar H. Holden Republican 40 Scott
Merlin D. Hulse Republican 12 Cedar
Calvin O. Hultman Republican 49 Montgomery
Charles W. (Bill) Hutchins Democrat 28 Guthrie
John W. Jensen Republican 19 Bremer
Lowell L. Junkins Democrat 43 Lee
George R. Kinley Democrat 34 Polk
Arthur (Bud) R. Kudart Republican 13 Linn
Alvin V. Miller Democrat 6 Cerro Gordo
Charles P. Miller Democrat 42 Des Moines
Elizabeth R. Miller Republican 20 Marshall
John S. Murray Republican 21 Story
John (Jack) N. Nystrom Republican 22 Boone
Joann Y. Orr Democrat 36 Poweshiek

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1186&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=327&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=79&ga=67
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=898&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=2&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=905&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=918&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=919&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=11&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=927&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=929&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=939&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=941&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=953&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=961&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=962&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=124&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=985&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=987&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=991&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=993&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1019&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=254&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1028&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1029&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1033&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1036&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1046&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1049&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=24&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1080&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1081&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=40&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1091&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1100&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=41&ga=68
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Name Party District Home County

William D. Palmer Democrat 32 Polk
Berl E. Priebe Democrat 4 Kossuth
Richard R. Ramsey Republican 47 Clarke
David M. Readinger Republican 30 Polk
Cloyd E. Robinson Democrat 14 Linn
Norman G. Rodgers Democrat 29 Dallas
Bob Rush Democrat 15 Linn
Forrest V. Schwengels Republican 44 Jefferson
John R. Scott Democrat 24 Pocahontas
Tom L. Slater Democrat 50 Pottawattamie
Arthur A. Small Jr. Democrat 37 Johnson
Ray Taylor Republican 5 Hardin
Dale L. Tieden Republican 9 Clayton
Bass Van Gilst Democrat 46 Mahaska
Arne F. Waldstein Republican 3 Buena Vista
Earl M. Willits Democrat 31 Polk
Sue Yenger Republican 45 Wapello

General Assembly 69 (1981 – 1983)
Ted J. Anderson Democrat 18 Black Hawk
Gary L. Baugher Republican 31 Polk
Stephen W. Bisenius Republican 11 Dubuque
James E. Briles Republican 48 Adams
Joe Brown Democrat 35 Poweshiek
Clarence S. Carney Republican 25 Woodbury
Robert M. Carr Democrat 10 Dubuque
C. Joseph Coleman Democrat 23 Webster
Richard L. Comito Republican 17 Black Hawk
Rolf V. Craft Republican 8 Winneshiek
Lucas J. DeKoster Republican 1 Sioux
Patrick J. Deluhery Democrat 41 Scott
Donald V. Doyle Democrat 26 Woodbury
Richard F. Drake Republican 38 Muscatine
Elvie L. Dreeszen Republican 24 Ida
James V. Gallagher Democrat 16 Black Hawk
Julia B. Gentleman Republican 33 Polk
Norman J. Goodwin Republican 39 Clinton
Arthur L. Gratias Republican 7 Floyd
Jack W. Hester Republican 27 Pottawattamie

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1107&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1125&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1127&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1129&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=59&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1141&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1145&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1152&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=62&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1161&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1163&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1182&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1186&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=327&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1197&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=79&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1207&ga=68
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=890&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=898&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=905&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=918&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=919&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=927&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=929&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=939&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=941&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=953&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=961&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=962&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=970&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=124&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=972&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=985&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=987&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=991&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=993&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1019&ga=69
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Name Party District Home County

Edgar H. Holden Republican 40 Scott
Merlin D. Hulse Republican 12 Cedar
Calvin O. Hultman Republican 49 Montgomery
Emil J. Husak Democrat 36 Tama
Charles W. (Bill) Hutchins Democrat 28 Guthrie
John W. Jensen Republican 19 Bremer
Lowell L. Junkins Democrat 43 Lee
George R. Kinley Democrat 34 Polk
Arthur (Bud) R. Kudart Republican 13 Linn
Michael (Mick) R. Lura Republican 20 Marshall
Alvin V. Miller Democrat 6 Cerro Gordo
Charles P. Miller Democrat 42 Des Moines
John S. Murray Republican 21 Story
John (Jack) N. Nystrom Republican 22 Boone
William D. Palmer Democrat 32 Polk
Berl E. Priebe Democrat 4 Kossuth
Richard R. Ramsey Republican 47 Clarke
David M. Readinger Republican 30 Polk
Norman G. Rodgers Democrat 29 Dallas
Bob Rush Democrat 15 Linn
Forrest V. Schwengels Republican 44 Jefferson
Tom L. Slater Democrat 50 Pottawattamie
Arthur A. Small Jr. Democrat 37 Johnson
Ray Taylor Republican 5 Hardin
Dale L. Tieden Republican 9 Clayton
Bass Van Gilst Democrat 46 Mahaska
Richard P. Vande Hoef Republican 2 Osceola
Arne F. Waldstein Republican 3 Buena Vista
James D. Wells Democrat 14 Linn
Sue Yenger Republican 45 Wapello

General Assembly 70 (1983 – 1985)
Ted J. Anderson Democrat 12 Black Hawk
James E. Briles Republican 46 Adams
Joe Brown Democrat 27 Poweshiek
Charles H. Bruner Democrat 37 Story
Robert M. Carr Democrat 18 Dubuque
C. Joseph Coleman Democrat 7 Webster
Milo Colton Democrat 1 Woodbury

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=254&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1028&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1029&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1032&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1033&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1036&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1046&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1049&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=24&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1065&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1080&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1081&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1091&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1100&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1107&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1125&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1127&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1129&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1141&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1145&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1152&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1161&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1163&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1182&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1186&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=327&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1194&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1197&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1202&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1207&ga=69
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=890&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=918&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=919&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=920&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=929&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=939&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=940&ga=70
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Name Party District Home County

Patrick J. Deluhery Democrat 21 Scott
William (Bill) W. Dieleman Democrat 35 Marion
Donald V. Doyle Democrat 2 Woodbury
Richard F. Drake Republican 28 Muscatine
James V. Gallagher Democrat 14 Black Hawk
Julia B. Gentleman Republican 41 Polk
Donald E. Gettings Democrat 33 Wapello
Norman J. Goodwin Republican 19 Clinton
Arthur L. Gratias Republican 15 Floyd
Hurley W. Hall Democrat 24 Linn
Jack W. Hester Republican 49 Pottawattamie
Edgar H. Holden Republican 20 Scott
Lee W. Holt Republican 6 Clay
Wally E. Horn Democrat 25 Linn
Merlin D. Hulse Republican 22 Cedar
Calvin O. Hultman Republican 47 Montgomery
Emil J. Husak Democrat 38 Tama
Charles W. (Bill) Hutchins Democrat 48 Audubon
John W. Jensen Republican 11 Bremer
Lowell L. Junkins Democrat 31 Lee
George R. Kinley Democrat 40 Polk
Thomas A. Lind Republican 13 Black Hawk
Michael (Mick) R. Lura Republican 36 Marshall
Thomas Mann Jr. Democrat 43 Polk
Alvin V. Miller Democrat 10 Cerro Gordo
Charles P. Miller Democrat 30 Des Moines
John (Jack) N. Nystrom Republican 44 Boone
William D. Palmer Democrat 39 Polk
Berl E. Priebe Democrat 8 Kossuth
David M. Readinger Republican 42 Polk
Jack Rife Republican 29 Muscatine
Doug Ritsema Republican 3 Sioux
Norman G. Rodgers Democrat 45 Dallas
Forrest V. Schwengels Republican 32 Jefferson
Tom L. Slater Democrat 50 Pottawattamie
Arthur A. Small Jr. Democrat 23 Johnson
John E. Soorholtz Republican 36 Marshall
Ray Taylor Republican 9 Hardin

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=962&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=964&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=970&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=124&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=985&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=987&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=988&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=991&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=993&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1003&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1019&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=254&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1024&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=127&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1028&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1029&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1032&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1033&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1036&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1046&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1049&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1061&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1065&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1068&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1080&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1081&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1100&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1107&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1125&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1129&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1137&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=52&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1141&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1152&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1161&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1163&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1166&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1182&ga=70
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Dale L. Tieden Republican 16 Clayton
Bass Van Gilst Democrat 34 Warren
Richard P. Vande Hoef Republican 4 Osceola
Arne F. Waldstein Republican 5 Buena Vista
James D. Wells Democrat 26 Linn
Joseph J. Welsh Democrat 17 Dubuque

General Assembly 71 (1985 – 1987)
Leonard L. Boswell Democrat 46 Decatur
Joe Brown Democrat 27 Poweshiek
Charles H. Bruner Democrat 37 Story
Robert M. Carr Democrat 18 Dubuque
C. Joseph Coleman Democrat 7 Webster
Milo Colton Democrat 1 Woodbury
Joy C. Corning Republican 12 Black Hawk
Patrick J. Deluhery Democrat 21 Scott
William (Bill) W. Dieleman Democrat 35 Marion
Donald V. Doyle Democrat 2 Woodbury
Richard F. Drake Republican 28 Muscatine
Gene Fraise Democrat 31 Lee
Julia B. Gentleman Republican 41 Polk
Donald E. Gettings Democrat 33 Wapello
Norman J. Goodwin Republican 19 Clinton
Arthur L. Gratias Republican 15 Floyd
Michael E. Gronstal Democrat 50 Pottawattamie
Hurley W. Hall Democrat 24 Linn
Beverly A. Hannon Democrat 22 Jones
Jack W. Hester Republican 49 Pottawattamie
Edgar H. Holden Republican 20 Scott
Lee W. Holt Republican 6 Clay
Wally E. Horn Democrat 25 Linn
Calvin O. Hultman Republican 47 Montgomery
Emil J. Husak Democrat 38 Tama
Charles W. (Bill) Hutchins Democrat 48 Audubon
John W. Jensen Republican 11 Bremer
Lowell L. Junkins Democrat 31 Lee
George R. Kinley Democrat 40 Polk
Jim Lind Republican 13 Black Hawk
Thomas A. Lind Republican 13 Black Hawk

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1186&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=327&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1194&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1197&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1202&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1203&ga=70
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6627&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=919&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=920&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=929&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=939&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=940&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=951&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=962&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=964&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=970&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=124&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=150&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=987&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=988&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=991&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=993&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=142&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1003&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1009&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1019&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=254&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1024&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=127&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1029&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1032&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1033&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1036&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1046&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1049&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1060&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1061&ga=71


97

Name Party District Home County

Thomas Mann Jr. Democrat 43 Polk
Alvin V. Miller Democrat 10 Cerro Gordo
Charles P. Miller Democrat 30 Des Moines
Larry Murphy Democrat 14 Fayette
John A. Neighbour Democrat 34 Lucas
John (Jack) N. Nystrom Republican 44 Boone
William D. Palmer Democrat 39 Polk
John A. Peterson Democrat 34 Monroe
Berl E. Priebe Democrat 8 Kossuth
David M. Readinger Republican 42 Polk
Jack Rife Republican 29 Muscatine
James R. Riordan Democrat 45 Dallas
Doug Ritsema Republican 3 Sioux
Norman G. Rodgers Democrat 45 Dallas
Forrest V. Schwengels Republican 32 Jefferson
Arthur A. Small Jr. Democrat 23 Johnson
John E. Soorholtz Republican 36 Marshall
Ray Taylor Republican 9 Hardin
Dale L. Tieden Republican 16 Clayton
Richard P. Vande Hoef Republican 4 Osceola
Arne F. Waldstein Republican 5 Buena Vista
James D. Wells Democrat 26 Linn
Joseph J. Welsh Democrat 17 Dubuque

General Assembly 72 (1987 – 1989)
Leonard L. Boswell Democrat 46 Decatur
Charles H. Bruner Democrat 37 Story
Robert M. Carr Democrat 18 Dubuque
C. Joseph Coleman Democrat 7 Webster
Joy C. Corning Republican 12 Black Hawk
Patrick J. Deluhery Democrat 21 Scott
William (Bill) W. Dieleman Democrat 35 Marion
Donald V. Doyle Democrat 2 Woodbury
Richard F. Drake Republican 28 Muscatine
Gene Fraise Democrat 31 Lee
Linn Fuhrman Republican 5 Buena Vista
Julia B. Gentleman Republican 41 Polk
Donald E. Gettings Democrat 33 Wapello
Norman J. Goodwin Republican 19 Clinton

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1068&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1080&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1081&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1090&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1092&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1100&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1107&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1118&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1125&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1129&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1137&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1138&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=52&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1141&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1152&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1163&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1166&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1182&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1186&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1194&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1197&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1202&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1203&ga=71
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6627&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=920&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=929&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=939&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=951&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=962&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=964&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=970&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=124&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=150&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=983&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=987&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=988&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=991&ga=72
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Michael E. Gronstal Democrat 50 Pottawattamie
Hurley W. Hall Democrat 24 Linn
Beverly A. Hannon Democrat 22 Jones
Jack W. Hester Republican 49 Pottawattamie
Edgar H. Holden Republican 20 Scott
Lee W. Holt Republican 6 Clay
Wally E. Horn Democrat 25 Linn
Calvin O. Hultman Republican 47 Montgomery
Emil J. Husak Democrat 38 Tama
Charles W. (Bill) Hutchins Democrat 48 Audubon
John W. Jensen Republican 11 Bremer
George R. Kinley Democrat 40 Polk
Jim Lind Republican 13 Black Hawk
Jean H. Lloyd-Jones Democrat 23 Johnson
Thomas Mann Jr. Democrat 43 Polk
Alvin V. Miller Democrat 10 Cerro Gordo
Charles P. Miller Democrat 30 Des Moines
Larry Murphy Democrat 14 Fayette
John (Jack) N. Nystrom Republican 44 Boone
William D. Palmer Democrat 39 Polk
John A. Peterson Democrat 34 Monroe
Berl E. Priebe Democrat 8 Kossuth
David M. Readinger Republican 42 Polk
Wilmer Rensink Republican 3 Sioux
Jack Rife Republican 29 Muscatine
James R. Riordan Democrat 45 Dallas
Forrest V. Schwengels Republican 32 Jefferson
Kenneth D. Scott Democrat 15 Cerro Gordo
John E. Soorholtz Republican 36 Marshall
Al Sturgeon Democrat 1 Woodbury
Ray Taylor Republican 9 Hardin
Dale L. Tieden Republican 16 Clayton
Richard P. Vande Hoef Republican 4 Osceola
Richard J. Varn Democrat 27 Johnson
James D. Wells Democrat 26 Linn
Joseph J. Welsh Democrat 17 Dubuque

General Assembly 73 (1989 – 1991)
Leonard L. Boswell Democrat 46 Decatur

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=142&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1003&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1009&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1019&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=254&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1024&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=127&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1029&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1032&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1033&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1036&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1049&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1060&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1062&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1068&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1080&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1081&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1090&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1100&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1107&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1118&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1125&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1129&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1134&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1137&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1138&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1152&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=229&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1166&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1173&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1182&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1186&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1194&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1195&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1202&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1203&ga=72
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6627&ga=73
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Charles H. Bruner Democrat 37 Story
Robert M. Carr Democrat 18 Dubuque
C. Joseph Coleman Democrat 7 Webster
Michael W. Connolly Democrat 18 Dubuque
Joy C. Corning Republican 12 Black Hawk
Patrick J. Deluhery Democrat 21 Scott
William (Bill) W. Dieleman Democrat 35 Marion
Donald V. Doyle Democrat 2 Woodbury
Richard F. Drake Republican 28 Muscatine
Gene Fraise Democrat 31 Lee
Linn Fuhrman Republican 5 Buena Vista
Julia B. Gentleman Republican 41 Polk
Donald E. Gettings Democrat 33 Wapello
Norman J. Goodwin Republican 19 Clinton
Michael E. Gronstal Democrat 50 Pottawattamie
Mark R. Hagerla Republican 30 Des Moines
Beverly A. Hannon Democrat 22 Jones
H. Kay Hedge Republican 32 Mahaska
Jack W. Hester Republican 49 Pottawattamie
Wally E. Horn Democrat 25 Linn
Calvin O. Hultman Republican 47 Montgomery
Emil J. Husak Democrat 38 Tama
Charles W. (Bill) Hutchins Democrat 48 Audubon
John W. Jensen Republican 11 Bremer
John (Jack) P. Kibbie Democrat 6 Palo Alto
George R. Kinley Democrat 40 Polk
Jim Lind Republican 13 Black Hawk
Jean H. Lloyd-Jones Democrat 23 Johnson
Thomas Mann Jr. Democrat 43 Polk
Alvin V. Miller Democrat 10 Cerro Gordo
Larry Murphy Democrat 14 Fayette
John (Jack) N. Nystrom Republican 44 Boone
William D. Palmer Democrat 39 Polk
Paul D. Pate Republican 24 Linn
John A. Peterson Democrat 34 Monroe
Berl E. Priebe Democrat 8 Kossuth
Wilmer Rensink Republican 3 Sioux
Jack Rife Republican 29 Muscatine

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=920&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=929&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=939&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=118&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=951&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=962&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=964&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=970&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=124&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=150&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=983&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=987&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=988&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=991&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=142&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1002&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1009&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1016&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1019&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=127&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1029&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1032&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1033&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1036&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=104&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1049&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1060&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1062&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1068&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1080&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1090&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1100&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1107&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1110&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1118&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1125&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1134&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1137&ga=73
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James R. Riordan Democrat 45 Dallas
Richard V. Running Democrat 26 Linn
Kenneth D. Scott Democrat 15 Cerro Gordo
John E. Soorholtz Republican 36 Marshall
Al Sturgeon Democrat 1 Woodbury
Elaine Szymoniak Democrat 42 Polk
Ray Taylor Republican 9 Hardin
Dale L. Tieden Republican 16 Clayton
Maggie Tinsman Republican 20 Scott
Richard P. Vande Hoef Republican 4 Osceola
Richard J. Varn Democrat 27 Johnson
Joseph J. Welsh Democrat 17 Dubuque

General Assembly 74 (1991 – 1993)
Allen Borlaug Republican 15 Chickasaw
Leonard L. Boswell Democrat 46 Decatur
Florence D. Buhr Democrat 43 Polk
Michael W. Connolly Democrat 18 Dubuque
Patrick J. Deluhery Democrat 21 Scott
William (Bill) W. Dieleman Democrat 35 Marion
Donald V. Doyle Democrat 2 Woodbury
Richard F. Drake Republican 28 Muscatine
Gene Fraise Democrat 31 Lee
Linn Fuhrman Republican 5 Buena Vista
Donald E. Gettings Democrat 33 Wapello
Michael E. Gronstal Democrat 50 Pottawattamie
Mark R. Hagerla Republican 30 Des Moines
Beverly A. Hannon Democrat 22 Jones
H. Kay Hedge Republican 32 Mahaska
Jack W. Hester Republican 49 Pottawattamie
Wally E. Horn Democrat 25 Linn
Emil J. Husak Democrat 38 Tama
Charles W. (Bill) Hutchins Democrat 48 Audubon
John W. Jensen Republican 11 Bremer
James B. Kersten Republican 7 Webster
John (Jack) P. Kibbie Democrat 6 Palo Alto
George R. Kinley Democrat 40 Polk
Mary E. Kramer Republican 41 Polk
Jim Lind Republican 13 Black Hawk

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1138&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1144&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=229&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1166&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1173&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1180&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1182&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1186&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=121&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1194&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1195&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1203&ga=73
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=910&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6627&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=921&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=118&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=962&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=964&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=970&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=124&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=150&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=983&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=988&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=142&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1002&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1009&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1016&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1019&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=127&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1032&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1033&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1036&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1047&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=104&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1049&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=137&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1060&ga=74
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Jean H. Lloyd-Jones Democrat 23 Johnson
Derryl J. McLaren Republican 47 Fremont
Alvin V. Miller Democrat 10 Cerro Gordo
Larry Murphy Democrat 14 Fayette
John (Jack) N. Nystrom Republican 44 Boone
William D. Palmer Democrat 39 Polk
Paul D. Pate Republican 24 Linn
John A. Peterson Democrat 34 Monroe
Berl E. Priebe Democrat 8 Kossuth
Wilmer Rensink Republican 3 Sioux
Jack Rife Republican 29 Muscatine
James R. Riordan Democrat 45 Dallas
Sheldon L. Rittmer Republican 19 Clinton
Ralph Rosenberg Democrat 37 Story
Richard V. Running Democrat 26 Linn
Harry G. Slife Republican 12 Black Hawk
John E. Soorholtz Republican 36 Marshall
Albert G. Sorensen Democrat 44 Boone
Al Sturgeon Democrat 1 Woodbury
Elaine Szymoniak Democrat 42 Polk
Ray Taylor Republican 9 Hardin
Dale L. Tieden Republican 16 Clayton
Maggie Tinsman Republican 20 Scott
Richard P. Vande Hoef Republican 4 Osceola
Richard J. Varn Democrat 27 Johnson
Joseph J. Welsh Democrat 17 Dubuque

General Assembly 75 (1993 – 1995)
Bradly C. Banks Republican 2 Plymouth
Merlin Bartz Republican 10 Worth
Wayne D. Bennett Republican 6 Ida
Tony Bisignano Democrat 34 Polk
Allen Borlaug Republican 15 Chickasaw
Leonard L. Boswell Democrat 44 Decatur
Florence D. Buhr Democrat 35 Polk
Michael W. Connolly Democrat 18 Dubuque
Patrick J. Deluhery Democrat 22 Scott
William (Bill) W. Dieleman Democrat 29 Jasper
Richard F. Drake Republican 24 Muscatine

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1062&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1075&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1080&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1090&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1100&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1107&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1110&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1118&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1125&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1134&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1137&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1138&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1140&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1142&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1144&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1162&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1166&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1167&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1173&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1180&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1182&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1186&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=121&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1194&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1195&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1203&ga=74
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=895&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6566&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=902&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=906&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=910&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6627&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=921&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=118&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=962&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=964&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=124&ga=75
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Name Party District Home County

Robert E. Dvorsky Democrat 25 Johnson
William Fink Democrat 45 Warren
Gene Fraise Democrat 50 Lee
Mary Lou Freeman Republican 5 Buena Vista
Linn Fuhrman Republican 5 Buena Vista
Donald E. Gettings Democrat 47 Wapello
Randal J. Giannetto Democrat 32 Marshall
Michael E. Gronstal Democrat 42 Pottawattamie
H. Kay Hedge Republican 48 Mahaska
Jack W. Hester Republican 41 Pottawattamie
Wally E. Horn Democrat 27 Linn
Emil J. Husak Democrat 30 Tama
John W. Jensen Republican 11 Bremer
Patty Judge Democrat 46 Monroe
James B. Kersten Republican 7 Webster
John (Jack) P. Kibbie Democrat 4 Palo Alto
Mary E. Kramer Republican 37 Polk
Jim Lind Republican 13 Black Hawk
Jean H. Lloyd-Jones Democrat 23 Johnson
O. Gene Maddox Republican 38 Polk
Andy McKean Republican 28 Jones
Derryl J. McLaren Republican 43 Fremont
Larry Murphy Democrat 14 Fayette
William D. Palmer Democrat 33 Polk
Paul D. Pate Republican 26 Linn
Berl E. Priebe Democrat 8 Kossuth
Donald B. Redfern Republican 12 Black Hawk
Wilmer Rensink Republican 3 Sioux
Jack Rife Republican 20 Cedar
James R. Riordan Democrat 39 Dallas
Sheldon L. Rittmer Republican 19 Clinton
Ralph Rosenberg Democrat 31 Story
Harry G. Slife Republican 12 Black Hawk
Albert G. Sorensen Democrat 40 Boone
Al Sturgeon Democrat 1 Woodbury
Elaine Szymoniak Democrat 36 Polk
Ray Taylor Republican 9 Hardin
Maggie Tinsman Republican 21 Scott

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=125&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=980&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=150&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=223&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=983&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=988&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=989&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=142&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1016&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1019&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=127&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1032&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1036&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1045&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1047&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=104&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=137&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1060&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1062&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=227&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1073&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1075&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1090&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1107&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1110&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1125&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=112&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1134&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1137&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1138&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1140&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1142&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1162&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1167&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1173&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1180&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1182&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=121&ga=75
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Name Party District Home County

Richard J. Varn Democrat 25 Johnson
Thomas J. Vilsack Democrat 49 Henry
Joseph J. Welsh Democrat 17 Dubuque
Lyle E. Zieman Republican 16 Allamakee

General Assembly 76 (1995 – 1997)
Bradly C. Banks Republican 2 Plymouth
Merlin Bartz Republican 10 Worth
Wayne D. Bennett Republican 6 Ida
Tony Bisignano Democrat 34 Polk
Dennis H. Black Democrat 29 Jasper
Nancy J. Boettger Republican 41 Shelby
Allen Borlaug Republican 15 Chickasaw
Leonard L. Boswell Democrat 44 Decatur
Michael W. Connolly Democrat 18 Dubuque
Dick L. Dearden Democrat 35 Polk
Patrick J. Deluhery Democrat 22 Scott
Richard F. Drake Republican 24 Muscatine
Robert E. Dvorsky Democrat 25 Johnson
William Fink Democrat 45 Warren
Thomas L. Flynn Democrat 17 Dubuque
Gene Fraise Democrat 50 Lee
Mary Lou Freeman Republican 5 Buena Vista
Donald E. Gettings Democrat 47 Wapello
Randal J. Giannetto Democrat 32 Marshall
Michael E. Gronstal Democrat 42 Pottawattamie
Rod N. Halvorson Democrat 7 Webster
Johnie Hammond Democrat 31 Story
Steven Hansen Democrat 1 Woodbury
H. Kay Hedge Republican 48 Mahaska
Wally E. Horn Democrat 27 Linn
Emil J. Husak Democrat 30 Tama
Stewart E. Iverson Jr. Republican 9 Wright
John W. Jensen Republican 11 Bremer
JoAnn M. Johnson Republican 39 Adair
Patty Judge Democrat 46 Monroe
John (Jack) P. Kibbie Democrat 4 Palo Alto
Mary E. Kramer Republican 37 Polk
Jim Lind Republican 13 Black Hawk

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1195&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1196&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1203&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1208&ga=75
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=895&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6566&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=902&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=906&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=129&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=141&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=910&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6627&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=118&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=135&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=962&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=124&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=125&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=980&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=981&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=150&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=223&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=988&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=989&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=142&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1004&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1007&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30658&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1016&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=127&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1032&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=109&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1036&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=969&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1045&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=104&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=137&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1060&ga=76
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Name Party District Home County

Mary A. Lundby Republican 26 Linn
O. Gene Maddox Republican 38 Polk
Andy McKean Republican 28 Jones
Derryl J. McLaren Republican 43 Fremont
Larry Murphy Democrat 14 Fayette
Mary C. Neuhauser Democrat 23 Johnson
William D. Palmer Democrat 33 Polk
Berl E. Priebe Democrat 8 Kossuth
Donald B. Redfern Republican 12 Black Hawk
Wilmer Rensink Republican 3 Sioux
Jack Rife Republican 20 Cedar
Sheldon L. Rittmer Republican 19 Clinton
Albert G. Sorensen Democrat 40 Boone
Elaine Szymoniak Democrat 36 Polk
Maggie Tinsman Republican 21 Scott
Thomas J. Vilsack Democrat 49 Henry
Lyle E. Zieman Republican 16 Allamakee

General Assembly 77 (1997 – 1999)
Jeff Angelo Republican 44 Union
Merlin Bartz Republican 10 Worth
Jerry Behn Republican 40 Boone
Dennis H. Black Democrat 29 Jasper
James E. Black Republican 8 Kossuth
Nancy J. Boettger Republican 41 Shelby
Allen Borlaug Republican 15 Chickasaw
Michael W. Connolly Democrat 18 Dubuque
Dick L. Dearden Democrat 35 Polk
Patrick J. Deluhery Democrat 22 Scott
Richard F. Drake Republican 24 Muscatine
Robert E. Dvorsky Democrat 25 Johnson
William Fink Democrat 45 Warren
Thomas L. Flynn Democrat 17 Dubuque
Gene Fraise Democrat 50 Lee
Mary Lou Freeman Republican 5 Buena Vista
E. Thurman Gaskill Republican 8 Hancock
Donald E. Gettings Democrat 47 Wapello
Michael E. Gronstal Democrat 42 Pottawattamie
Rod N. Halvorson Democrat 7 Webster

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=126&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=227&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1073&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1075&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1090&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1095&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1107&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1125&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=112&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1134&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1137&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1140&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1167&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1180&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=121&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1196&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1208&ga=76
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=144&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6566&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=140&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=129&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=907&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=141&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=910&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=118&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=135&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=962&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=124&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=125&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=980&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=981&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=150&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=223&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=108&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=988&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=142&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1004&ga=77
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Name Party District Home County

Johnie Hammond Democrat 31 Story
Steven Hansen Democrat 1 Woodbury
Patricia M. Harper Democrat 13 Black Hawk
H. Kay Hedge Republican 48 Mahaska
Wally E. Horn Democrat 27 Linn
Stewart E. Iverson Jr. Republican 9 Wright
John W. Jensen Republican 11 Bremer
JoAnn M. Johnson Republican 39 Adair
Patty Judge Democrat 46 Monroe
John (Jack) P. Kibbie Democrat 4 Palo Alto
Steve King Republican 6 Sac
Mary E. Kramer Republican 37 Polk
Jim Lind Republican 13 Black Hawk
Mary A. Lundby Republican 26 Linn
O. Gene Maddox Republican 38 Polk
Matt McCoy Democrat 34 Polk
Andy McKean Republican 28 Jones
Larry E. McKibben Republican 32 Marshall
Derryl J. McLaren Republican 43 Fremont
Mary C. Neuhauser Democrat 23 Johnson
William D. Palmer Democrat 33 Polk
Donald B. Redfern Republican 12 Black Hawk
John Redwine Republican 2 Plymouth
Kathleen Rehberg Republican 14 Buchanan
Wilmer Rensink Republican 3 Sioux
Jack Rife Republican 20 Cedar
Sheldon L. Rittmer Republican 19 Clinton
Neal Schuerer Republican 30 Iowa
Elaine Szymoniak Democrat 36 Polk
Maggie Tinsman Republican 21 Scott
Thomas J. Vilsack Democrat 49 Henry
Lyle E. Zieman Republican 16 Allamakee

General Assembly 78 (1999 – 2001)
Jeff Angelo Republican 44 Union
Merlin Bartz Republican 10 Worth
Jerry Behn Republican 40 Boone
Dennis H. Black Democrat 29 Jasper
Nancy J. Boettger Republican 41 Shelby

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1007&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30658&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1013&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1016&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=127&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=109&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1036&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=969&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1045&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=104&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1048&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=137&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1060&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=126&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=227&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=134&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1073&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=132&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1075&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1095&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1107&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=112&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1130&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=114&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1134&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1137&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1140&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=130&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1180&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=121&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1196&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1208&ga=77
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=144&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6566&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=140&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=129&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=141&ga=78
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Name Party District Home County

Joe Bolkcom Democrat 23 Johnson
Michael W. Connolly Democrat 18 Dubuque
Dick L. Dearden Democrat 35 Polk
Patrick J. Deluhery Democrat 22 Scott
Richard F. Drake Republican 24 Muscatine
Robert E. Dvorsky Democrat 25 Johnson
William Fink Democrat 45 Warren
Thomas L. Flynn Democrat 17 Dubuque
Gene Fraise Democrat 50 Lee
Mary Lou Freeman Republican 5 Buena Vista
E. Thurman Gaskill Republican 8 Hancock
Michael E. Gronstal Democrat 42 Pottawattamie
Johnie Hammond Democrat 31 Story
Steven Hansen Democrat 1 Woodbury
Patricia M. Harper Democrat 13 Black Hawk
H. Kay Hedge Republican 48 Mahaska
Wally E. Horn Democrat 27 Linn
Stewart E. Iverson Jr. Republican 9 Wright
John W. Jensen Republican 11 Bremer
JoAnn M. Johnson Republican 39 Dallas
John Judge Democrat 46 Monroe
John (Jack) P. Kibbie Democrat 4 Palo Alto
Steve King Republican 6 Sac
Mary E. Kramer Republican 37 Polk
Jeffrey M. Lamberti Republican 33 Polk
Mary A. Lundby Republican 26 Linn
O. Gene Maddox Republican 38 Polk
Matt McCoy Democrat 34 Polk
Andy McKean Republican 28 Jones
Larry E. McKibben Republican 32 Marshall
Derryl J. McLaren Republican 43 Fremont
David P. Miller Republican 47 Jefferson
Donald B. Redfern Republican 12 Black Hawk
John Redwine Republican 2 Plymouth
Kathleen Rehberg Republican 14 Buchanan
Jack Rife Republican 20 Cedar
Sheldon L. Rittmer Republican 19 Clinton
Neal Schuerer Republican 30 Iowa

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=123&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=118&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=135&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=962&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=124&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=125&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=980&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=981&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=150&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=223&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=108&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=142&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1007&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30658&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1013&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1016&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=127&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=109&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1036&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=969&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1044&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=104&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1048&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=137&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=133&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=126&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=227&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=134&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1073&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=132&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1075&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=147&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=112&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1130&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=114&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1137&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1140&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=130&ga=78
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Michael V. Sexton Republican 7 Calhoun
Mark S. Shearer Democrat 49 Washington
Betty A. Soukup Democrat 15 Chickasaw
Elaine Szymoniak Democrat 36 Polk
Maggie Tinsman Republican 21 Scott
Ken Veenstra Republican 3 Sioux
Lyle E. Zieman Republican 16 Allamakee

General Assembly 79 (2001 – 2003)
Jeff Angelo Republican 44 Union
Merlin Bartz Republican 10 Worth
Jerry Behn Republican 40 Boone
Dennis H. Black Democrat 29 Jasper
Nancy J. Boettger Republican 41 Shelby
Joe Bolkcom Democrat 23 Johnson
Michael W. Connolly Democrat 18 Dubuque
Dick L. Dearden Democrat 35 Polk
Patrick J. Deluhery Democrat 22 Scott
Richard F. Drake Republican 24 Muscatine
Robert E. Dvorsky Democrat 25 Johnson
Thomas L. Fiegen Democrat 20 Cedar
William Fink Democrat 45 Warren
Thomas L. Flynn Democrat 17 Dubuque
Gene Fraise Democrat 50 Lee
Mary Lou Freeman Republican 5 Buena Vista
E. Thurman Gaskill Republican 8 Hancock
Sandra H. Greiner Republican 48 Washington
Michael E. Gronstal Democrat 42 Pottawattamie
Johnie Hammond Democrat 31 Story
Steven Hansen Democrat 1 Woodbury
Patricia M. Harper Democrat 13 Black Hawk
Jack Holveck Democrat 36 Polk
Wally E. Horn Democrat 27 Linn
Hubert Houser Republican 43 Pottawattamie
Stewart E. Iverson Jr. Republican 9 Wright
John W. Jensen Republican 11 Bremer
JoAnn M. Johnson Republican 39 Dallas
John (Jack) P. Kibbie Democrat 4 Palo Alto
Steve King Republican 6 Sac

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1153&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1154&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1168&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1180&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=121&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=103&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1208&ga=78
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=144&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6566&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=140&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=129&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=141&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=123&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=118&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=135&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=962&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=124&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=125&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=978&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=980&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=981&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=150&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=223&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=108&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=251&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=142&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1007&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30658&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1013&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=136&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=127&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=143&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=109&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1036&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=969&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=104&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1048&ga=79
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Mary E. Kramer Republican 37 Polk
Jeffrey M. Lamberti Republican 33 Polk
David G. Lord Republican 39 Dallas
Mary A. Lundby Republican 26 Linn
O. Gene Maddox Republican 38 Polk
Matt McCoy Democrat 34 Polk
Andy McKean Republican 28 Jones
Larry E. McKibben Republican 32 Marshall
Paul McKinley Republican 46 Lucas
Derryl J. McLaren Republican 43 Fremont
David P. Miller Republican 47 Jefferson
Amanda Ragan Democrat 10 Cerro Gordo
Donald B. Redfern Republican 12 Black Hawk
John Redwine Republican 2 Plymouth
Kathleen Rehberg Republican 14 Buchanan
Sheldon L. Rittmer Republican 19 Clinton
Neal Schuerer Republican 30 Iowa
Michael V. Sexton Republican 7 Calhoun
Mark S. Shearer Democrat 49 Washington
Betty A. Soukup Democrat 15 Chickasaw
Maggie Tinsman Republican 21 Scott
Ken Veenstra Republican 3 Sioux
Mark Zieman Republican 16 Allamakee

General Assembly 80 (2003 – 2005)
Jeff Angelo Republican 48 Union
Daryl Beall Democrat 25 Webster
Jerry Behn Republican 24 Boone
Dennis H. Black Democrat 21 Jasper
Nancy J. Boettger Republican 29 Shelby
Joe Bolkcom Democrat 39 Johnson
Robert J. Brunkhorst Republican 9 Bremer
Michael W. Connolly Democrat 14 Dubuque
Thomas G. Courtney Democrat 44 Des Moines
Dick L. Dearden Democrat 34 Polk
William A. Dotzler Jr. Democrat 11 Black Hawk
Richard F. Drake Republican 40 Muscatine
Robert E. Dvorsky Democrat 15 Johnson
Gene Fraise Democrat 46 Lee

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=137&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=133&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1064&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=126&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=227&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=134&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1073&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=132&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=146&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1075&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=147&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=110&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=112&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1130&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=114&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1140&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=130&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1153&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1154&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=1168&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=121&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=103&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=116&ga=79
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=144&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=273&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=140&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=129&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=141&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=123&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=156&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=118&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=282&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=135&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=157&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=124&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=125&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=150&ga=80
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E. Thurman Gaskill Republican 6 Hancock
Michael E. Gronstal Democrat 50 Pottawattamie
Jack Hatch Democrat 33 Polk
Jack Holveck Democrat 32 Polk
Wally E. Horn Democrat 17 Linn
Julie M. Hosch Republican 16 Jones
Hubert Houser Republican 49 Pottawattamie
Stewart E. Iverson Jr. Republican 5 Wright
David Johnson Republican 3 Osceola
Steve Kettering Republican 26 Sac
John (Jack) P. Kibbie Democrat 4 Palo Alto
Mary E. Kramer Republican 30 Polk
Keith A. Kreiman Democrat 47 Davis
Jeffrey M. Lamberti Republican 35 Polk
Charles W. Larson Jr. Republican 19 Linn
Mary A. Lundby Republican 18 Linn
Matt McCoy Democrat 31 Polk
Larry E. McKibben Republican 22 Marshall
Paul McKinley Republican 36 Lucas
David P. Miller Republican 45 Jefferson
John Putney Republican 20 Tama
Herman C. Quirmbach Democrat 23 Story
Amanda Ragan Democrat 7 Cerro Gordo
Donald B. Redfern Republican 10 Black Hawk
Kathleen Rehberg Republican 12 Buchanan
Neal Schuerer Republican 38 Iowa
Joe M. Seng Democrat 43 Scott
James A. Seymour Republican 28 Harrison
Douglas K. Shull Republican 37 Warren
Bryan J. Sievers Republican 42 Scott
Roger Stewart Democrat 13 Jackson
Maggie Tinsman Republican 41 Scott
Ken Veenstra Republican 2 Sioux
Pat Ward Republican 30 Polk
Steven H. Warnstadt Democrat 1 Woodbury
Ron Wieck Republican 27 Woodbury
Mark Zieman Republican 8 Allamakee

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=108&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=142&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=162&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=136&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=127&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=289&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=143&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=109&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=155&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=315&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=104&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=137&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=165&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=133&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=158&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=126&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=134&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=132&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=146&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=147&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=271&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=161&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=110&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=112&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=114&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=130&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=164&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=278&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=279&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=163&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=267&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=121&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=103&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=680&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=154&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=276&ga=80
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=116&ga=80
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General Assembly 81 (2005 – 2007)
Jeff Angelo Republican 48 Union
Daryl Beall Democrat 25 Webster
Jerry Behn Republican 24 Boone
Dennis H. Black Democrat 21 Jasper
Nancy J. Boettger Republican 29 Shelby
Joe Bolkcom Democrat 39 Johnson
Robert J. Brunkhorst Republican 9 Bremer
Michael W. Connolly Democrat 14 Dubuque
Thomas G. Courtney Democrat 44 Des Moines
Jeff Danielson Democrat 10 Black Hawk
Dick L. Dearden Democrat 34 Polk
William A. Dotzler Jr. Democrat 11 Black Hawk
Robert E. Dvorsky Democrat 15 Johnson
Gene Fraise Democrat 46 Lee
E. Thurman Gaskill Republican 6 Hancock
Michael E. Gronstal Democrat 50 Pottawattamie
James F. Hahn Republican 40 Muscatine
Tom Hancock Democrat 16 Dubuque
Jack Hatch Democrat 33 Polk
Wally E. Horn Democrat 17 Linn
Hubert Houser Republican 49 Pottawattamie
Stewart E. Iverson Jr. Republican 5 Wright
David Johnson Republican 3 Osceola
Steve Kettering Republican 26 Sac
John (Jack) P. Kibbie Democrat 4 Palo Alto
Keith A. Kreiman Democrat 47 Davis
Jeffrey M. Lamberti Republican 35 Polk
Charles W. Larson Jr. Republican 19 Linn
Mary A. Lundby Republican 18 Linn
Matt McCoy Democrat 31 Polk
Larry E. McKibben Republican 22 Marshall
Paul McKinley Republican 36 Lucas
David P. Miller Republican 45 Jefferson
Dave Mulder Republican 2 Sioux
John Putney Republican 20 Tama
Herman C. Quirmbach Democrat 23 Story
Amanda Ragan Democrat 7 Cerro Gordo

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=144&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=273&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=140&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=129&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=141&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=123&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=156&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=118&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=282&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=785&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=135&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=157&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=125&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=150&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=108&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=142&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=790&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=787&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=162&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=127&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=143&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=109&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=155&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=315&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=104&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=165&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=133&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=158&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=126&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=134&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=132&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=146&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=147&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=784&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=271&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=161&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=110&ga=81
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Name Party District Home County

Tom Rielly Democrat 38 Mahaska
Brian Schoenjahn Democrat 12 Fayette
Joe M. Seng Democrat 43 Scott
James A. Seymour Republican 28 Harrison
Douglas K. Shull Republican 37 Warren
Roger Stewart Democrat 13 Jackson
Maggie Tinsman Republican 41 Scott
Pat Ward Republican 30 Polk
Steven H. Warnstadt Democrat 1 Woodbury
Ron Wieck Republican 27 Woodbury
Frank Wood Democrat 42 Scott
Brad Zaun Republican 32 Polk
Mark Zieman Republican 8 Allamakee

General Assembly 82 (2007 – 2009)
Jeff Angelo Republican 48 Union
Staci Appel Democrat 37 Warren
Daryl Beall Democrat 25 Webster
Jerry Behn Republican 24 Boone
Dennis H. Black Democrat 21 Jasper
Nancy J. Boettger Republican 29 Shelby
Joe Bolkcom Democrat 39 Johnson
Michael W. Connolly Democrat 14 Dubuque
Thomas G. Courtney Democrat 44 Des Moines
Jeff Danielson Democrat 10 Black Hawk
Dick L. Dearden Democrat 34 Polk
William A. Dotzler Jr. Democrat 11 Black Hawk
Robert E. Dvorsky Democrat 15 Johnson
Gene Fraise Democrat 46 Lee
E. Thurman Gaskill Republican 6 Hancock
Michael E. Gronstal Democrat 50 Pottawattamie
James F. Hahn Republican 40 Muscatine
Tom Hancock Democrat 16 Dubuque
David Hartsuch Republican 41 Scott
Jack Hatch Democrat 33 Polk
William M. Heckroth Democrat 9 Bremer
Robert Hogg Democrat 19 Linn
Wally E. Horn Democrat 17 Linn
Hubert Houser Republican 49 Pottawattamie

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=789&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=786&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=164&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=278&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=279&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=267&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=121&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=680&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=154&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=276&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=791&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=788&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=116&ga=81
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=144&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6259&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=273&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=140&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=129&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=141&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=123&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=118&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=282&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=785&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=135&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=157&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=125&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=150&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=108&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=142&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=790&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=787&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6260&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=162&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6256&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6257&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=127&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=143&ga=82
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David Johnson Republican 3 Osceola
Steve Kettering Republican 26 Sac
John (Jack) P. Kibbie Democrat 4 Palo Alto
Keith A. Kreiman Democrat 47 Davis
Mary A. Lundby Republican 18 Linn
Matt McCoy Democrat 31 Polk
Larry E. McKibben Republican 22 Marshall
Paul McKinley Republican 36 Lucas
Dave Mulder Republican 2 Sioux
Larry L. Noble Republican 35 Polk
Rich Olive Democrat 5 Story
John Putney Republican 20 Tama
Herman C. Quirmbach Democrat 23 Story
Amanda Ragan Democrat 7 Cerro Gordo
Tom Rielly Democrat 38 Mahaska
Becky Schmitz Democrat 45 Jefferson
Brian Schoenjahn Democrat 12 Fayette
Joe M. Seng Democrat 43 Scott
James A. Seymour Republican 28 Harrison
Roger Stewart Democrat 13 Jackson
Pat Ward Republican 30 Polk
Steven H. Warnstadt Democrat 1 Woodbury
Ron Wieck Republican 27 Woodbury
Frank Wood Democrat 42 Scott
Brad Zaun Republican 32 Polk
Mark Zieman Republican 8 Allamakee

General Assembly 83 (2009 – 2011)
Staci Appel Democrat 37 Warren
Merlin Bartz Republican 6 Worth
Daryl Beall Democrat 25 Webster
Jerry Behn Republican 24 Boone
Dennis H. Black Democrat 21 Jasper
Nancy J. Boettger Republican 29 Shelby
Joe Bolkcom Democrat 39 Johnson
Thomas G. Courtney Democrat 44 Des Moines
Swati A. Dandekar Democrat 18 Linn
Jeff Danielson Democrat 10 Black Hawk
Dick L. Dearden Democrat 34 Polk

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=155&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=315&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=104&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=165&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=126&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=134&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=132&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=146&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=784&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6258&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6255&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=271&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=161&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=110&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=789&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6254&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=786&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=164&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=278&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=267&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=680&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=154&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=276&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=791&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=788&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=116&ga=82
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6259&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6566&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=273&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=140&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=129&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=141&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=123&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=282&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=200&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=785&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=135&ga=83
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William A. Dotzler Jr. Democrat 11 Black Hawk
Robert E. Dvorsky Democrat 15 Johnson
Randy Feenstra Republican 2 Sioux
Gene Fraise Democrat 46 Lee
Michael E. Gronstal Democrat 50 Pottawattamie
James F. Hahn Republican 40 Muscatine
Shawn Hamerlinck Republican 42 Scott
Tom Hancock Democrat 16 Dubuque
David Hartsuch Republican 41 Scott
Jack Hatch Democrat 33 Polk
William M. Heckroth Democrat 9 Bremer
Robert Hogg Democrat 19 Linn
Wally E. Horn Democrat 17 Linn
Hubert Houser Republican 49 Pottawattamie
Pam Jochum Democrat 14 Dubuque
David Johnson Republican 3 Osceola
Tim L. Kapucian Republican 20 Benton
Steve Kettering Republican 26 Sac
John (Jack) P. Kibbie Democrat 4 Palo Alto
Keith A. Kreiman Democrat 47 Davis
Matt McCoy Democrat 31 Polk
Paul McKinley Republican 36 Lucas
Larry L. Noble Republican 35 Polk
Rich Olive Democrat 5 Story
Herman C. Quirmbach Democrat 23 Story
Amanda Ragan Democrat 7 Cerro Gordo
Kim Reynolds Republican 48 Clarke
Tom Rielly Democrat 38 Mahaska
Becky Schmitz Democrat 45 Jefferson
Brian Schoenjahn Democrat 12 Fayette
Joe M. Seng Democrat 43 Scott
James A. Seymour Republican 28 Harrison
Steven J. Sodders Democrat 22 Marshall
Roger Stewart Democrat 13 Jackson
Pat Ward Republican 30 Polk
Steven H. Warnstadt Democrat 1 Woodbury
Ron Wieck Republican 27 Woodbury

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=157&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=125&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6565&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=150&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=142&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=790&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6571&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=787&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6260&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=162&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6256&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6257&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=127&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=143&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=35&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=155&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6567&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=315&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=104&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=165&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=134&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=146&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6258&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6255&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=161&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=110&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6569&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=789&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6254&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=786&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=164&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=278&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6568&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=267&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=680&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=154&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=276&ga=83
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Mary Jo Wilhelm Democrat 8 Howard
Brad Zaun Republican 32 Polk

General Assembly 84 (2011 – 2013)
Bill Anderson Republican 27 Woodbury
Robert P. Bacon Republican 5 Story
Merlin Bartz Republican 6 Worth
Daryl Beall Democrat 25 Webster
Jerry Behn Republican 24 Boone
Rick Bertrand Republican 1 Woodbury
Dennis H. Black Democrat 21 Jasper
Nancy J. Boettger Republican 29 Shelby
Joe Bolkcom Democrat 39 Johnson
Tod R. Bowman Democrat 13 Jackson
Mark Chelgren Republican 47 Wapello
Thomas G. Courtney Democrat 44 Des Moines
Swati A. Dandekar Democrat 18 Linn
Jeff Danielson Democrat 10 Black Hawk
Dick L. Dearden Democrat 34 Polk
Bill Dix Republican 9 Butler
William A. Dotzler Jr. Democrat 11 Black Hawk
Robert E. Dvorsky Democrat 15 Johnson
Joni K. Ernst Republican 48 Montgomery
Randy Feenstra Republican 2 Sioux
Gene Fraise Democrat 46 Lee
Sandra H. Greiner Republican 45 Washington
Michael E. Gronstal Democrat 50 Pottawattamie
James F. Hahn Republican 40 Muscatine
Shawn Hamerlinck Republican 42 Scott
Tom Hancock Democrat 16 Dubuque
Jack Hatch Democrat 33 Polk
Robert Hogg Democrat 19 Linn
Wally E. Horn Democrat 17 Linn
Hubert Houser Republican 49 Pottawattamie
Pam Jochum Democrat 14 Dubuque
David Johnson Republican 3 Osceola
Tim L. Kapucian Republican 20 Benton
Steve Kettering Republican 26 Sac
John (Jack) P. Kibbie Democrat 4 Palo Alto

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6570&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=788&ga=83
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9385&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9384&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6566&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=273&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=140&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9383&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=129&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=141&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=123&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9665&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9664&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=282&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=200&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=785&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=135&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=22&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=157&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=125&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9761&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6565&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=150&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=251&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=142&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=790&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6571&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=787&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=162&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6257&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=127&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=143&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=35&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=155&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6567&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=315&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=104&ga=84
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Liz Mathis Democrat 18 Linn
Matt McCoy Democrat 31 Polk
Paul McKinley Republican 36 Lucas
Herman C. Quirmbach Democrat 23 Story
Amanda Ragan Democrat 7 Cerro Gordo
Tom Rielly Democrat 38 Mahaska
Brian Schoenjahn Democrat 12 Fayette
Joe M. Seng Democrat 43 Scott
James A. Seymour Republican 28 Harrison
Roby Smith Republican 41 Scott
Steven J. Sodders Democrat 22 Marshall
Kent Sorenson Republican 37 Warren
Pat Ward Republican 30 Polk
Jack Whitver Republican 35 Polk
Mary Jo Wilhelm Democrat 8 Howard
Brad Zaun Republican 32 Polk

General Assembly 85 (2013 – 2015)
Bill Anderson Republican 3 Woodbury
Daryl Beall Democrat 5 Webster
Jerry Behn Republican 24 Boone
Rick Bertrand Republican 7 Woodbury
Dennis H. Black Democrat 15 Jasper
Nancy J. Boettger Republican 9 Shelby
Joe Bolkcom Democrat 43 Johnson
Tod R. Bowman Democrat 29 Jackson
Chris Brase Democrat 46 Muscatine
Michael Breitbach Republican 28 Clayton
Jake Chapman Republican 10 Dallas
Mark Chelgren Republican 41 Wapello
Thomas G. Courtney Democrat 44 Des Moines
Jeff Danielson Democrat 30 Black Hawk
Dick L. Dearden Democrat 16 Polk
Bill Dix Republican 25 Butler
William A. Dotzler Jr. Democrat 31 Black Hawk
Robert E. Dvorsky Democrat 37 Johnson
Joni K. Ernst Republican 12 Montgomery
Randy Feenstra Republican 2 Sioux
Julian B. Garrett Republican 13 Warren

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10318&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=134&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=146&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=161&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=110&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=789&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=786&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=164&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=278&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9386&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6568&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6581&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=680&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9768&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6570&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=788&ga=84
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9385&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=273&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=140&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9383&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=129&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=141&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=123&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9665&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10732&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10730&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10728&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9664&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=282&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=785&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=135&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=22&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=157&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=125&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9761&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6565&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9404&ga=85
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Sandra H. Greiner Republican 39 Washington
Michael E. Gronstal Democrat 8 Pottawattamie
Dennis Guth Republican 4 Hancock
Rita Hart Democrat 49 Clinton
Jack Hatch Democrat 17 Polk
Robert Hogg Democrat 33 Linn
Wally E. Horn Democrat 35 Linn
Hubert Houser Republican 11 Pottawattamie
Pam Jochum Democrat 50 Dubuque
David Johnson Republican 1 Osceola
Tim L. Kapucian Republican 38 Benton
Liz Mathis Democrat 34 Linn
Matt McCoy Democrat 21 Polk
Janet Petersen Democrat 18 Polk
Herman C. Quirmbach Democrat 23 Story
Amanda Ragan Democrat 27 Cerro Gordo
Ken Rozenboom Republican 40 Mahaska
Charles Schneider Republican 22 Dallas
Brian Schoenjahn Democrat 32 Fayette
Mark Segebart Republican 6 Crawford
Joe M. Seng Democrat 45 Scott
Amy Sinclair Republican 14 Wayne
Roby Smith Republican 47 Scott
Steven J. Sodders Democrat 36 Marshall
Kent Sorenson Republican 13 Warren
Rich Taylor Democrat 42 Henry
Jack Whitver Republican 19 Polk
Mary Jo Wilhelm Democrat 26 Howard
Brad Zaun Republican 20 Polk
Dan Zumbach Republican 48 Delaware

General Assembly 86 (2015 – 2017)
Chaz Allen Democrat 15 Jasper
Bill Anderson Republican 3 Woodbury
Jerry Behn Republican 24 Boone
Rick Bertrand Republican 7 Woodbury
Tony Bisignano Democrat 17 Polk
Joe Bolkcom Democrat 43 Johnson
Tod R. Bowman Democrat 29 Jackson

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=251&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=142&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10726&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10734&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=162&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6257&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=127&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=143&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=35&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=155&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6567&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10318&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=134&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=72&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=161&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=110&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10731&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10829&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=786&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10727&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=164&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10729&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9386&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6568&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6581&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10735&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9768&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6570&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=788&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10733&ga=85
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14815&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9385&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=140&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9383&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=906&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=123&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9665&ga=86
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Chris Brase Democrat 46 Muscatine
Michael Breitbach Republican 28 Clayton
Jake Chapman Republican 10 Dallas
Mark Chelgren Republican 41 Wapello
Mark Costello Republican 12 Mills
Thomas G. Courtney Democrat 44 Des Moines
Jeff Danielson Democrat 30 Black Hawk
Dick L. Dearden Democrat 16 Polk
Bill Dix Republican 25 Butler
William A. Dotzler Jr. Democrat 31 Black Hawk
Robert E. Dvorsky Democrat 37 Johnson
Randy Feenstra Republican 2 Sioux
Julian B. Garrett Republican 13 Warren
Michael E. Gronstal Democrat 8 Pottawattamie
Dennis Guth Republican 4 Hancock
Rita Hart Democrat 49 Clinton
Robert Hogg Democrat 33 Linn
Wally E. Horn Democrat 35 Linn
Pam Jochum Democrat 50 Dubuque
David Johnson No Party Specified 1 Osceola
Tim L. Kapucian Republican 38 Benton
Kevin Kinney Democrat 39 Johnson
Tim Kraayenbrink Republican 5 Webster
Liz Mathis Democrat 34 Linn
Matt McCoy Democrat 21 Polk
Janet Petersen Democrat 18 Polk
Herman C. Quirmbach Democrat 23 Story
Amanda Ragan Democrat 27 Cerro Gordo
Ken Rozenboom Republican 40 Mahaska
Charles Schneider Republican 22 Dallas
Brian Schoenjahn Democrat 32 Fayette
Jason Schultz Republican 9 Crawford
Mark Segebart Republican 6 Crawford
Joe M. Seng Democrat 45 Scott
Tom Shipley Republican 11 Adams
Amy Sinclair Republican 14 Wayne
Roby Smith Republican 47 Scott
Steven J. Sodders Democrat 36 Marshall

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10732&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10730&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10728&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9664&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10749&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=282&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=785&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=135&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=22&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=157&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=125&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6565&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9404&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=142&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10726&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10734&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6257&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=127&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=35&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=155&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6567&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14817&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14812&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10318&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=134&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=72&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=161&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=110&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10731&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10829&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=786&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6588&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10727&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=164&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14814&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10729&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9386&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6568&ga=86
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Name Party District Home County

Rich Taylor Democrat 42 Henry
Jack Whitver Republican 19 Polk
Mary Jo Wilhelm Democrat 26 Howard
Brad Zaun Republican 20 Polk
Dan Zumbach Republican 48 Delaware

General Assembly 87 (2017 – 2019)
Chaz Allen Democrat 15 Jasper
Bill Anderson Republican 3 Woodbury
Jerry Behn Republican 24 Boone
Rick Bertrand Republican 7 Woodbury
Tony Bisignano Democrat 17 Polk
Joe Bolkcom Democrat 43 Johnson
Nate Boulton Democrat 16 Polk
Tod R. Bowman Democrat 29 Jackson
Michael Breitbach Republican 28 Clayton
Waylon Brown Republican 26 Mitchell
Jim Carlin Republican 3 Woodbury
Jake Chapman Republican 10 Dallas
Mark Chelgren Republican 41 Wapello
Mark Costello Republican 12 Mills
Jeff Danielson Democrat 30 Black Hawk
Dan Dawson Republican 8 Pottawattamie
Bill Dix Republican 25 Butler
William A. Dotzler Jr. Democrat 31 Black Hawk
Robert E. Dvorsky Democrat 37 Johnson
Jeff Edler Republican 36 Marshall
Randy Feenstra Republican 2 Sioux
Julian B. Garrett Republican 13 Warren
Thomas A. Greene Republican 44 Des Moines
Dennis Guth Republican 4 Hancock
Rita Hart Democrat 49 Clinton
Robert Hogg Democrat 33 Linn
Wally E. Horn Democrat 35 Linn
Pam Jochum Democrat 50 Dubuque
Craig Johnson Republican 32 Buchanan
David Johnson No Party Specified 1 Osceola
Tim L. Kapucian Republican 38 Benton
Kevin Kinney Democrat 39 Johnson

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10735&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9768&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6570&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=788&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10733&ga=86
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14815&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9385&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=140&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9383&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=906&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=123&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18073&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9665&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10730&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18074&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18041&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10728&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9664&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10749&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=785&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18072&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=22&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=157&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=125&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18076&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6565&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9404&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18077&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10726&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10734&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6257&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=127&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=35&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18075&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=155&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6567&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14817&ga=87
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Name Party District Home County

Tim Kraayenbrink Republican 5 Webster
Mark S. Lofgren Republican 46 Muscatine
Jim Lykam Democrat 45 Scott
Liz Mathis Democrat 34 Linn
Matt McCoy Democrat 21 Polk
Janet Petersen Democrat 18 Polk
Herman C. Quirmbach Democrat 23 Story
Amanda Ragan Democrat 27 Cerro Gordo
Ken Rozenboom Republican 40 Mahaska
Charles Schneider Republican 22 Dallas
Jason Schultz Republican 9 Crawford
Mark Segebart Republican 6 Crawford
Tom Shipley Republican 11 Adams
Amy Sinclair Republican 14 Wayne
Roby Smith Republican 47 Scott
Annette Sweeney Republican 25 Hardin
Rich Taylor Democrat 42 Henry
Jack Whitver Republican 19 Polk
Brad Zaun Republican 20 Polk
Dan Zumbach Republican 48 Delaware

General Assembly 88 (2019 – 2021)
Jerry Behn Republican 24 Boone
Tony Bisignano Democrat 17 Polk
Joe Bolkcom Democrat 43 Johnson
Nate Boulton Democrat 16 Polk
Michael Breitbach Republican 28 Clayton
Waylon Brown Republican 26 Mitchell
Jim Carlin Republican 3 Woodbury
Claire Celsi Democrat 21 Polk
Jake Chapman Republican 10 Dallas
Mark Costello Republican 12 Mills
Chris Cournoyer Republican 49 Scott
Jeff Danielson Democrat 30 Black Hawk
Dan Dawson Republican 8 Pottawattamie
William A. Dotzler Jr. Democrat 31 Black Hawk
Jeff Edler Republican 36 Marshall
Randy Feenstra Republican 2 Sioux
Julian B. Garrett Republican 13 Warren

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14812&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9406&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=246&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10318&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=134&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=72&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=161&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=110&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10731&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10829&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6588&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10727&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14814&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10729&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9386&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6585&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10735&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9768&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=788&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10733&ga=87
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=140&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=906&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=123&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18073&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10730&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18074&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18041&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=27000&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10728&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10749&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=27004&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=785&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18072&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=157&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18076&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6565&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9404&ga=88
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Name Party District Home County

Eric Giddens Democrat 30 Black Hawk
Thomas A. Greene Republican 44 Des Moines
Dennis Guth Republican 4 Hancock
Robert Hogg Democrat 33 Linn
Pam Jochum Democrat 50 Dubuque
Craig Johnson Republican 32 Buchanan
Tim L. Kapucian Republican 38 Benton
Kevin Kinney Democrat 39 Johnson
Carrie Koelker Republican 29 Dubuque
Tim Kraayenbrink Republican 5 Webster
Mark S. Lofgren Republican 46 Muscatine
Jim Lykam Democrat 45 Scott
Liz Mathis Democrat 34 Linn
Mariannette Miller-Meeks Republican 41 Wapello
Zach Nunn Republican 15 Polk
Janet Petersen Democrat 18 Polk
Herman C. Quirmbach Democrat 23 Story
Amanda Ragan Democrat 27 Cerro Gordo
Ken Rozenboom Republican 40 Mahaska
Charles Schneider Republican 22 Dallas
Jason Schultz Republican 9 Crawford
Mark Segebart Republican 6 Crawford
Tom Shipley Republican 11 Adams
Amy Sinclair Republican 14 Wayne
Jackie Smith Democrat 7 Woodbury
Roby Smith Republican 47 Scott
Annette Sweeney Republican 25 Hardin
Rich Taylor Democrat 42 Henry
Todd E. Taylor Democrat 35 Linn
Zach Wahls Democrat 37 Johnson
Zach Whiting Republican 1 Dickinson
Jack Whitver Republican 19 Polk
Brad Zaun Republican 20 Polk
Dan Zumbach Republican 48 Delaware

General Assembly 89 (2021 – 2023)
Tony Bisignano Democrat 17 Polk
Joe Bolkcom Democrat 43 Johnson
Nate Boulton Democrat 16 Polk

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=28254&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18077&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10726&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6257&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=35&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18075&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6567&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14817&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=27001&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14812&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9406&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=246&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10318&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=27003&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14803&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=72&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=161&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=110&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10731&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10829&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6588&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10727&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14814&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10729&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=26998&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9386&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6585&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10735&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=54&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=27002&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=26997&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9768&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=788&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10733&ga=88
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=906&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=123&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18073&ga=89
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Name Party District Home County

Waylon Brown Republican 26 Mitchell
Jim Carlin Republican 3 Woodbury
Claire Celsi Democrat 21 Polk
Jake Chapman Republican 10 Dallas
Mark Costello Republican 12 Mills
Chris Cournoyer Republican 49 Scott
Dan Dawson Republican 8 Pottawattamie
Adrian Dickey Republican 41 Jefferson
William A. Dotzler Jr. Democrat 31 Black Hawk
Dawn Driscoll Republican 38 Iowa
Jeff Edler Republican 36 Marshall
Julian B. Garrett Republican 13 Warren
Eric Giddens Democrat 30 Black Hawk
Tim Goodwin Republican 44 Des Moines
Jesse Green Republican 24 Boone
Dennis Guth Republican 4 Hancock
Robert Hogg Democrat 33 Linn
Pam Jochum Democrat 50 Dubuque
Craig Johnson Republican 32 Buchanan
Kevin Kinney Democrat 39 Johnson
Mike Klimesh Republican 28 Winneshiek
Carrie Koelker Republican 29 Dubuque
Tim Kraayenbrink Republican 5 Webster
Mark S. Lofgren Republican 46 Muscatine
Jim Lykam Democrat 45 Scott
Liz Mathis Democrat 34 Linn
Zach Nunn Republican 15 Polk
Janet Petersen Democrat 18 Polk
Herman C. Quirmbach Democrat 23 Story
Amanda Ragan Democrat 27 Cerro Gordo
Jeff Reichman Republican 42 Lee
David D. Rowley Republican 1 Dickinson
Ken Rozenboom Republican 40 Mahaska
Jason Schultz Republican 9 Crawford
Tom Shipley Republican 11 Adams
Amy Sinclair Republican 14 Wayne
Jackie Smith Democrat 7 Woodbury
Roby Smith Republican 47 Scott

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18074&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18041&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=27000&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10728&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10749&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=27004&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18072&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=31094&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=157&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30548&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18076&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9404&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=28254&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30550&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30546&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10726&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6257&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=35&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18075&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14817&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30547&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=27001&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14812&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9406&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=246&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10318&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14803&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=72&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=161&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=110&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30549&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=32458&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10731&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6588&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14814&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10729&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=26998&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9386&ga=89
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Name Party District Home County

Annette Sweeney Republican 25 Hardin
Jeff Taylor Republican 2 Sioux
Todd E. Taylor Democrat 35 Linn
Sarah Trone Garriott Democrat 22 Dallas
Zach Wahls Democrat 37 Johnson
Zach Whiting Republican 1 Dickinson
Jack Whitver Republican 19 Polk
Craig Williams Republican 6 Carroll
Brad Zaun Republican 20 Polk
Dan Zumbach Republican 48 Delaware

General Assembly 90 (2023 – 2025)
Kevin Alons Republican 7 Woodbury
Liz Bennett Democrat 39 Linn
Tony Bisignano Democrat 15 Polk
Nate Boulton Democrat 20 Polk
Mike Bousselot Republican 21 Polk
Waylon Brown Republican 30 Mitchell
Claire Celsi Democrat 16 Polk
Mark Costello Republican 8 Mills
Chris Cournoyer Republican 35 Scott
Dan Dawson Republican 10 Pottawattamie
Rocky De Witt Republican 1 Woodbury
Adrian Dickey Republican 44 Jefferson
Molly Donahue Democrat 37 Linn
William A. Dotzler Jr. Democrat 31 Black Hawk
Dawn Driscoll Republican 46 Iowa
Jeff Edler Republican 26 Marshall
Lynn Evans Republican 3 Cherokee
Julian B. Garrett Republican 11 Warren
Eric Giddens Democrat 38 Black Hawk
Jesse Green Republican 24 Boone
Kerry Gruenhagen Republican 41 Scott
Dennis Guth Republican 28 Hancock
Pam Jochum Democrat 36 Dubuque
Mike Klimesh Republican 32 Winneshiek
Izaah Knox Democrat 17 Polk
Carrie Koelker Republican 33 Dubuque
Tim Kraayenbrink Republican 4 Webster

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6585&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30544&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=54&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30551&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=27002&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=26997&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9768&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30545&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=788&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10733&ga=89
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=33999&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=34000&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=906&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18073&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=32076&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18074&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=27000&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10749&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=27004&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18072&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=34001&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=31094&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=27031&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=157&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30548&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18076&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=34008&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9404&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=28254&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30546&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=34009&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10726&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=35&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30547&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=34010&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=27001&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14812&ga=90
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Name Party District Home County

Mark S. Lofgren Republican 48 Muscatine
Charlie McClintock Republican 42 Linn
Janet Petersen Democrat 18 Polk
Herman C. Quirmbach Democrat 25 Story
Jeff Reichman Republican 50 Lee
David D. Rowley Republican 5 Dickinson
Ken Rozenboom Republican 19 Marion
Sandy Salmon Republican 29 Bremer
Jason Schultz Republican 6 Crawford
Tom Shipley Republican 9 Adams
Amy Sinclair Republican 12 Wayne
Annette Sweeney Republican 27 Hardin
Jeff Taylor Republican 2 Sioux
Todd E. Taylor Democrat 40 Linn
Sarah Trone Garriott Democrat 14 Dallas
Zach Wahls Democrat 43 Johnson
Scott Webster Republican 47 Scott
Janice Weiner Democrat 45 Johnson
Cherielynn Westrich Republican 13 Wapello
Jack Whitver Republican 23 Polk
Cindy Winckler Democrat 49 Scott
Brad Zaun Republican 22 Polk
Dan Zumbach Republican 34 Delaware

General Assembly 91 (2025 – 2027)
Kevin Alons Republican 7 Woodbury
Liz Bennett Democrat 39 Linn
Tony Bisignano Democrat 15 Polk
Matt Blake Democrat 22 Polk
Mike Bousselot Republican 21 Polk
Doug Campbell Republican 30 Cerro Gordo
Claire Celsi Democrat 16 Polk
Mark Costello Republican 8 Mills
Dan Dawson Republican 10 Pottawattamie
Rocky De Witt Republican 1 Woodbury
Adrian Dickey Republican 44 Jefferson
Molly Donahue Democrat 37 Linn
William A. Dotzler Jr. Democrat 31 Black Hawk
Dawn Driscoll Republican 46 Iowa

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9406&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30657&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=72&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=161&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30549&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=32458&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10731&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10754&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6588&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14814&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10729&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6585&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30544&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=54&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30551&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=27002&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=13574&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=34011&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30654&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9768&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=44&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=788&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10733&ga=90
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=33999&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=34000&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=906&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=37460&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=32076&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=37463&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=27000&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10749&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=18072&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=34001&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=31094&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=27031&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=157&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30548&ga=91
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Name Party District Home County

Lynn Evans Republican 3 Cherokee
Julian B. Garrett Republican 11 Warren
Jesse Green Republican 24 Boone
Kerry Gruenhagen Republican 41 Scott
Dennis Guth Republican 28 Hancock
Mike Klimesh Republican 32 Winneshiek
Izaah Knox Democrat 17 Polk
Carrie Koelker Republican 33 Dubuque
Tim Kraayenbrink Republican 4 Webster
Mark S. Lofgren Republican 48 Muscatine
Charlie McClintock Republican 42 Linn
Janet Petersen Democrat 18 Polk
Mike Pike Republican 20 Polk
Herman C. Quirmbach Democrat 25 Story
Jeff Reichman Republican 50 Lee
David D. Rowley Republican 5 Dickinson
Ken Rozenboom Republican 19 Marion
Sandy Salmon Republican 29 Bremer
Jason Schultz Republican 6 Crawford
Tom Shipley Republican 9 Adams
Amy Sinclair Republican 12 Wayne
Dave Sires Republican 38 Black Hawk
Art Staed Democrat 40 Linn
Annette Sweeney Republican 27 Hardin
Jeff Taylor Republican 2 Sioux
Thomas Townsend Democrat 36 Dubuque
Sarah Trone Garriott Democrat 14 Dallas
Zach Wahls Democrat 43 Johnson
Kara Warme Republican 26 Story
Scott Webster Republican 47 Scott
Janice Weiner Democrat 45 Johnson
Cherielynn Westrich Republican 13 Wapello
Jack Whitver Republican 23 Polk
Cindy Winckler Democrat 49 Scott
Mike Zimmer Democrat 35 Clinton
Dan Zumbach Republican 34 Delaware

Members of the Senate by Assembly
1838 – 2025

https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=34008&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9404&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30546&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=34009&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10726&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30547&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=34010&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=27001&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14812&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9406&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30657&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=72&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=37458&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=161&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30549&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=32458&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10731&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10754&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6588&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=14814&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10729&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=37464&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10743&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=6585&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30544&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=37465&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30551&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=27002&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=37462&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=13574&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=34011&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=30654&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=9768&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=44&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=37960&ga=91
https://www.legis.iowa.gov/legislators/legislator?personID=10733&ga=91

